
F. Personnel 

D. Approval 23, 

E. 

*1) Treasurer's 
*2) Current 
*3) 
*4. 

SAUK VALLEY BOARD 
2K2 Faculty Dining Room Second Floor 

April 27, 1981 8:00 p.m. 

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll 

C. 

*1) Resignations 
fill 

2) Authorization 
3) Preliminary 

and classified 
(executive session) 

G. 

*1) 

*2) 
3) 
4) 

H. 

1) 
2) 
3) 

1. President's Report: 

1) 

*2) 
3) 

*4) 
*5) 

J. 

COLLEGE OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Call 

Written Communications from Visitors 

of Minutes of March 1981 
Approval of Minutes of April 6, 1981 

Financial Reports: 

Report 
bills for payment 

Current payroll journal 
Approval of DAVTE reimbursement 

Recommendations: 

and authorization to 
vacancies 

for new faculty positions 
consideration of administrative 

evaluations and salaries 

Other Actions: 

Authorization to retain architectural 
services 
Approval of One and Five Year Plan 

Reports: 

Student Trustee 
ICCTA representative 
Foundation liaison members 

Proposed plan for Cooperative Higher 
Education offerings 
A plan for Evaluation of Administrators 
Feedback from the American Association 
of Community and Junior College Conference 
Letter from the White House 
SVC Job Placement Report 

Time of Next Meeting 

* Items enclosed 

F.

D. Approval of Minutes of March 23, 1981
Approval of Minutes of April 6, 1981

E. Financial Reports:

*1) Treasurer's Report
*2) Current bills for payment
*3) Current payroll journal
*4. Approval of DAVTE reimbursement

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
2K2 Faculty Dining Room Second Floor

April 27, 1981 8:00 p.m.

A. Call to Order

B. Roll Call

C. Written Communications from Visitors

Personnel Recommendations:

*1) Resignations and authorization to

2)
fill vacancies
Authorization for new faculty positions

3) Preliminary consideration of administrative
and classified evaluations and salaries
(executive session)

G. Other Actions:

*1) Authorization to retain architectural
services

*2) Approval of One and Five Year Plan
3)
4)

H. Reports:

1) Student Trustee
2) ICCTA representative
3) Foundation liaison members

. President's Report:

1) Proposed plan for Cooperative Higher
Education offerings

*2) A plan for Evaluation of Administrators
3) Feedback from the American Association

of Community and Junior College Conference
*4) Letter from the White House
*5) SVC Job Placement Report

J. Time of Next Meeting

* Items enclosed



MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

April 27, 1981 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular 

session at 8:00 p.m. on April 27, 1981 2K2 of Sauk 
Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: 

Minutes: 

Treasurer's 
Report: 

Disbursements: 

Payroll: 

Reimbursement: 

Chairman Reigle called the meeting to 
order at 8:00 p.m. and the following 
members answered roll call: 

John Fassler 
Lorna Keefer 
Ann Powers 
William Reigle 

Kay Fisher 
Oscar Koenig 
Juanita Prescott 
Steve Falzone 

It' was moved by Member Koenig and 
seconded by Member Powers that the 
minutes of the March 23 and April 6 
meeting be approved as presented. 

and carried. 

Prescott and 
that the 

Treasurer's report 
presented. and 

carried. 

Keefer and 
seconded by Member Koenig that the 
Board approve disbusements in the 

amounts: 

Educational Fund $323,621.44 
27,449.36 
7,160.51 

125,000.00 

call vote 
Motion carried. 

all voted aye. 

Board approve the March 31 
$126,462.81 

April 15 payroll in the amount 
$122,848.75. vote, 

aye. carried. 

, 

$63,417.59. 
aye. carried. 

in Room 

DAVTE 

Motion voted 

It was moved by Member 
seconded by Member Koenig 
Board approve the 
as Motion voted 

It was moved by Member 

following 

Building Fund 
Insurance Fund 
Site & Construction 

In a roll 

It was moved by Member Koenig and 
seconded by Member Fisher that the 

payroll 
in the amount of and the 

of 
In a roll call all 

voted Motion 

It was moved by Member Keefer and 
seconded by Member Koenig that the 
Board approve the spring Department 
of Adult Vocational and Technical 
Education reimbursement claim in the 
amount of In a roll call 
vote, all voted Motion 

MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING

April 27, 1981

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College
session at 8:00 p.m. on April 27,
Valley College, Rural Route #5, Dixon,

met in regular
1981 in Room 2K2 of Sauk

Illinois.

Call to Order:

Minutes:

Treasurer's
Report:

Disbursements:

Payroll:

DAVTE
Reimbursement:

Reigle called the meeting toChairman
8:00 p.m. and the following

members answered roll call:
order at

John Fassler
Lorna Keefer
Ann Powers
William Reigle

meeting be approved as presented.
Motion voted and carried.

It was moved by Member Prescott and
seconded by Member Koenig that the
Board approve the Treasurer's report
as presented. Motion voted and
carried.

Kay Fisher
Oscar Koenig
Juanita Prescott
Steve Falzone

It' was moved by Member Koenig and
seconded by Member Powers that the
minutes of the March 23 and April 6

meeting be approved as presented.

It was moved by Member Keefer and
seconded by Member Koenig that the
Board approve disbursements in the
following amounts:

Educational Fund $323,621.44
Building Fund 27,449.36
Insurance Fund 7,160.51
Site & Construction 125,000.00

Motion carried.
In a roll call vote,
Motion carried.

all voted aye.

It was moved by Member Koenig and
seconded by Member Fisher that the
Board approve the March 31 payroll
in the amount of $126,462.81 and the
April 15 payroll in the amount of
$122,848.75. In a roll call vote, all
voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Keefer and
seconded by Member Koenig that the
Board approve the spring Department
of Adult Vocational and Technical
Education reimbursement claim in the

vote, all voted aye. Motion arried.
amount of $63,417.59. In a roll call



Page 

Resignations: 

Criteria: 

Administrative 
and Classified 
Salaries: 

Architectural 
Services: 

Five-
Year Plan: 

Maintenance: 

Dixon Develop-
mental 
Contract: 

The Board was informed the resig-
nation of Connie psychology 
instructor and Arturo Sierra, counselor. 

seconded by Member Koenig that the Board 
accept these resignations and authorize 
the administration to seek replacements 

same. In a roll all 
aye. Motion carried. 

Dr. Garner reported to the Board 

positions to be requested by the 
stration. 

Dr. Garner reported that administrative 
and classified evaluations and salary 

be discussed 
session. 

It was moved by Member and 
seconded by Member Powers that the Board 
authorize the administration to engage 
an architect to plan and specify 
building renovations needed to .relocate 
the Admissions and Records Office, change 
offices for new assignments, relocate 

per-
lounge% In a call 

aye. Motion carried. 

The One and Five Year Plan the 
Occupational Career area was presented 
to the Board for approval. 
It was, moved by Member Koenig and 

Board approve the One and Five Year Plan 
presented. In a roll all 

aye. carried. 

attached report was the 
Board from Harold P. Wendler and Associates 
on the condition of the parking lots and 
driveways. It was moved by Member Fisher 
and seconded by Member Powers that the 
Board authorize the to 
engage the engineering services of 
Harold P. Wendler and Associates at 
a cost not to exceed $2,000. All funding 
for this project is to come from the 

Fund. 
call all aye. carried. 

It was moved by Member Koenig and 
seconded by Member Prescott that the Board 
approve the attached agreement 
with the Dixon Developmental Center 

semester. 
aye. carried. 

Parking Lot

Page 2

Resignations:

New Faculty
Criteria:

Administrative
and Classified
Salaries:

Architectural
Services:

One and Five -
Year Plan:

Maintenance:

Dixon Develop-
mental Center
Contract:

The Board was informed of the resig-
nation of Connie Hamann, psychology
instructor and Arturo Sierra, counselor.
It was moved by Member Prescott and
seconded by Member Koenig that the Board
accept these resignations and authorize
the administration to seek replacements
for same. In a roll call vote, all
voted aye. Motion carried.

Dr. Garner reported to the Board on pro-
posed criteria for any new faculty
positions to be requested by the admini-
strat ion.

Dr. Garner reported that administrative
and classified evaluations and salary

executive session.
considerations would be iscussed in

It was moved by Member Prescott and
seconded by Member Powers that the Board
authorize the administration to engage
an architect to plan and specify
building renovations needed to .relocate
the Admissions and Records Office, change
offices for new assignments, relocate
the Game Room and make plans for a per-
manent staff lounge% In a roll call
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

The One and Five Year Plan from the
Occupational Career area was presented
to the Board for their study and approval.
It was, moved by Member Koenig and
seconded by Member Keefer that the
Board approve the One and Five Year Plan
as presented. In a roll call vote, all
voted aye. Motion carried.

The attached report was presented to the
Board from Harold P. Wendler and Associates
on the condition of the parking lots and
driveways. It was moved by Member Fisher
and seconded by Member Powers that the
Board authorize the administration to
engage the engineering services of
Harold P. Wendler and Associates at
a cost not to exceed $2,000. All funding
for this project is to come from the
Site and Construction Fund. In a roll
call vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.

It was moved by Member Koenig and
seconded by Member Prescott that the Board
approve the attached contractual agreement
with the Dixon Developmental Center for

vote, all voted aye. Motion carried.
the 1981 fall semester. In a roll call

2 

New Faculty 

One and 

Parking Lot 

Center 

of 
Hamann, 

It was moved by Member Prescott and 

for call vote, 
voted 

on pro-
posed criteria for any new faculty 

admini-

considerations would in 
executive 

Prescott 

the Game Room and make plans for a 
manent staff roll 
vote, all voted 

from 

their study and 

seconded by Member Keefer that the 

as call vote, 
voted Motion 

The presented to 

administration 

Site and Construction In a roll 
vote, voted Motion 

contractual 
for 

the 1981 fall In a roll call 
vote, all voted Motion 



Page 

Reports: 

President's 
Report: 

Executive Session: 

Regular Session: 

Parking: 

Student Trustee, Falzone reported to the 
Board that $8,000 had been raised the 
Jim McBride family. He told of the ASB 
elections to be held in future. 
He also reported on the Latino Days, Senior 

of the SVC choir. 

ICCTA liaison, Prescott,'Aaerted 
the Board to the recent legislative 
on the Open Meeting Act. She also 
on her next committee meeting, May 15 and 16, 

meeting. She noted the addition of Terry 
Brooks, attorney, to the Board. 
She told the Board that,the*Foundation 
was establishing a new committee 
and that they were very enthused about the new 
achievement program. 

Dr. Garner reported on higher education 
offerings which were being studied at the 
present for possible offering at 
college in the future. He reported on 
the PlAn for Evaluation Administrators, 
the recent AACJC convention in Washington, 
the attached letter from the White House 
expressing regrets Reagan, 
and he announced the speaker for Commence-
ment will be former student Annette SE.gura 
He reminded the Board the Cere-
mony scheduled for p.m. 15, 
the Cosmetology Graduation scheduled for 

and current Board members scheduled for 
May 20, 8:00 p.m. 

Commencement. 

At 9:10 p.m. it was Powers 
and seconded by Member Keefer that the 
Board adjourn to executive dis-
cuss administrative and clerical evaluations 
and salary considerations. In a roll call 
vote, all voted aye. Motion carried. 

At 11:02 p.m. it was moved by Member Keefer 
and seconded by Member Powers that the 
Board to session. Motion 
voted and carried. 

It was moved by Member Prescott and 
seconded by Member Fassler that the Board 
express their appreciation to President 
Garner for facilitating parking space for 
the trustees. Motion carried. 

3 

for 

the near 

Preview Days, and the spring concert tour 
concert 

Juanita 
alert 

reported 

Kay Fisher reported on the recent Foundation 

Foundation 

structure 

award 

the 

of 

from President 

of Pinning 
7:30 on May 

7:30, May 18, and the buffet for former 

6:30 before the 

moved by Member 

session to 

return regular 

voted and 
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Reports:

President's
Report:

Executive Session:

Regular Session:

Parking:

Student Trustee, Falzone reported to the
Board that $8,000 had been raised for the
Jim McBride family. He told of the ASB
elections to be held in the near future.
He also reported on the Latino Days, Senior

of the SVC concert choir.
Preview Days, and the spring concert tour

ICCTA liaison, Juanita Prescott,'.a1erted
the Board to the recent legislative alert
on the Open Meeting Act. She also reported
on her next committee meeting, May 15 and 16,

Kay Fisher reported on the recent Foundation
meeting. She noted the addition of Terry
Brooks, attorney, to the Foundation Board.
She told the Board that,the'Foundation
was establishing a new committee structure
and that they were very enthused about the new
achievement award program.

Dr. Garner reported on higher education
offerings which were being studied at the
present for possible offering at the
college in the future. He reported on
the Plan for Evaluation of Administrators,
the recent AACJC convention in Washington,
the attached letter from the White House
expressing regrets from President Reagan,
and he announced the speaker for Commence-
ment will be former student Annette SE.gura
He reminded the Board of the Pinning Cere-
mony scheduled for 7:30 p.m. on May 15,
the Cosmetology Graduation scheduled for

and current Board members scheduled for
7:30, May 18, and the buffet for former
and current Board members scheduled for

Commencement.
6:30 May 20, before the 8:00 p.m.

At 9:10 p.m. it was moved by Member Powers
and seconded by Member Keefer that the
Board adjourn to executive session to dis-
cuss administrative and clerical evaluations

all voted aye. Motion carried.
and salary considerations. In a roll call
vote,

At 11:02 p..m. it was moved by Member Keefer
and seconded by Member Powers that the
Board return to regular session. Motion
voted and carried.

It was moved by Member Prescott and
seconded by Member Fassler that the Board
express their appreciation to President
Garner for facilitating parking space for
the trustees. Motion voted and carried.



Page 

Adjournment: Since there was no further business, 
was moved by Member Powers and seconded 
by Member Prescott that the Board adjourn. 
In a roll call vote, all aye. 
Motion carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 11:04 p.m. 

submitted: 

isher, 

#4 

it 

voted 

Respectfully 

Kay Secretary 

Page #4

Adjournment: Since there was no further business, it
was moved by Member Powers and seconded -
by Member Prescott that the Board adjourn.

Motion carried.
In a roll call vote, all voted aye.

The meeting adjourned at 11:04 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

KayFisher; Secretary



For Board 
of April 27, 1981 

REQUEST 

is, the DAVTE spring -claim, 

This can. 

RECOMMENDATION: submit the Spring. 

$63,417.59. 

Meeting 

Agenda Item E-4 

APPROVAL OF DAVTE REIMBURSEMENT 

FOR SPRING 

Attached reimbursement in the 
amount of $63,417.59. 

requires a formal Board motion before the claim 
be submitted to the State. 

Board approval to 
DAVTE reimbursement claim in the amount 
of 

For Board Meeting
of April 27, 1981

Agenda Item E-4

APPROVAL OF DAVTE REIMBURSEMENT

REQUEST FOR SPRING

Attached is, the DAVTE spring reimbursement olaim, in the
amount of $63,417.59.

be submitted to the State.
This requires a formal Board motion before the claim can.
be submitted to the State.

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval to submit the Spring.

of $63,417.59.
DAVTE reimbursement claim in the amount



Board Meeting 
of April 27, 

Agencla Item r.-1. 

RESIGNATIONS 

AND 

AUTHORIZATION TO FILL 

We have two resignations of staff members at the end of their 
current contract: 

Connie Hamann - Instructor of Psychology 

Arturo Sierra - 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that these resignations 
-accepted and authorization be granted 

to seek their replacements. 

1981 

VACANCIES 

Counselor 

be

Board Meeting
of April 27, 1981

Agenda Item F-2

RESIGNATIONS

AND

AUTHORIZATION TO FILL VACANCIES

We have two resignations of staff members at the end of their
current contract:

Connie Hamann - Instructor of Psychology

Arturo Sierra - Counselor

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that these resignations
be -accepted and authorization be granted
to seek their replacements.



SAUK VALLEY 
ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE 

iMORANDUM 

)M: Foste4/

Hamann. 
1981-82 year. 

Department. 

. 

COLLEGE 
RURAL 

April 6, 1981 

Dr. Garner 

Don 2

Resignation of Connie Hamann 

Enclosed is a formal letter of resignation submitted by 
Connie I am requesting approval to refill this 
position for the school 

Ms. Hamann is an excellent teacher and her services will be 
missed by the Social Science 

DF/js 

cc Mike Seguin 

\AUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE April 6, 1981

iMORANDUM

Dr. Garner

)M: Don FosterW2

Resignation of Connie Hamann

Enclosed is a formal letter of resignation submitted by
Connie Hamann.
position for the 1981-82 school year.

I am requesting approval to refill this

Ms. Hamann is an excellent teacher and her services will be
missed by the Social Science Department.

DF/js .

cc Mike Seguin



March 30, 

One 
Dixon, Illinois 

Foster, 

Due to a necessary relocation of my family I want to 

College in the fall 1981. As I told you during our discussion 

myself as I have found Sauk Valley a good place to work as well 
experience. 

I want to thank you personally•as well the administration 
of Sauk for your cooperation, patience, understanding, 
guidance during the past year. It.has all been appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

&AAA". 410410•00,401•"" 

Dean Don Foster

March 30, 1981

Sauk Valley College
Rural Route One
Dixon, Illinois 61021

Dear Dean Foster,

Due to a necessary relocation of my family I want to
inform you that.I will not be returning to teach at Sauk Valley
College in the fall of 1981. As I told you during our discussion
of this matter on February 2, 1981 I regret this decision for
myself as I have found Sauk Valley a good place to work as well
as a meaningful career experience.

I want to thank you personallyas well as the administration
of Sauk for your cooperation, patience, understanding, and
guidance during the past year. It.has all been appreciated.

Sincerely,

&AAA". 410.1000,401""

Connie Hamann

1981 

Dean Don Foster 
Sauk Valley College 
Rural Route 

61021 

Dear Dean 

inform you that.I will not be returning to teach at Sauk Valley 
of 

of this matter on February 2, 1981 I regret this decision for 

as a meaningful career 

as 
and 

Connie Hamann 



E. 

9, U 

196S R. R. 5 Dixon, Iliinois/ 61021 Ares 815 288-5511 

Dixon, 

Michael, 

I to you and 
resignation. 

3 
31, 1981, needs. 

Sagmoe 
agreeMn:lat stipulated. 

I College and 
Services and 

the staff at Sauk Valley College here. 

for -me to make but which . 
growth. 

at the 

Valley College.. 

Michael, I would like to thank you for your assistance and coop-

eration in this matter. 

8, 

Sinceramente, 

a d Sit:fLAA.4, 
Arturo 

ig 

Enclosure: 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

April 1981 

Mr. Michael Seguin 
Director of Counseling and Placement 
Sauk Valley College 

IL 61021 

Dear 

am forwarding this letter, the Division of Student 
Services at Sauk Valley College as an official letter of 

During a meeting on April with Dean Sagmoe, it was agreed that 
a termination date of July would accommodate our 
I am grateful to Dean for allowing me to leave a month earlier 
than my contractual with Sauk Valley College had 

have enjoyed my experiences while at Sauk Valley 
especially my relationships in the Division of Student 

during my two years 

This was a difficult decision one will 
allow me an opportunity for professional Although Sauk Valley 

College is losing a counselor, it is gaining a contact person 
University of Iowa which strongly believes in the community college 
system and in Sauk 

Sierra 

Dean Sagmoe 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
R. R. 5 Dixon, Iiiinois/ 61021 Ares 815 288-5511

Mr. Michael Seguin
Director of Counseling and Placement
Sauk Valley College
Dixon, IL 61021

Dear Michael,

I am forwarding this letter, to you and the Division of Student
Services at Sauk Valley College as an official letter of resignation.

During a meeting on April 3 with Dean Sagmoe, it was agreed that
a termination date of July 31, 1981, would accommodate our needs.
I am grateful to Dean Savoe for allowing me to leave a month earlier
than my contractual agreeM)at with Sauk Valley College had stipulated.

especially my relationships in the Division of Student Services and
'
I have enjoyed my experiences while at Sauk Valley College and

the staff at Sauk Valley College during my two years here.

.This was a difficult decision forme to make but one which will
allow me an opportunity for professional growth. Although Sauk Valley
College is losing a counselor, it is gaining a contact person at the
University of Iowa which strongly believes in the community college
system and in Sauk Valley College..

eration in this matter.
Michael, I would like to thank you for your assistance and coop-

eration in this matter.

April 8, 1981

Sinceramente,

Arturo Sierra

ig

Enclosure: Dean Sagmoe



SAUK COLLEGE 
RURAL ROUTE 01,7E,1 DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE April 16, 1981 

'EMORANDUM 

Dr. 

tOM: John Sagmoe 

This is to advise you that Arturo. Sierra has submitted the 
attached letter of resignation from his counseling 
effective July 31, 1981. 
date with Arturo, and it meets with my/approval. Arturo 
has made a number of contributions to the Student Personnel 
program, both in the capacity of counselor and as a partici-
pating member of our Student Activities programs. 

RECOMMENDATION: of Sierra, counselor, 
be accepted with regret, effective July 31. 1981. 

VALLEY 

Garner 

position 
I have discussed his termination 

The resignation Arturo 

jmb 
cc Michael Seguin 
attachment 

jmb

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE
RURAL ROUTE ON a: DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021

DATE April 16, 1981

VEMORANDUM

Dr. Garner

QOM: John Sagmoe

This is to advise you that Arturo. Sierra has submitted the

effective July 31, 1981.
date with Arturo, and it meets with my/approval.

attached letter of resignation from his counseling position
I have discussed his termination

Arturo
has made a number of contributions to the Student Personnel

program, both in the capacity of counselor and as a partici-
pating member of our Student Activities programs.

RECOMMENDATION:
be accepted with regret, effective July 31, 1981.

The resignation of Arturo Sierra, counselor,

cc Michael Seguin
attachment



Board Meeting of 
April 27, 1981 

Item G-1 

AUTHORIZATION TO RETAIN ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

Several renovations of building and office facilities are 
advisable to accommodate recommended re-alignments of 
administrative and staff functions. These specific changes 
are to be included: 

- Relocation of Admissions and Records Office 
first floor. 

- Admissions Office to 
provide for new assignments..

staff lounge. 

The initial step would be to engage an architect to develop 
plans and specifications. These would be reported to-the 
Board to receive an "authorization to bid" before further 
action would be taken. 

Funds for these architectural services and the actual 
project would come from the Site and Construction Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the administration 
be authorized to engage an architect to 
plan and specify the building renovation 
proposed.• 

are

These would be reported to -the

Board Meeting of
April 27, 1981

Agenda Item G-1

AUTHORIZATION TO RETAIN ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

Several renovations of building and office facilities

administrative and staff functions.
advisable to accommodate recommended re -alignments of

These specific changes
are to be included:

Relocation of Admissions and Records Office-
to the first floor.

Adjustment of current Admissions Office to
provide for new assignments..

- Consideration for a staff lounge.

plans and specifications.
The initial step would be to engage an architect to develop

Board to receive an "authorization to bid" before further
action would be taken.

project would come from the Site and Construction Fund.
Funds for these architectural services and the actual building

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the administration
be authorized to engage an architect to
plan and specify the building renovation
proposed..

Agenda 

to the 

Adjustment of current 

Consideration for a 

building 



For Board 
of April 27, 1981 

G-2 

ONE AND FIVE 

Enclosed is the One and the year. 

We need Board before we submit this the 
State.- -changes are requested, the State allow 
us revisions up to September 1, 1981. 

will be the 
answer any this document. 

RECOMMENDATION: Year 
Plan for the fiscal 1981-82. 

Meeting 

Agenda Item 

YEAR PLAN 

Five Year Plan for fiscal 

approval report to 
If any will 

Dean Strickland available at Board meeting to 
questions on 

Board approval of the One and Five 
year 

For Board Meeting
of April 27, 1981

Agenda Item G-2

ONE AND FIVE YEAR PLAN

Enclosed is the One and Five Year Plan for the fiscal year.

We need Board approval before we submit this report to the

us revisions up to September 1, 1981.
State.- If any -changes are requested, the State will allow

Dean Strickland will be available at the Board meeting to
answer any questions on this document.

RECOMMENDATION: Board approval of the One and Five Year
Plan for the fiscal year 1981-82.



For Board Meeting 
of April 27, 

Agenda 

SERVICING 

It is our aim to anticipate the of 
our parking lots and driveways in a cost-efficient 
manner. we have obtained an assessment 
of the present condition of these areas from Harold 
Wendler Associates. (Please note the attached) 

Board will want to consider an authorization to 
Wendler and Associates proceed with the engineering 

portion of this project. 

The Board 
zation bid". 

All funding for this project would come from the Site 
and Fund. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended administration 
be authorized to engineering 
services of Harold P. Wendler and 
Associates, their proposal,' not 
to $2,000. 

1981 

Item G-3 

PARKING LOTS 

maintenance needs 

Accordingly, 

and 

The 
have 

would later be asked to provide "an authori-
to 

Construction 

that the 
engage the 

per 
exceed 

For Board Meeting
of April 27, 1981

Agenda Item G-3

SERVICING PARKING LOTS

It is our aim to anticipate the maintenance needs of
our parking lots and driveways in a cost-efficient
manner. Accordingly, we have obtained an assessment
of the present condition of these areas from Harold
Wendler and Associates. (Please note the attached)

The Board will want to consider an authorization to

portion of this project.
have Wendler and Associates proceed with the engineering

The Board would later be asked to provide "an authori-
zation to bid".

All funding for this project would come from the Site
and Construction Fund.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the administration
be authorized to engage the engineering
services of Harold P. Wendler and
Associates, per their proposal,' not
to exceed $2,000.



Mr. Robert Edison 
Dean of Business Services 
Sauk Valley College 
R. R. 1 
Dixon, IL 61021 

Re: Valley College Parking Lots and Drives 

Dear Str: 

As requested by you, we have inspected all of the parking lots and drives 
at Sauk Valley Collge. In general, lots and drives appear to be in 
pretty good shape, however, there are several areas that need immediate 
attention and several others that will have to be carefully watched during 
the next several years. 

I would recommend that the following work be done this summer or as soon 
as possible: 

East Lot - Fill all cracks with tar and seal the entire lot. This 
lot has had very little done to it through the years and the bit-
uminous surface has many hairline cracks which, if not sealed, will 
continue to widen and eventually let water penetrate and weaken the 
base. Estimated Cost - $24,000.00 

Campus Road and all remaining Lots - Fill all cracks with tar. These 
areas are in pretty good shape but they have numerous cracks, some 
up to 3/4" wide due to temperature changes. cracks should 
be filled to seal the surface and prevent base deterioration. 
Estimated Cost - $6,000.00 

HAROLD P. WENDLER and Associates, Inc. 

rewitte6y, cAtenneff 6'yvireeht Kiipireeiv tiro! dateepti 

April 20, 1981 

• 

1503 SOUTH GALENA AVENUE 

When filling cracks with tar, I would' recommend filling all cracks 
that are 1/8" or wider at the top with a hot tar of crack filler 
Grade PAF-2 or 135° dead level asphalt. These are heavy base materials 
capable of bridging wider cracks and bonding to the existing asphalt. 

compressor and 
be applied. 

Campus Drive, north 
courts, show signs of base 

failure and extreme alligator cracking. These intersections are 
East-West East Lots intersects 

of the Visitors Lot. These areas 
existing base removed, and replaced 

10" aggregate and 3" of bituminous surfacing. The 

720 SOUTH PLEASANT STREET 
• DIXON, ILLINOIS 

PR IL 61366 
61021 

•
615/28S-2261 
816/079-4731 

Sauk 

the 

These 

The cracks must be cleaned by blowing with an air 
dry when the tar is 

There are two areas on the northerly edge of 
of the tennis and two intersections which 

where the road connecting the North and 
the two drives leading into and out 
should be excavated and have the 
with of compacted 

PRINCETON, ILLINOIS 

Mr. Robert Edison
Dean of Business Services

R. R. 1

Sauk Valley College

Dixon, IL 61021

Re: Sauk Valley College Parking Lots and Drives

Dear Sir:

As requested by you, we have inspected all of the parking lots and drives
at Sauk Valley Collge.
pretty good shape, however, there are several areas

In general, the lots and drives appear to be in

attention and several others that will have to be carefully watched

that need immediate

the next several years.
during

as possible:

I would recommend that the following work be done this summer or as soon

East Lot - Fill all cracks with tar and seal the entire lot.
lot has had very little done to it through the years and the bit-

This

uminous surface has many hairline cracks which, if not sealed, will
continue to widen and eventually let water penetrate and weaken the
base. Estimated Cost - $24,000.00

Campus Road and all remaining Lots - Fill all cracks with tar.
areas are in pretty good shape but they have numerous cracks, some

These

up to 3/4" wide due to temperature changes.
be filled to seal the surface and prevent base deterioration.

These cracks should

Estimated Cost - $6,000.00

HAROLD P. WENDLER and Associates, Inc.
rowlittgby (Atenneti rdeeht t -:kW clateepti% rt./dare*

April 20, 1981

When filling cracks with tar, I would recommend filling all cracks
that are 1/8" or wider at the top with a hot tar of crack filler
Grade PAF-2 or 135° dead level asphalt.
capable of bridging wider cracks and bonding to the existing asphalt.

These are heavy base materials

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PRINCETON, ILLINOIS

61021
61366

815/288-2281
815/879.-4731

The cracks must be cleaned by blowing with an air compressor and
be dry when the tar is applied.

There are two areas on the northerly edge of Campus Drive, north
of the tennis courts, and two intersections which show signs of base

where the East-West road connecting the North and East Lots intersects

failure and extreme alligator cracking. These intersections are

the two drives leading into and out of the Visitors Lot.
should be excavated and have the existing base removed, and replaced
with 10" of compacted aggregate and 3" of bituminous surfacing.

These areas

The

1503 SOUTH GALENA AVENUE
720 SOUTH PLEASANT "STREET



Mr. Robert Edison 
April 20, 
Page 2 

intersections are traffic volume areas because they get traffic 
from both directions and are subjected to greater stresses than most 
sections. The areas failing on famous Road are stress areas 
because of their location. 

the wheel lane, as is the case here. Once the edge cracks, it's 

lane. If these areas aren't repaired, the base failure continue 
.and 

maintenance problems. Estimated Cost - $5,700.00 

East-West 
Lot should be watched since the surface is cracking indicating possible 
base failures. Probably two to four years some areas of the base 
have to be repaired and the surface overlayed with bituminous surfacing. 
These comments also apply to the Visitors Parking Area and the -
South Drives leading to and from it. 

In conclusion, I would recommend the following be placed 
list: 
the areas showing base failure as described above: Maintenance of this 

a regular basis, be more economical than major replacements. 

The areas showing early signs of stress should be watched yearly 
basis and scheduled for repair when necessary. 

The engineering for this work will be billed on an hourly basis with a 
maximum not to exceed $1,980.00. 
for all work proposed and is given as an aid for budgeting purposes. 

I hope this information will help you preparing your maintenance schedule. 
questions 

not hesitate to contact our Dixon office. 

Very truly yours, 

HAROLD P. WENDLER AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Richard A. Baumann 
Registered Professional Engineer 

RAB/Plh 

1981 

high 

high 
Traffic normally tends to run on the 

outside of a curve pushing the asphalt outward and separating it 
in 
only a matter of time before the cracks migrate into the traffic 

will 
to expand a larger surface area will break up causing even greater 

The Drives at the North edge and South edge of the East Parking 

in will 

North

on your priority 
Filling cracks on all lots, sealing the East Lot, and repairing 

type will always be required with bituminous pavements, but if done on 
will 

on a 

This figure is based on full time inspection 

in 
Should you have any or require any additional information, do 

Mr. Robert Edison
April 20, 1981
Page 2

intersections are high traffic volume areas because they get traffic
from both directions and are subjected to greater stresses than most
sections. The areas failing on (ampus Road are high stress areas

outside of a curve pushing the asphalt outward and separating it
because of their location. Traffic normally tends to run on the

only a matter of time before the cracks migrate into the traffic
in the wheel lane, as is the case here. Once the edge cracks, it's

to expand and a larger surface area will break up causing even greater
lane. If these areas aren't repaired, the base failure will continue
to expand and a larger surface area will break up causing even greater
maintenance problems. Estimated Cost - $5,700.00

The East-West Drives at the North edge and South edge of the East Parking
Lot should be watched since the surface is cracking indicating possible
base failures.
.have to be repaired and the surface overlayed with bituminous surfacing.

Probably in two to four years some areas of the base will
.have to be repaired and the surface overlayed with bituminous surfacing.
These comments also apply to the Visitors Parking Area and the North-
South Drives leading to and from it.

In conclusion, I would recommend the following be placed on your priority

the areas showing base failure as described above:

list: Filling cracks on all lots, sealing the East Lot, and repairing
Maintenance of this

type will always be required with bituminous pavements, but if done on
a regular basis, will be more economical than major replacements.

The areas showing early signs of stress should be watched on a yearly
basis and scheduled for repair when necessary.

maximum not to exceed $1,980.00.
The engineering for this work will be billed on an hourly basis with a

This figure is based on full time inspection
for all work proposed and is given as an aid for budgeting purposes.

I hope this information will help you in preparing your maintenance schedule.

not hesitate to contact our Dixon office.
Should you have any questions or require any additional information, do

Very truly yours,

HAROLD P. WENDLER AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Richard A. Baumann
Registered Professional Engineer

RAB/plh



For Board Meeting 
27, 

The balance of our contractual agreement with Dixon 

approved. 

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the contractual 
agreement with Dixon Center 
for the 1981 fall approved. 

of April 1981 

Agenda Item G-4 

DIXON DEVELOPMENTAL CONTRACT EXTENSION 

Developmental Center covering their students in our 
current L.P.N. class needs to be 

This contract is handled in parts in order to conform to 
the respective portions of two fiscal years. 

Developmental 
semester be 

For Board Meeting
of April 27, 1981

Agenda Item G-4

DIXON DEVELOPMENTAL CONTRACT EXTENSION

The balance of our contractual agreement with Dixon
Developmental Center covering their students in our
current L.P.N. class needs to be approved.

This contract is handled in parts in order to conform to
the respective portions of two fiscal years.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the contractual
agreement with Dixon Developmental Center
for the 1981 fall semester be approved.
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SCHEDULE 

Pap 1 of 

Sauk College agrees provIde all courses required for the completion of 

the Practical Nursing ten,(10) Developmental Center 

employees who have met the criteria for admission into the aforementioned program. 

the established Practical Nursing in assessment 

each individual Practical Academic of 

College. 

Program, afore-

mentioned Coordinator and reported to the Dixon Developmental Center on a 

basis. Also, semester, 

shall be forwarded Center. 

In return for the above stated services Dixon Developmental Center agrees pay 

Sauk Valley College full cost of tuition at the rate of $20.00 per hour, 

full cost of miscellaneous educational materials estimated 'to be $6.50 per enrollee 

and National $10.00 enrollee. 

Contractor shall basis. 

FJOREFSLY A PART OF SCHEDULE C, ATTACHED HERETO AND PART HEREA3F. 
TO PERFORM ACCORDING TO THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS IN SAID SCHEDULE T}

SFECIFICATION E", NETT'HER SEPARABLE. CONTP.ACTOR 
HAS REVIEWED SCHEDULE C AND CERTIFIES THAT HE IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLES 2, 3, 6 AND 9. 

S 
Pontrector 
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PMdEty Meow ...4t40'°101.47..ite -Dr)

Simittrro 
Department Director 

aluogues duo 

ESTIMATED 

CONTRACT 
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OF CONTRACT ARE 

CONCLUSION 

Valley to 

Academic Program for Dixon 

Determination of what constitutes required courses shall be according to the dictates 

of Curriculum conjunction with the 

of student by the Nursing Program Coordinator 

Sauk Valley Hours in attendance for classroom and clinical experience, as 

required by the Practical Nursing Academic shall be verified by the 

weekly 

at the end of the a scholastic status report for each enrollee 

to the Dixon Developmental 

to 

credit 

a League of Nursing exam charge estimated to be per 

submit billing on a Semester 

THIS SCHEDULE E IS MADE MADE A 
PARTIES AGREE C AND TO 
DETAILED IN THIS "SCHEDULE AND IS TO BE CONSIDERED 

atom of of 

Striate= 

State of Illinois

Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Machin**

SSMEDULE E - Contract Detailed Specifications ESTIMATED
THE PROVIMONS OF THIS CONTRACT ARE SUBJECT TO
APPROMATION OF FUNDS BYTTIETCURRENT GERE/U41.
ASSEMBLY.

TRACT

1726

- CONTRACT

Peke l t+of

OrmWectAnommt

* 3,965.00

12-18-818-24-81Tscrs of Common Foam tiv" LicenceNo.

FALL SEMESTER CONCLUSION

SCHEDULE

Pap 1 of Pops

Sauk Valley College agrees to provIde all courses required for the completion of

the Practical Nursing Academic Program for ten,(10) Dixon Developmental Center

employees who have met the criteria for admission into the aforementioned program.

Determination of what constitutes required courses shall be according to the dictates

of the established Practical Nursing Curriculum in conjunction with the assessment

of each individual student by the Practical Nursing Academic Program Coordinator of

Sauk Valley College. Hours in attendance for classroom and clinical experience, as

required by the Practical Nursing Academic Program, shall be verified by the afore-

mentioned Coordinator and reported to the Dixon Developmental Center on a weekly

basis.

shall be forwarded to the Dixon Developmental Center.

Also, at the end of the semester, a scholastic status report for each enrollee

In return for the above stated services Dixon Developmental Center agrees to pay

Sauk Valley College full cost of tuition at the rate of $20.00 per credit hour,

full cost of miscellaneous educational materials estimated to be $6.50 per enrollee

and a National League of Nursing exam charge estimated to be $10.00 per enrollee.

Contractor shall submit billing on a Semester basis.

THIS SCHEDULE E IS FJOREFSLY MADE A PART OF SCHEDULE C, ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF'.
PARTIES AGREE TO PERFORM ACCORDING TO THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS IN SAID SCHEDULE C AND TO T}
DETAILED SPECIFICATION IN THIS "SCHEDULE E", AND NETTHER IS TO BE CONSIDERED SEPARABLE. CONTRACTOR
HAS REVIEWED SCHEDULE C AND CERTIFIES THAT HE IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ARTICLES 2, 3, 6 AND 9.

Contractor
S atom of

Striate= of
Py Director

Staireme of
Department Director

aluotrucs dare



ARTICLE 1 — AUTHORITIES 

1.1 AUTHORITY 

This contract has been executed under the Depart-
ment of Mental Health and Developmental Disabili-
ties' (hereafter known as "Department") authority 
make contracts and will utilize funds appropriated 
to the Department. contract is contingent on the 
availability of appropriated funds. 

1.2 AUTHORITY BIND PRINCIPAL 

If an individual executes this contract to bind per-
son other than himself, he must state the legal basis 
for his authority and supply acceptable evidence of 
his authority bind his principal in the manner 
evidenced by this contract. This individual warrants 
that if it is found that he did not have the authority 
to bind his principal, the executing individual will 
come primarily liable for this contract. 

MliF-91 
Rev. 12179 

Illinois 
Mental Health and 

SCHEDULE C — General Provisions 

1.3 CAPACITY STATE OFFICERS' 

The Director of the Department and his employees, 
when acting within their delegated sphere of 
thority, are acting as state officials in their legal capa-
city and not personally. 

1.4 ASSIGNABILITY CONTRACT 

This contract not be assigned or transferred to 
another party with the express written con-
sent of the Director. 

ARTICLE 2 — BID TERMS CONDITIONS 

2.1 SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIANCE 

Bids must conform to Schedule and in every 
tail. Department reserves the right to reject any 
and tali bids. 

2.2 ALTERNATE BIDS 

Alternate bids will not be considered unless speci-. 
fically outlined or authorized in the contract specifi-
cations. 

2.3 SUBMISSION AND WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS 

All competitively bid contracts of $2,500.O0 or more 
shall be submitted on Department forms. 

SCHEDULE 
Page 1 of 6 

Bids and modifications thereof shall enclosed in 
sealed envelopes addressed to the issuing office, show-
ing and address of the bidder of service. 

hour of opening invitation number, if 
one has been issued, on the face of the envelope. Bids 
not in compliance will rejected. Telephonic or tele-
graphic proposals shall not considered; 
proposals modified telegraphic notice pro-
vided such notice is received prior to the time set for 
the opening of the proposals. 

2.4 NUMBER 

bidder must or applied for num-
ber at least three (3) prior to bid opening. Proof 
of application must the bid. 

ARTICLE -CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATIONS 

3.1 FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

Upon request the Contractor shall provide evidcr.::: 
of adequate financial resources for performance or 
demonstrate the ability to obtain such resources. If 
the Contractor is unable to pay his debts as 
mature, the Department the right to void or can-
cel the contract and further avail itself of all remedies 
it may possess under applicable Federal bankruptcy 
statutes. 

3.2 REQUIREMENTS 
. 

The Contractor shall have the necessary ence,

w tion, manpower, technical q mations, 
1_ aides, or have the ability to obtain rhown 

(including subcontractor arrangements), (acceptable 
evidence of "ability to obtain" is defined as a firm 
commitment or arrangement for the rental, purchase 
or other acquisition thereof). The Contractor shall 
have satisfactory record of integrity perfor-
mance. Unsatisfactory performance Contractor 
shall be sufficient cause to disqualify him as an 
ceptable bidder. 

When notified that he is the successful bidder and a 
performance bond is a requirement under the provi-
sions of the contract, Contractor shall deliver evi-
dence of pinformance bond coverage prior to the per-
formance date of the contract. 

Contractor shall submit lien waivers to the Depart-
from all subcontractors which the Contractor 

employ under this agreement. 
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ARTICLE 1 - AUTHORITIES

1.1 CONTRACT AUTHORITY

This contract has been executed under the Depart-
ment of Mental Health and Developmental Disabili-
ties' (hereafter known as "Department") authority to
make contracts and will utilize funds appropriated
to the Department. The contract is contingent on the
availability of appropriated funds.

1.2 AUTHORITY TO BIND PRINCIPAL

If an individual executes this contract to bind a per-
son other than himself, he must state the legal basis
for his authority and supply acceptable evidence of
his authority to bind his principal in the manner
evidenced by this contract. This individual warrants
that if it is found that he did not have the authority
to bind his principal, the executing individual will be-
come primarily liable for this contract.

MHF-91
Rev. 13/79

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities

SCHEDULE C - General Provisions /Prerequisites

1.3 CAPACITY OF STATE OFFICERS'

The Director of the Department and his employees,
when acting within their delegated sphere of au-
thority, are acting as state officials in their legal capa-
city and not personally.

1.4 ASSIGNABILITY OF CONTRACT

This contract may not be assigned or transferred to
another party except with the express written con-
sent of the Director.

ARTICLE 2 - BID TERMS & CONDITIONS

2.1 SPECIFICATIONS COMPLIANCE

Bids must conform to Schedule B and E in every de-
tail. The Department reserves the right to reject any
and tali bids.

2.2 ALTERNATE BIDS

Alternate bids will not be considered unless sped-.
fically outlined or authorized in the contract specifi-
cations.

2.3 SUBMISSION AND WITHDRAWAL OF BIDS

All competitively bid contracts of $2,500.00 or more
shall be submitted on Department forms.

CONTRACT
NUMBER

SCHEDULE
Page 1 of 6 Pages

Bids and modifications thereof shall be enclosed in
sealed envelopes addressed to the issuing office, show-
ing name and address of the bidder type of service.
date and hour of opening and invitation number, if
one has been issued, on the face of the envelope. Bids
not in compliance will be rejected. Telephonic or tele-
graphic proposals shall not be considered; however,
proposals may be modified by telegraphic notice pro-
vided such notice is received prior to the tune set for
the opening of the proposals.

2.4 FEPC NUMBER

A bidder must have or have applied for a FEPC num-
ber at least three (3) days prior to bid opening. Proof
of application must accompany the bid.

ARTICLE 3 -CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATIONS

3.1 FINANCIAL RESOURCES

of adequate financial resources for performance or
Upon request the Contractor shall provide evidar.::
of adequate financial resources for performance or
demonstrate the ability to obtain such resources. If
the Contractor is unable to pay his debts as they
mature, the Department has the right to void or can-
cel the contract and further avail itself of all remedies
it may possess under applicable Federal bankruptcy
statutes.

3.2 PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
.

The Contractor shall have the necessary
wtion, manpower, technical mations,q

(including i'nbcontractor arrangements), (acceptable
evidence of "ability to obtain" is defined as a firm

d f slides, or have the ability to obtain rhown

commitment or arrangement for the rental, purchase
or other acquisition thereof). The Contractor shall
have a satisfactory record of integrity and perfor-
mance. Unsatisfactory performance by a Contractor
shall be sufficient cause to disqualify him as an ac-
ceptable bidder.

When notified that he is the successful bidder and a
performance bond is a requirement under the provi-
sions of the contract, Contractor shall deliver evi-
dence of pinformance bond coverage prior to the per-
formance date of the contract.

Contractor shall submit lien waivers to the Depart-
ment from all subcontractors which the Contractor
may employ under this agreement.



SCHEDULE C — General 

3.3 

The Contractor covenants he/she has public 

manner with the performance of his/her services 
under the contract. 

attempting officer 
employee of Illinois, 
tractor made an admission of guilt of such 
which is a matter of 

receive laws 
and regulations of 
partment. 

ARTICLE 4 — DEFINITIONS CONSTRUCTION 

e- d or written provisions take precedence 
matter. Specific language precedence 

HEADNOTES 

Hcadnotes contract are only editorial devices 
reading referencing con-

to, modify, 
provisions of the paragraphs associated with 
lated to the headnote. 

4.3 NUMBER REFERENCES 

The Department's contract number is the official 
ference. Other references such as Federal Contract 
program numbers are c;ly for convenience. 

ARTICLE 6 — FINANCIAL MATTERS 

be utilized 
MHF-91, Schedule B or Schedule E 

52 

precedent 
under contract, the Contractor submit 

-
Meta. 

SCHEDULii
Page 2 of 6 

responsible .and 
collection of all services paid by private insurance, 
Medicare, Department of. Public Aid,' or other 
party payers. The Department shall furnish to 
Contractor all information available for such 

Public 
charges shall De-

Aid. Additional or supplemental 
payment by the Department shall not be made. 
contract rates differ from approved Public Aid Sche-

off Charges and determined 
recipient services Public Aid eligible, 

6.3 

Payments to the Contractor shall be made payable 
the name of the Contractor and sent to the person 

E. 
Contractor may change the payee, 

place to which pay-
ments are sent by written notice to the Dena i— :a:. 
However, no such notice shall binding 
partment it is actually re-

Department. 

6.4 RECASTS FOR PAYMENT 

The Contractor agrees that all costs will be billed 

4$ days after the termination date of this contract. 

5.5 LIMITATION COST 

The total cost of this contract shall not exceed 
total consideration set forth in MHF-91, Schedule B, 
or Schedule E. The Contractor agrees to fully com-
plete the seal emeat of work specified in Sahaaules 

a 
consideration. 

SS ACCESS OF RECORDS AND RIGHT 

Contractor agrees that Department it 
each agen-

mvolved, shall have access to examine any be 
documents, re-
lating to this contract. This condition expires 
years after final payment under the Contract. 
Contractor agrees to require all subcontractors 

any, to agree the "Access Re-
cords Audit" clause stated above. 

5.7 ON CONTRACT 

If the purchase of property is an integral part of this. 
contract, title to such property shall vest in the 
partment. 

atmed to add to, delete from, modify, or limit the final requests submitted in proper form no later than

The total cost of this contract shall not exceed the

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities

SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites

GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

The Contractor covenants that heishe has no public
or private interest and shall not acquire directly or in-

any

under the contract.

directly any such interest which would conflict in
manner with the performance of his/her services

The contractor certifies that he/she has not been con-
victed of bribery or attempting, to bribe an officer or
employee of the State of Illinois, nor has the con-
tractor made an admission of guilt of such conduct
which is a matter of record.

The Contractor shall be otherwise qualified and eli-
gible to receive an award of contract under the laws

partment.
end regulations of the State of Illinois and the De-
partment.

ARTICLE 4 - DEFINITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

IIEADNOTES

Hcadnotes in this contract are only editorial devices
to aid reading and referencing and shall not be con-

provisions of the paragraphs associated with or re-
igned to the headnote.

4.3 CONTRACT NUMBER REFERENCES

The Department's contract number is the official re-
ference. Other references such as Federal Contract or
program numbers are e aly for convenience.

ARTICLE 6 - FINANCIAL AND PROPERTY MATTERS

The method of payment to be utilized for this con-
tract is stated in MHF-91, Schedule B or Schedule S
(Contract Detailed Specifications).

5.2 BILLING

As a condition precedent to payment of any funds
under this contract. the Contractor shall submit an

ment.
itemized billing on vouchers supplied by the Depart-

eke TYPED/PRINTED PROVISIONS

Ted or written provisions take precedence over
printed matter. Specific language takes precedence
over general.

6.1 ETHOD OF PAYMENT PARTICULARS

The method of payment to be utilized for this con-

CONTRACT
NUMBER

SCHEDULE
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The Contractor is responsible for billing .and the
collection of all services paid by private insurance,
Medicare, Department of. Public Aid,' or other third
party payers. The Department shall furnish to the
Contractor ail information available for such billings.

If Contractor's invoice is for a Public Aid recipient,

payment by the Department shall not be made. When

charges shall not exceed rates approved by the De-
partment of Public Aid. Additional or supplemental

contract rates differ from approved Public Aid Sche-
dule off Charges and it has been determined the
recipient of services is not Public Aid eligible, the
rates in this contract prevail.

5.3 DELIVERY OF CONTRACT PAYMENTS

Payments to the Contractor shall be made payable in
the name of the Contractor and sent to the person
and place specified in Schedule B or Schedule E. The
Contractor may change the payee, the person to

ments are sent by written notice to the Dena .- :en
whom payments are sent, or the place to which pay-
ments are sent by written notice to the Dena .- :en
However, no such notice shall be binding on the De-
partment until ten (10) days after it is actually re-
ceived by the Department.

5.4 RECJESTS FOR PAYMENT DEADLINE

The Contractor agrees that all costs will be billed and

45 days after the termination date of this contract.

6.6 LIMITATION ON COST

total consideration set forth in MHF-91, Schedule B,
or Schedule E. The Contractor agrees to fully co* --
plate the seal...Irwin of work specified in Seheaules

the stated total consideration.
B and E and ni obligations under this contract within

SS ACCESS OF RECORDS AND RIGHT TO AUDIT

The Contractor agrees that the Department or iv
duly authorized representative and each federal agen-
cy mvolved, shall have access to examine any be t,
documents, papers and records of the Contractor re-
lating to this contract. This condition expires three
years after final payment under the Contract. The
Contractor agrees to require all subcontractors under
this contract, if any, to agree to the "Access of Re-
cords and Rights to Audit" clause stated above.

5.7 PROPERTY PURCHASED ON CONTRACT

If the purchase of property is an integral part of this
contract, title to such property shall vest in the De-
partment.

State of Illinois 
Department of Mental Health and 

Developmental Disabilities 
Provisions/Prerequisites 
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GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS 

that no 
or private interest and shall not acquire directly or in-
directly any such interest which would conflict in any 

The contractor certifies that he/she has not been con-
victed of bribery or to bribe an or 

the State of nor has the con-
conduct 

record. 

The Contractor shall be otherwise qualified and eli-
gible to an award of contract under the 

the State of Illinois and the De-

AND 

TYPED/PRINTED PROVISIONS 

T over 
printed takes 
over general. 

in this 
to aid and and shall not be 
atmed to add delete from, or limit the 

or re-

CONTRACT 

re-
or 

AND PROPERTY 

ETHOD OF PAYMENT PARTICULARS 

The method of payment to for this con-
tract is stated in 
(Contract Detailed Specifications). 

BILLING 

As a condition to payment of any funds 
this shall an 

itemized billing on vouchers supplied by the Depart

The Contractor is for billing the 

third 
the 

billings. 

If Contractor's invoice is for a Aid recipient, 
not exceed rates approved by the 

partment of Public 
When 

dule it has been the 
of is not the 

rates in this contract prevail. 

DELIVERY OF CONTRACT PAYMENTS 

in 

and place specified in Schedule B or Schedule The 
the person to 

whom payments are sent, or the 

be on the De-
until ten (10) days after 

ceived by the 

DEADLINE 

and 
final requests submitted in proper form no later than 

ON 

the 

B and E and obligations under this contract within 
the stated total 

TO AUDIT 

The the or 
duly authorized representative and federal 
cy t, 

papers and records of the Contractor 
three 
The 

under 
this contract, if to of 

and Rights to 

PROPERTY PURCHASED 

De-
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— PERSONNEL AND EMPLOYEE MATTERS 

6.1 EMPLOYEES 

The contractor shall not be a state employee nor shall 
the contractor hire or contract with any employee 
the State of Illinois for performance under this con-

as provided Sections 11.1 or 11.5 of 
the Illinois Purchasing Act and with written 
of the Department 

62 

Where a specific person, group, or association is speci-
fically assigned to or provided for, in Schedule B 
Schedule E of this contract, the Contractor shall 
make a substitution nor change any stated 
without the express written consent of the Depart-
ment. 

AU employees areiped by the Conductor dull be 
physically able and competent to do their assigned 
work and shall be free of communicable disease. 
facility shall have the right to request a medical 
ficate of physical fitness for any employee it feels 
necessary. Contractor, his subcontractors and 
employees shall not fraternize or have intimate or illi-
cit relations with patieets/clients. Such conduct 
result in immediate and permanent removal of 
employee from the facility premises and is cause 
cancellation of the contract. 

• NON-DISCRIMINATION nEGUIREMENTS 
The Contractor, subcontractors 
engaged by him in the performance of this 
shall comply with the Sate of Illinois Fair 
ment Practices Act and the Fair Employment 

Commission's Rules and Regulations hereby 
incorporated within reference, in-
cluding following: 

Equal Employment Opportueity 

Contractor's non-compliance with 
provisions of Equal Employment 

' Fzir Employment Practices 
the Fair Employment Practices Commission's 

Rules and Regulations, the Coteractor may be de
dared non-responsible and thetefore ineligible for 
ture contracts or subconerects with the State 
Illinois its political subdivisions 
pal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled 

voided in whole or in part, and such other 
tions or penalities may be imposed or remedies 

provided by STAMM regulation. During the 
performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees 
follows: 
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(1) That it . not discriminate against any 
employee or applicant for employment becaese 
of race, color, religion, sex, national origin 
ancestry, physical or mental handicap unrelated 
to ability, or an' unfavorable from 
military service, and further that it will 
all job classifications to determine minority 
persons or women are and will 
take appropriate affirmative action tc rectify 

underutilization. 

(2) That, if it hires additional employees orler 
to perform this contract or any porion thavof, 
it will determine the availability (in 
with the Commission's Rules and 
of minorities and women in the 
which it may reasonably recruit and hi€e 
for each job classification for which 
are hired in such away that minorities 
women are not underutilized. 

(3) That, in all solicitations or adereniette
employees placed by it or on its behalf, will 

that all applicants afforded estial 
opportunity without discrimination becatze 
race, color, religion, sex, national origin c. An-
cestry, physical or mental unreir 
to ability, or an unfavorable discharge frcra 
military service. 

(4) it will send to each labor organization 
representative of workers with which it hos 
is bound by a collective bargaining or ether 
agreement or understanding, a notice ad, eising 
such labor organization or representative 
contractor's obligations under the Illinois 
Employment Practices Act and the Cemmis-
sion's Rules and Regulations. If any such 
organization or representative fails 

comply with, such Act and Rules and Regula-
tions, the Contractor will promptly so 
the Illinois Fair Employment Practices 
mission and the contracting agency and will re-
cruit employees from sources whta 
necessary to fulfill its thercatiou. 

submit reports as required 
Illinois Fair Employment Practices Com'mis-
sion's Rules and Regulations, furnish all ree-
nact information as may from time to rime 
requested by the Commission or the content-
ing agency, and in all respects comply with 
Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act and 

. Commission's Rules and Regulations. 

Fair

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilites
SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites

ARTICLE 6 - PERSONNEL AND EMPLOYEE MATTERS

6.1 HIRING STATE EMPLOYEES

The contractor shall not be a state employee nor shall
the contractor hire or contract with any employee of
the State of Illinois for performance under this con-
tract except as provided in Sections 11.1 or 11.5 of
the Illinois Purchasing Act and with written approval
of the Department.

6.2 ASSIGNMENT OF SPECIFIC PERSONNEL

Where a specific person, group, or association is sped-
fically assigned to or provided for, in Schedule B or
Schedule E of this contract, the Contractor shall not
make a substitution nor change any stated capacity
without the express written eorsent of the Depart-
ment.

All employees assigned by the Contractor stall be
physically able and competent to do their assigned
work and shall be free of communicable disease. The
facility shall have the right to request a medical certi-
ficate of physical fitness for any employee it feels
necessary. Contractor, his subcontractors and their
employees shall not fraternize or have intimate or illi-
cit relations with patieutseclients. Such conduct shall
result in immediate and permanent removal of the
employee from the facility premises and is cause for
cancellation of the contract.

NON-OISCRIMIN TION REQUIREMENTS

The Contractor, his employees, and subcontractors
engaged by him in the performance of this contract
shall comply with the Sate of Illinois Fair Employ-
ment Practices Act and the Fair Employment
Practices Commission's Rules and Regulations hereby
incorporated within this contract by reference, in -
chiding but not limited to the following:

Equal Employment Opportunity

In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with
any provisions of the Equal Employment Oppor-

' tunity Clause, the Illinois Fair Employment Practices
Act or the Fair Employment Practices Commission's
Rules and Regulations, the Contractor may be de -
dared non -responsible and theeebre ineligible for fu-
ture contracts or subcontracts with the State of

pal corporations, and the contract may be cancelled
Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or munici-

or voided in whole or in part, and such other sanc-
tions or penalities may be imposed or remedies invok-
ed as provided by statute or regulation. During the
performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as
follows:

CONTRACT
NUMBER

SCHEDULE
Page 3 of 6 Pages

(1) That it
employee or applicant for employment because

will not discriminate against any

of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or
ancestry, physical or mental
to ability, or an' unfavorable

handicap unrelated
discharge from

military service, and further that it will
all job classifications to determine

examine
if minority

persons or women are underutilized and will
take appropriate affirmative action to rectify
any such underutilization.

(2) That, if it hires additional employees in order
to perform this contract or any portion thereof,
it will determine the availability (in accordance
with the Commission's Rules and Regulations)
of minorities and women in the
which it may reasonably recruit and

area(s) from
it will hire

are hired in such a way
for each job classification for which employees

women are not underutilized.
that minorities and

women are not underutilized.

(3) That, in all solicitations or ad.:teethe= ee
employees placed by it or on its behalf,

be afforded estal
it

race, color, religion, sex,

state that all applicants will
opportunity without discrimination beseene

to ability, or an unfavorable

of
national origin

entry, physical or mental handicap totrewted

military !service.
discharge hero

(4) That it will send to each labor organization or
representative of workers with which it
is bound by a collective bargaining or
agreement or understanding, a

livs or
is bound by a collective bargaining or

notice ad eising
other

such labor organization or representative
contractor's obligations under the Illinois

of the

sion's Rules and Regulations. If any such
Employment Practices Act and the Commis-

labor
organization or representative fails or refuses to
cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts to
comply with. such Act and Rules and
tions. the Contractor will promptly so

Regula-

the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Com-
notify

mis ion and the contracting agency and veil!, re-

cruit employees from other sources whtn
necessary to fulfill its obligations thereurasen

(5) That it will submit reports as required by the
Illinois Fair Employment Practices Conunfs-
don's Rules and Regulations, furnish all
vant information as may from time to
requested by the Commission or the contrect-

rele-
time be

ing agency, and in all respects comply with
Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act and
Commission's Rules and Regulations.

the
the

.

of 
and 
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ASSIGNMENT OF SPECIFIC PERSONNEL 

or 
not 
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The 
certi-

their 

shall
the 
for 

his employees, and 
contract 
Employ-

Practices 
this contract by 

but not limited to the 

In the event of the 
any the Oppor-
tunity Clause, the Illinois 
Act or 

-
fu-
of 

or any of or munici-

or sanc-
invok-

ed as or 
as 

will

or 

discharge 
examine 

if 
underutilized 

any such 

in 

accordance 
Regulations) 
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it will 
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and 

it 
state will be 

of 

handicap ted 

That or 
or 

of the 
Fair 

labor 
or refuses to 

cooperate with the Contractor in its efforts to 

notify 
Com-

other 
obligations 

(5) That it will by the 

be 

the 
the 



SCHEDULE C — General 

it will permit stems mall relevant boot* 
records, accounts 

contracting agency and the Illinois.Fair 
Employment Practices Commission for 
poses of investigation to ascertain compliance 

Employment 
the Commission's Rules Regulations. 

will include verbatim by reference 
the provisions of paragraphs 1 through 7 of 
clause 
fined in Section 1.1 (17) (b) of the Commis-

visions will be binding upon every such 
tractor; it will also include 
visions of paragraphs 1, 5, 6 and may 

subcontract 1.1 
the Commission's Rules Regula-

tions so that such provisions will be binding 
subcontractor. 

manner provisions 
Contractor will be liable for compli-

it prompt-
contracting agency the Illinois 

Fair Employment Practices Commission in 
subcontractor fails or refuses to com-

ply therewith. In addition, no Contractor 
utilize any subcontractor declared by the Com-
mission to be nonresponsible and therefore 
ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with 

Illinois any off its political subdivi-
sions or municipal corporations. 

ARTICLE — SUBCOP.PTRACTB 

7.1 DEFINITIONS 

(a) Subcontract: For purposes of contract, 
"Subcontract" agreement, 
ment or understanding,  or otherwise, 
between a Contractor and any person 
than a full or part time employee of the Con-
tractor: 

(1) furnishing applies services 
or for the use of real or personal 
ty„ including lease arrangements which 
whole or in part. are utilized in the 

this or 

(2) which the Contrac-
tor's under this contract is 
formed, undertaken or armed. 

( 
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"Subcontractor" orpniza-
tion any time performing 

(a) otherwise 
fitting the situation discussed in (a) shoal). 

7.2 CONSENT 

Department in-

the work or services herein contracted. This provi-

thereunder. 

8 — 

as or.. 4

contract. 
term includes graphic or pictorial delineations 
media such as drawings or photographs; text 
specifications, documents; machine 
forms such as punched cards, magnetic tape, or cow.-
inner printouts; information retain'A 

memory. 
to, engineering lira. 

standards, manuals, 
technical reports, catalog item identifications, and re-
lated information. The term does not include fi-
nancial reports. cost analyses, and similar informa-
tion incidental to contract administration. 

: "IRST PRODUCED 

All subject data first produced in the performance 
Depart-

agrees does not acquire 
and will not assert or claim any rights at common 
or equity in subject data, nor will he establish or as-
sert any claim to statutory copyright in subject data. 

0.3 IRl u -FIRST PRODUCED DATA 

Contractor 
to the Department and its officers. agents, and an-

ployees acting within the scope of their official 
duties. a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irrevoeable 
license throughout the world (1) to publish, ttrasulam, 

SCHEDULE

event any subcontractor fails or refuses to corn.;

functions discussed in (a) above or otherwise

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities

SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites

(6) That it will permit serene to all relevant hooka,
records, accounts and work sites by personnel
of the contracting agency and the Illinois. Fs&
Employment Practices Commission for pun,
poses of investigation to ascertain compliance
with the Illinois Fair Employment Practices Act
and the Commission's Rules and Regulations.

(7) That it will include verbatim or by reference
the provisions of paragraphs 1 through 7 of this
clause in every performance subcontract as de-
fined in Section 1.1 (17) (b) of the Commis-
sion's Rules and Regulations so that such pro-
visions will be binding upon every such subcon-
tractor; and that it will also include the pro-
visions of paragraphs 1, 5, 6 and 7 in way
supply subcontract as defined in Section 1.1

tions so that such provisions will be binding
(17) (a) of the Commission's Rules and Regula-

upon every such subcontractor. In the same
manner as with other provisions of this con-
tract, the Contractor will be liable for compli-
ance with applicable provisions of this clause by
all its subcontractors and further it will prompt-

Fair Employment Practices Commission in the
ly notify the contracting agency and the Illinois
Fair Employment Practices Commission in the

ply therewith. In addition, no Contractor will
utilize any subcontractor declared by the Com-
mission to be norm:spew:Ile and therefore
ineligible for contracts or subcontracts With the
State of Illinois or any of its political subdivi-
sions or municipal corporations.

ARTICLE 7 - SUBCONTRACTS

7.1 DERNMONS

(a) Subcontract: For purposes of this contract,
"Subcontract" means any agreement, arrange-
ment or understanding, written or otherwise,
between a Contractor and any pacacts other
than a full or part titre crartore of the Con-
tractor:

(1) For the furnishing of snrplies or services
or for the use of real or personal proper-
ty. including lease arrangements which in
whole or in part, are utilized in the per-
formance of this, contract; or

(2) under which any portion of the Contrac-
tor's obligation under this contract is per-
formed, undertaken or armed.

(

CONTRACT
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(b) Subcontractor:. For purposes of this contract,
"Subcontractor" means any person or orpniza-
don (at any time performing one or more

fitting the situation discussed in (a) slam).

7.2 CONSENT REQUIRED

tends to engage a subcontractor for furnishing any of
the work or services herein contracted. This provi-

Contractor shall notify the Department when he in-
tends to engage a subcontractor for furnishing any of

contracts of employment between the Contractor and
sion will not be construed to require the approval of

personnel assigned for services thereunder.

ARTICLE 8 - PROPRIETARY RIGHTS

8.1 SUBJECT DATA

The term "subject data" a cet-4
ed information, whether or not copyrighted, that is

term includes graphic or pictorial delineations in
specified to be or is delivered under this contract. The
term includes graphic or pictorial delineations in
media such as drawings or photographs; text in

forms such as punched cards, magnetic tape, or corn -
specifications, or design type documents; machine
forms such as punched cards, magnetic tape, or corn -

retabrA
in computer memory. Examples include,
finer memory printouts; and information

but are not
limited to, engineering drawings and associated lists.
specifications,
technical reports, catalog item identifications, and ze-

nancial reports. cost analyses, and similar informa-

standards, process sheets, manuals.

lated information. The term does not include fi-

tion incidental to contract administration.

8.2 RIGHTS IN MST PRODUCED DATA

All subject data first produced in the performance of
this contract shall be the sole property of the Depart-
ment. The Contractor agrees that he does not acquire
and will not risen or claim any rights at common law
or equity in subject data, nor will he establish or as-
sert any claim to statutory copyright in subject data.

8.3 IRI u RESTS IN NON -FIRST PRODUCED DATA

to the Department and its officers. agents, arid em-
ployees acting within the scope of their official

The Convector agrees to grant and does hereby grant

duties. a royalty -free, nonexclusive and irrevocrble
license throughout the world (1) to publish, tranclate.

State of Illinois 
Department of Mental Health and 

Developmental Disabilities 
Provisions/Prerequisites 

CONTRACT 
NUMBER 
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Pages 

(6) That 
and work sites by personnel 

of the 
pun,

with the Illinois Fair Practices Act 
and and 

(7) That it or 
this 

in every performance subcontract as de-

sion's Rules and Regulations so that such pro-
subcon-

and that the pro-
7 in 

supply as defined in Section 
(17) (a) of and 

upon every such In the same 
as with other of this con-

tract, the 
ance with applicable provisions of this clause by 
all its subcontractors and further will 
ly notify the and 

the 
event any 

will 

the 
State of or 

7 

this 
means any arrange-

written 
other 

For the of or 
proper-

in 
per-

formance of contract; 

under any portion of 
obligation per-

(b) Subcontractor:. For purposes of this contract, 
means any person or 

(at one or more 
functions discussed in above or 

REQUIRED 

Contractor shall notify the when he 
tends to engage a subcontractor for furnishing any of 

sion will not be construed to require the approval of 
contracts of employment between the Contractor and 
personnel assigned for services 

ARTICLE PROPRIETARY RIGHTS 

8.1 SUBJECT DATA 

The term "subject data" -
ed information, whether or not copyrighted, that is 
specified to be or is delivered under this The 

in 
in 

or design type 

memory and 
in computer Examples include, but are not 
limited drawings and associated 
specifications, process sheets, 

8.2 RIGHTS IN DATA 

of 
this contract shall be the sole property of the 
ment. The Contractor that he 

law 

RESTS IN NON

The agrees to grant and does hereby grant 
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reproduce. deliver, form, use, and dispose of, in 
any manner, any and all data not 
composed in the performance of this contract but 
which is incorporated in the work furnished 
this contract; and (2) to authorize others to do so. 

V4 DATA FURNISHED CONTRACTOR 

data supplied the Contractor the Depart-
ment, its officers, agents employees 
the scope of their official duties shall remain the sole 
property of the Department and return to the Depart-
ment or an appropriate officer, Agent or employees 
upon demand. However, in all cases Contractor 
will tender the return of all supplied data at 
termination or close of the comet. 

Section CS above is not applicable to matedel fut. 
olahed  the Contactor by the Department and ins 
cooperated in the work furnished under the 

tri such liteorpotiteli Material idaitifietI 
ttattor at the time of delivery o€ such work, 

DISSEMINATION OP CONTRACT INFORMATION 

Incept for his own internal use Contractor 
not publish, permit to be published, or 
data or information, oral or written, concerning 
contract or derived during the performance of 

results. or 
opinions concerning this contract without the 

the Department 
has released such data and information to the public, 
or (2) until this contract is officially closed and such 
hsfonion is declared released. 

ARTICLE 9 — INSURNWE INDEPANIFICA'TION 

The Contractor shall indemnify, save and hold harmless 
Director of the Department, his officens, agents and err 

ens, a official 
any • Bides including costs and expenses, (1) 

don proprietary rights, 
vacy. arising out the publication, translation, reproduc-
tion, delivery, 
furnished under this contract. or any 
libelous or unlawful matter contained in such 

The Department harmless against 
suit, action. claim, demand, lien, damage, fine. judg-

ment, decree, or expense connected with the ra.rvices 
performed by any employee of the Contractor. 

liable for any damage to the build-
ings or equipment of the Department as a result of 
Contractor, subcontractor, employees 
tion during the performance of the contract. 

CONTRACT 
NUMBER Page 5 of 6 Pages 

Unless otherwise sr lified in the contract, the Contractor 
will have the following minimum insurance coverage 
furnish evidence thereof: 

Workmen's Compensation: $100,000.00 or the amount 
required by the laws of the State of Illinois. 

Public. Liability: 
Injury $100.000.001$300,000.00 

Property Damage $ $0,000.00/$100.000.00 

Auto Liability: 
Bodily ury $100,000.00/$300.000.00 
Pmerty 10$000,00 

Sus liability 
tit applicable) 6000,00/$1i000.000,0o 

Malprectiee 
(t applicable) 11200.00040/1600000,60 

ARTICLE 10 MISCELLANEOull PROVISIONS 

101 CANCELLATION 

Arty botadi of this omitted sh woe for int. 
ottoliate estistlistion, 

unless otherwise specified, the Department 
terminate this contract without cause, by givbsg the 
contractor thirty (30) days written notice. 
event of cancellation, the contractor all 
steps necessary and reasonable to 
costs to the Department. 

10.2 DISPUTES 

Except as otherwise provided in this contract, 
dispute concerning a question of fact arising 

not 
all be decided bar the t. who shall 

its 
the Contractor. de-

cision of s dispute hereunder, the Contractor 
proceed diligently with the performance con-
tract and in accordance with Department's dea-
den. 

The Department may, upon written with-
out invalidating the contract, result-
ing revision the Contractor, 
require other elements of work got con-
templated and compensation 
provided in any portion of the contract. 

mitigate close out

State of Illinois
Department of Mental Health and

Developmental Disabilities
SCHEDULE C - General Provisions/Prerequisites

any manner, any and all data not
reproduce, deliver, pLform, use, and dispose of, in

composed in the performance of this contract but
which is incorporated in the work furnished under

first produced or

this contract; and (2) to authorize others to do so.

VA DATA FURNISHED CONTRACTOn

All data supplied to the Contractor by the Depart-
ment, its officers, agents and employees
the scope of their official duties shall remain the sole
property of the Department and team to the Depart-

acting within

ment or an appropriate officer, agent or
upon demand. However, in ell cues

employees
the Contractor

will tender the return of all supplied data at the
termination or close of the ceniract.

Section LS above Is not applicable to matedel fur.
fibbed to the Contractor by the Department and ins
empernted to the work furnished under the contracts

, such ineorporited Material is idelitifieti by
bitittitteat at the time of delivery of such *brig

IL9 DISSEMINATION OP CONTRACT INFORMATION

Incept for his own Internal
not publish, permit to be published. or
data or information, oral or written, concerning this

the Contractor shall
not publish, permit to be published. or distribute any

contract or derived during the performance of this
contract or dealing with any results. conclusions or
opinions concerning this contract without the written
consent of the Department until (1) the Department
has released such data and information to the public,

information is declared released.
of (2) until this contract is officially closed and such

ARTICLE 9 - INSURAIWE AND INDEMNIFICATION

The Contractor shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the
Director of the Department. his officers, agents and em -

ea. acting within the scope of their official duties
any liabilities including costs and expenses, (1) for

right of pri-
vacy. arising out of the publication, translation, reproduce

non of proprietary rights, copyrights or

don, delivery, performance, use or disposition of any data
furnished under this contract. or (2) based upon any
libelous or unlawful matter contained in such data.

The Contractor shall hold the Department harmless against
any suit, action, claim, demand, lien. damage, fine. judg-
ment, decree, or any expense connected with the services
performed by any employee of the Contractor.

The Contractor shall be liable for any damage to the build -
begs or equipment of the Department as a result of the
Contractor, subcontractor,
tion during the performance of the contract.

or their employees opera-

SCHEDULE
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Unless otherwise sa -cified in the contract.
will have the following minimum insurance coverage

the Contractor

furnish evidence thereof:
and

Workmen's Compensation: $100,000.00 or
required by the laws of the State of Illinois.

in the amount

Public. Liability:
Bodily Injury
Property Damage

$100.000.00/$300,000.00
50,000.004100,000.00

Auto Liability:
Bodily uty $100,000.00/$300,000.00
Property S $0,000.00

Bus Liability
IN applicable) $100,000.0041,000,000,00

Molprottite
(If opplitible) $200.000A04600000,00

ARTICLE 10 E.MiECELLANEOut PROVIIRONE

101 CANCELLATION

Any botia of this contrast shall
mediate tancelleden.

be caw for In*.

Unless othertVise specified, the Department may
terminate this contract without cause, by giving the
COOtraCtOr thirty (30) days written notice, in the
event of cancellation, the contractor shall take ail
steps necessary and reasonable to
costs to the Department.

102 DISPUTES

Except as otherwise provided in this contract, any
dispute concerning a question of fact arising

shall be decided bar the
this contract which is not disposed of by agreement

under

t, who shall reduce
its decision to writing

cision of a dispute hereunder, the Contractor
a copy thereof to the Contractor.

mail or otherwise furnish
Pending final de-

tract and in accordance with

shall
proceed diligently with the performance of the con-

the Department's deci-
elan.

10.3 REVISIONS

out invalidating the contract,
The Department may, upon written notice and with-

require changes result-

require other elements of work got

provided in any portion of the contract.

ing in the revision of work by the Contractor, or
originally con-

templated and for which full compensation is not

State of 
and 

SCHEDULE
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AND 
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data. 
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any 

any 
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in 
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$100

be 
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mitigate close out 

any 
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require changes 
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for which full is not 



Illinois 
Department Mental Health and 

Disabilities 
SCHEDULE C — General Provisions/Prerequkdtes 

When s received by ConTIKWI 
notifying him chang, be shall, \U: 
days. In writing thi 
cid implications of skull changes. 

The financid, programs and frames itill be 
mutual agreement between the Depart. 

meet Failure reach mutual 
sgreement Shall constitute handled 
in accordance with Scadon 10.2, "Divutes" this 
contract. 

104 UNEXPECTED cincuMsTANces 

eireunivrances arise which weme uar 
avoidable and beyond the control of the Contractor, 
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Mr. W. Harold Garner 
President 
Sauk Valley College 
Rural Route 
Dixon, IL 61021 

ment address on May 20th at Sauk Valley
College.

Although he cannot be with you, the
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opportunity and
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Sincerely,

THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

April 8, 1981
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for inviting him to deliver the commence-

//11007,020,
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President
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Tuesday, May 26 at 8:00 p.m.
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SVC BUILDING FUND
SVC PAYROLL FUND

10-800-530-03 ARTBURS DELI

VOID CHECK
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AGF A dEVAERT REX
X X

AIDEX CORP

HARRY ALTER CO
AMERICAN HOSPITAL SUPPLY
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E qu PMENT
SUPPL I ES

BOOKS
BOOKS
BOOKS
TRAVEL

3, 20

SUPPLIES 440 . 85

EqU1P 1863.56
LUNCHES 70,85
70,87

TRAVEL
SERVICE

PUB RELA
JPVLIES

POOL RENTAL
SUPPLIES300, 43.00 DIXON GARAGE SUPPLY

X X

4ALTER 0LEVENGER
G0MMOW4EALTH EDISON

DIXON EVENING TELEGRAPH
B DICK CO

DIXON FAMILY YMCA

7,47S
7,479
7,480

7,482
7,481

7,483

7,4 8 9 11.28

7,490 772.50

7,491 713.10

7,1492 4.268.92
7,493 59..16

7.1495
7.494 272.10

34.20

7,497 2.553.00
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).000.543.01 
4011.541..40 
1‘410.543.00 
.000,541..40 
3,000,541.00 
!.000.54140 
%000.541.00 
430(4543.00 
712.550.00 

SYS SERVICE 7.565 137.00 
HEALTH FILMS SUPPLIES 7.509 6750 

NAIL SUBSCR 7.570 27.00' 
HAROLD TRAVEL 7.571 74.40 
NELSON OFFICE SERVICES SUPPLIES 7.572 150.00 

CENTRAL CATHOLIC H PUB 
NI 
NORTHEASTERN SUPPLIES Z575 8.08 

NORTHERN ILL UNIV SUPPLIES 21.50 
X X 29.80 

X X 8.10 7,576 39.40 
7.577 108.31 

PARKLAD TuITION 7.578 4.18935 

PATTERSON SUPPLIES 7.579 2545 
ALAN PFEIFER TRAVEL 7.580 6.50 

RELA 7,581 19040 
PRENTICE HALL INC BOOKS 7.582 543 

7,583 237.61 
RMI MEDIA PRODUCTIONS 7,5.84 14.00 

3540 
7,586 22.00 

SUPPLIES 7,587 35.00 
RETCO SUPPLIES 7,583 344 

GRAPHICS SUPPLIES 7.58 9 74.82 
ROCK FALLS COMM & YOUTH BLDG COMM RENTAL 7.590 54.00 
ROCK RIVER PRINTERS PUB RELA 7.591 93.00 
SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 13.78 

X X 19,33 
X X 3.64 
X X 12.71 

X X 18.64 
X X 38.00 

£0 MUELLER REPAIRS 30.50 
X X 431.15 7.562 461.65 

NACUBO SUPPLIES 7.563 25.00 
N.E.A. SUPPLIES 7.564 40.18 
NAPA - SUPPLIES 7,565 17.46 
NCR CORP EQUIP 1941.56 

x x EquiP RENTAL. 3327.13 
NASCO sUPPLIES 121,16 

47.27 

7,566 

Z567 165.43 

5.268.69 

X
x 

X X

X
x 

2.58 
2.39 

X X 3.96 

X X 6.12 
X X 26.18 

x X .69 
X 2.37 7592 152.98 

7:593 
TRAVEL 78.50 

of Y X 49.60 7.594 123.3.0 

4511.543.00 

4714543.00 

A V 

DIXON 

X X 
NATIONAL COMPUTER 
NATL 

MARKET REPORTS 
NELSON 

NEWMAN S RELA 
NOS INC LECTURER 

RECORDS 

BETTY ORLOw3Ki TRAVEL 
COLLEGE 

PAXTON 

PHOTOGRAPHY BY TERRY DOTY PUB 

PYRAMID BOOKS 
BOOKS 

RAMSGATE FILMS SUPPLIES 7.585 
RATZLAFF FORD TRACTOR SALES SUPPLIES 
RESEARCH PRESS 

ALLOY CO 
R INC 

SVC BUILDING FUND SUPPLIES 1757 
RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND 

0.815.530.00

/000.530.00
2,000.541.00
0.316.543.00

2.000.565.00
0,300.543.00

1600.543.00
&Heti(?)

1713.543.00
00.530.00

4000.541.00
1711.550...0
1600.542.00
5.000.5470
)600.550.00
1512.543.00
1400.543.00
3,500.543.00
1600,543.00
3.000.550.00
4000.593.00
3,300.543.00
5.000.550.00

/000.545.00
'%000,547.00

1000.545.00
4000,545.00
1715.543.00
;.300.543.00
1400.543.00
3,300543.00
1800.542.00
0613.530.00
5.000,547.00
1100.543.00
/300.543.00
/500.543.00
4511.543.00
4600.543.00
4714543.00
A800.542.00
A800.543.01
4811.541.00
AcI1o.543.00
..000,541.00
3,000.541.00
!.000.541.00
000.541.0u

430(4543.00
71.2550.00

NATIONAL COMPUTER SYS
NATL HEALTH FOLmS

137.00

NAIL MARKET REPORTS
675 0
27.00'
74.40HAROLD NELSON

150.00NELSON OFFICE SERVICES
NEWMAN CENTRAL CATHOLIC

LECTURERNINOS INC
H S PUB RELA

NORTHEASTERN RECORDS SUPPLIES
NORTHERN ILL UNIV

7.575
SUPPLIES 21:50

8.08

X x 29.80
X X

BETTY ORLOw3Ki TRAVEL
8.10 7.576 59.40

PAXTON PAYTERSON
PARKLND COLLEGE TUITION

7.577 108.31
7.578 4,189.38

SUPPLIES 7.579 25.45

ALAN PFEIFER TRAVEL
PHOTOGRAPHY BY TERRY

7.580 650

PRENTICE HALL INC
DOTY PUB RELA 7.581 1 90.00

PYRAMID
AMI MEDIA PRODUCTIONS

BOOKS
BOOKS 7.582 8.03

RAMSGATE FILMS
7.584 14,00BOOKS
7,583 237.61

RATZLAFF FORD TRACTOR
7.585 35.00

RESEARCH PRESS
SALES SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES
7.586 22.00

SUPPLIES
SUPPLI ES

7.587 35.00

AETCO ALLOY CO 7.588

R URAPHICS INC SUPPLIES
ROCK FALLS COMM & YOUTH BLDG COMM

7.589 74.82
3.04

RENTAL 7.590 54.00
7,591 93.00ROCK RIVER PRINTERS PUB aELA

SVC BOOKSTORE SUPPLIES 13.78
X 19,33

x 3.64
X

xx xx
12.71
18.64
38.00

BR ig.9S

ED MUELLER A V
7.562

NACUBO
X x

REPAIRS 30.50
431.15 461.65

N.E.A.
SUPPLIES 7.563

7.564

25.00

17.46NAPA - DIXON
SUPPLIES

NCR CORP
SUPPLIES

40.18

7.565
EQUIP 1941.56

NACO
x EQUP RENTAL. 3327.13

X X

7,566
SUPPLIES 121.16

SERVICE
47.27 7.567

7.568
SUPPLIES 7.569

TRAVEL
SUBSCR 7.570

7.571
SUPPLIES 7.572

165.43

5.268.69

xx

x 2.58
2.39

2.59
3.96

X 6.112Q26.1

x X
x X .69
X 2.37 7592 152.98

RESTRICTED PURPOSES FUND
SVC BUILDING FUND SUPPLIES 7;593 1757

TRAVEL 78.50
49.60 7.594 123.10



000,550.00 
000.544.02 

'000'550.00 
1.4,13.5434u 
L304543,40 
:000,5t)541 
C/00.5 1.)0.00 
;b12.50.01 
,00a550.00 
.000.5564u 
OU0.543.00 

,714,550.00 

000,541.00, 
(:)00.541.00 
,000„53940 
000.550.00 

100,543.00 
b(J0.542.00 

.000.54140 

000,530.00 

4.000.5145.00 
800.542.00 
.300.54340 
.000,54442 
1.100.54340 
.000.5b541 

.000.54140 
:,000.54140 
T.300.54340 
.400.54340 
.500,54340 
.600,54340 

.200.54340 

.300.5434u 

.311.54340 

.000,54442 

.000.5'_)040 
,500,51)040 
.000.53140 
,000,5454u 

,613,54340 
,300.54340 
.000,56.541 
.000.54140 
,000.54443 
,00W.)4443 

000.55040 
000.545.00 

SARGENT •iELCI-I SCfENTIFIC 

SEARS & 
X X 

SERVOMATION 

SBM EQUIP 
X -X 
X X

x 

X 
X X
X 

JOHN SAQMOE 

X X 

SHAW & 

SHURE 
IARTURO SIERRA 
S1TLERS SUPPLIES. 
SPRING CHURCH 

STERLING 

X 

X X 

X 

X X 
X X 

ILLINOIS 
VISC 

x x x 
VIDEO MASTERS INC . 

VINSON 
VRI-IEL 

WARD 4ARD MURRAY-----
14EST 

;i0NERINE SPORTS 
M)0DCRAFT 

X X 
oRITING 
XEROX 

SUPPLIES 11.15 
156.00 
816.50 
4.02 
1430,09 
32.00 7.5 2,449.76 
TRAVEL 7,596 103.08 

CO EQUIPMENT 7,597 179.62 
TRAVEL 7.5 98 151.90 
SUPPLIES 7.599 50.00 
SUPPLIES 4,60 

159.98 7,600 164.58 
7.601 40.60 

1747 
70.00 
68.15 7,602 156.02 
SUPPLIES 7.603 6.95 

7,604 178.140 
,iEPAIRS 7,605 23.77 

7,606 72.50 
SUPPLIES 7,607 83..13 

7,608 26.75 
SUPPLIES 7,609 86.00 

48.15 
3,52 7,610 51.67 
SUPPLIES 381.12 

3360.40 7,611 3,741.52 
7,612 61.32 
7,613 

755.42 
264.73 7,61.4 1,020.1) 

6.90 
82.00 

7.615 143.60 
7,616 23.25 

69.15 
7.617 88.05 

SUPPLIES 7.616 781.85 
7.6 19 20.50 
7.620 126.00 
1,621 511.00 
7.622 126.00 
7.623 96.2 9 

1,00 
7,624 180.90 

SUPPLIES 7,625 296.21 
7.626 1+69.50 
7,627 720.51 

MiSC -4623 Z6514.71 

VIDEO MASTERS INC

DEBORAH HEFFERIN VRHEL

CENTER, 

x 

RONALD SCHILLING 
DON SCHULOT 

ROEBUCK CO 

MICHAEL SEGUIN 
CORP 

A 

ASSOC 
STANLEY SHIPPERT 

BROS INC 

INC 
BOOK CO 

GLENN SPUTE 
CAMERA CENTER 

C F STOCKER 

ROBERT THOMAS 
TRAINEX CORP 
UARCO 

X 
UNIV OF ILLINOIS 

X X 

UNIV OF. 
UNIV OF EXTENSION 

MARILYN 
DEBORAH HEFFERIN 

PUBL CO 

SUPPLY CORP 

SALES INC 
CORP 

XEROX CORP 
SVC IMPREST FUND 

95 

EQUIP 
TRAVEL 
LUNCHES 

TRAVEL 

TRAVEL 

BOOKS 

SUPPLIES 

EQUIP 
TRAVEL 
FILMS 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIP 
SUPPLIES 

36.70 
18.00 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
18.90 

TRAVEL 
TRAVEL 
SERVICES 
BOOKS 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIP 179.90 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 

EXPENSES 

000.550.00
000.544.02

4.i13.543.4.00

0000.550.00

L300.5 4a.00

:000,t)t)5.01

;b12.55041
.000.550.00

.000.550.00

.000.5564U
000.543.00
71.4,550.00
000,530.00

000.541.00,
000541.00
.0U(453940

bb 00,542.00

100,543000
bb 00,542.00
.000.54/40

4.000.55040
:000.55.0O
0000.550.00

4.000.54540

.300.543.00
BO0.5 42.00

.000,544.02
4,100.54340

000.54140
7.300.54340
.400.54340
,500.54340
.600.54340

. 300.543.00

. 20a54340

. 300.543.00

.511.543.00

,000.550.00
.500,550.00

.000.544.v2

000.531A40

,613,543.00

.000,545.v0

,000.56.5.01
,300.543.00

,000.541.00

,000.544.03
,000.544A)3

6000.550.v0
.000.5L5.01

b000.545.00
.000.541.+.40

RONALD SCHILLING
SARGENT 'iELCH SCIENTIFIC

DON SCHULOT
SEARS ROEBUCK & CO

x X

MICHAEL SEGUIN
SERVomATION CORP

SBM EQUIP CENTER,

x xx

xx
x

JOHN SAGM0E

A

X

X

x x

UNIV OF. ILLINOIS

X X

UNIV OF vISC EXTENSION
x

.

X
41ITING SALES INC
xEKOX CORP
XEROX CORP
SVC IMPREST FUND

SUPPLIES

X

SHAW & ASSOC
STANLEY SHIPPERT
SHURE BROS INC
IARTURO SIERRA
SITLERS SUPPLIES. INC

GLENN SPUTE
SPRING CHURCH BOOK CO

STERLING CAMERA CENTER

C F STOCKER
x X

ROBERT THOMAS
x x

TRAINEX CORP
UARCO

UNIV OF ILLINOIS
x X

X

MARILYN VONSQN

WdARD 4ARD mURRAY-----

OYERINE SPQRTS
WEST PUBL CO

000CRAFT SUPPLY CORP

11,15
156.00

4,02
1430.09

816.50

2,449.76
TRAVEL

7,597
7,596

32.00 1595
103.08

CO EQUIPMENT 179.62
TRAVEL /598 151.90
SUPPLIES 7.599 50.00
SUPPLIES

159.98
4,60

EQUIP 7,600 164.58
TRAVEL 7.601 40.60
LUNCHES 1707
70.00
68.15 7,602 156.02
SUPPLIES 1603

7,604 178.40
.iEPAIRS 7,605

6.95
TRAVEL

23.77
7,606 72.50

SUPPLIES
TRAVEL

83.13
BOOKS

/607
7,608 26.75

SUPPLIES /609 86.00
SUPPLIES 48.15
3,52 7,610 51.67
SUPPLIES 381.12
EQUIP 3360.40 7.611 3.74152
TRAVEL /612 61.32
FILMS /613
SUPPLIES 755.42
EQUIP 264:73 7,614 1.020.1-)
SUPPLIES 6.90
82.00

18.00
36.70

7,615 143.60
SUPPLIES 7.616 23.25
SUPPLIES 69.15
18.90 7.617 8 8,:05
SUPPLIES 7.616
TRAVEL 20.50

7.620

781.85
7.619

SERVICES
TRAVEL

7,621 511.00
BOOKS 7.622

126.00

126.00
SUPPLIES 7.623 96.29
SUPPLIES 1,00
EQUIP 179.90 7.624 180.90
SuPPLJES 7,625 296.21
SUPPLIES 7.626 469.50
SUPPLIES 7,627

7.623 2,654.71
720.51

miSC EXPENSES



k 0 Uo t.:0 7 5 .%..0 0 SVC PETTY CASH FUND 7.629 

OuQ.1.)21.t.)0 PRUDENTIAL U'45 MAY PREMIUM 7.630 1 1.4Q8.6 

riTAti 
Cks. rf:1:7473 7133 

748°9.40 

246,752.n/4. 

Z. EDUCATICEAL FM FO ATRIL A323,621.14 

PHONE CALLS .39 

CO 

BILLS 

kOUW.:07.5.%:00 SVC PETTY CASH FUND
MAY PREmiUMOui41) 2 1.t.)0 PRUDENTIAL U'45 CO 7,630 11,4(i8.6c,
PHONE CALLS 7,6 2 9 .39

TOTAL BILLS

rf:1:7473 - 7488

748°9.40
246,752.04

'MAL EDUCATIMAL FORD FAR APRIL A321,621.44



AD, 00 4414.0 U 
.9000.544.00 
0,000,544.40 
-0, 000.544.0 u 
-0,000.544.00

,000.544.00 
000,544.00 

000.5 
—0.000.544.00 
=0, 000.544.00 

ouo.544.uu 
U.0U1544.e,+u 

000.550.‘:$0 
0,00w.)44.,,d0 
Q0u0.5144.u0 

04.)0,544.00 
0,000,5440.i0 
1, 000, 530.1,s 
0.000.544.00 

INSUPANCE 

Ins. 101 

Ili:MANCE 

FU

TOT $

17 HAVERLRN INSTWATI $ 

4)0000,544900 
Z OOO,5O1.OO 
,000,544.00 

0, 000,544.00 

00000.544. 
0. 000,544.00 
O.OOO,544.OO 
0.000.544.00 
0,000,544.00 
0.000.544.1/4-'0 

000.544.00 
1.000.530.v U 

,818(55 88 

SUPPLIES 
ADVANCE PRODUCTS CO 
AFFILIATED STEAM EQUIP CO SUPPLIES 
CARDINAL AUTO PARTS INC 
CLEANING MANAGEMENT MAG SUBSCR 
C B BOILER SERVICE [NC • 

• OAESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY . SUPPLIES 
DIXON COOPERATIVE CO 

POOL RENTAL. 

DIXON PAINT CO SUPPLIES 
DIXON SdIMMING POOL SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES 
DIXON TRUE VALUE HARDOIARE SUPPLIES 
FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO 
FORSTER CO SUPPLIES 
a GRAINBER.,XT 

SUPPLIES 

X X SERVICE 3041.22 
INLANDER STEINDLER PAPER CO 

A M LEONARD INC 
RENTALL eo 

Mr.1C POivERS SERVICE 

R6AIBOOWELEVATOR .1Eh0giETfiaiRrING 

78_35 
6,239 380.61 
6,240 100.23 
6,241 733 

136.90 

6.245 
6.246 
6.247 100.2`? 

11.37 
6.251 

229.80 

417.71,
6.257 

3.424.30 
1,327.5 

6.260 
6,201 
6.202 5. 3.0C 

1,085.0C 
66,4 

6.265 
133.5: 
238.9 

46 ,4.4 e: 6.263 

$125,000.00

=4, 000,544.00

AD, 000,544.0
aoucv..)44.vu
0,000.544.00
0, 000.544.o u

-0, 000. 544 .%.10

000,544.v 0
000.544.0

-0.000.544.00
000.5440J

=0, 0004544.00
ouo,544.uu

0,0001550.00
09 0u0,544.wd

0,0001544.00
Q0uo.5144.u0
0, 04.)0,544.00
0.000,544.v 4,,,}

000,530.1,s
0. Li4.0

INSURANCE FUND

101 $7,160.51192-000-527 DIRECTOR OF LABOR Unemployment Ins.

TOTAL IkBORANCE FUND FOR APRIL $7,160.51

SITE E CONSTRUCTION FOND

ROCK FALLS NATIONAL BANK Investment 644 $125,000.00

TOTAL SITE E CONSTRUCTION FOR APRIL $1

BUILDING FUND

/70-000-544 HAVERLANDS FLOORING INSTALIATICW Sopplies 6,237 $ 103.00

4)0000,544.00
Z 000,501.0 0

-0. 000,544.00

U.

0,0u0,544.Q0
0.00O,544.v0

0.000.54414.00
O. 000,5414.0 0
0,000,544.00
0.000. 5144.o 0
1.000.5

1:88°3 8: 8

ACE HARD4ARE SUPPLIES
ADVANCE PRODUCTS CO SUPPLIES
AFFILIATED STEAM EQUIP CO SUPPLIES
CARDINAL AUTO PARTS INC SUPPLIES
CLEANING MANAGEMENT MAG SUBSCR
C B BOILER SERVICE [NC SUPPLIES
 OAESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY

. SUPPLIES
DIXON COOPERATIVE CO SUPPLIES
DIXON FAMILY YMCA POOL RENTAL
DIXON OIL CO SUPPLIES
DIXON PAINT CO SUPPLIES
DIXON SAWING POOL SUPPLY CO SUPPLIES
DIXON TRUE VALUE BARD SUPPLIES
FISHER SCIENTIFIC CO SUPPLIES
FORSTER IMPLEMENTS CO SUPPLIES
a GRAINBE1.J34C SUPPLIES
GLADYS GUNTLE TRAVEL
HANDY HAND CO SUPPLIES
HIGLEY CHNICAL CO SUPPLIES
HOME LUMBER CO SUPPLIES
HONEYWELL INC SUPPLIES 383.14

x x SERVICE 3041.22
INLANDER STEINDLER PAPER CO SUPPLIES

KIRBYS FLAG CENTER
JOHNSON CONTROLS SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES
LABORATORY FURNITURE INC SUPPLIES

A M LEONARD INC
LEE F S INC SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

MCCORMICKS NURSERY
LINCOLN RENTALL eo SALES SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES
Mr.1C POivERS SERVICE

WA1200.WELEVATOR Mt30.6ETfiNGiaRrI

7337
6,242 13.00
6,243 136,90
6.244

6,246 300.00

660.29
6.245

6,247 100.23

91.90

6,248 235.87
6.249 145.00
6,250

6,252 196.96

113
6.251 43,30

6,253
6,254 11.20

229.8C

6.255
6,256 417.713

748.8e

27.35

6.257

6,258 3.424.36
6,259 1,3275
6.260
6,201 40.2c

25.00

6.262 .53.0C
6,263

6,265 92.25

1,085.00
6,264

6,266 133.5 .?
6,267 238.9`..
6;263

6,238 78_35
6,239 380.61
6,240 100.23
6,241

6,269
17RpC
46 e:

FUND 

192-000-527 DIRECTOR OF LABOR Unemployment $7,160.51 

TOTAL FUND FOR APRIL $7,160.51 

SITE E CONSTRUCTION FUND 

ROCK FALLS NATIONAL BANK Investment 644 $125,000.00 

TOTAL. SITE E CONSTRUCTION FOR APRIL $125,000.00 

BUILDING FUND 

170-000-544 HAVERLRNDS FLOORING INSTWATICW Sopplies 6,237 103.00 

=4

440J 

0, 

0. 

ACE HARD4ARE 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
DIXON FAMILY YMCA 
DIXON OIL CO SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
IMPLEMENTS 

SUPPLIES 
GLADYS GUNTLE TRAVEL 
HANDY HAND CO SUPPLIES 
HIGLEY CHNICAL CO 
HOME LUMBER CO SUPPLIES 
HONEYWELL INC SUPPLIES 383.14 

SUPPLIES 
JOHNSON CONTROLS SUPPLIES 
KIRBYS FLAG CENTER SUPPLIES 
LABORATORY FURNITURE INC SUPPLIES 
LEE F S INC SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 
LINCOLN SALES SUPPLIES 
MCCORMICKS NURSERY SUPPLIES 

6,238 

6,242 13.00 
6,243 
6.244 660.29 

91.90 
300.00 

6,248 235.87 
6.249 145.00 
6,250 

43,30 
6,252 196.96 
6,253 
6,254 11.20 
6.255 27.35 
6,256 ,

748.8e 

6,258 
6,259 

25.00 
40.2c 

6,263 
6,264 

92.25 
6,266 
6,267 

17RpC 
6,269 



0.000.544.00 4270 129.26 
6,000,571.00 6,271 7.943.98 
4000.571.00 SERVICE 6.272 

000.544.00 
0.000.544.00 
0. 000,544.00 
1,000.530.0u 
0,000,544.00 
0.000.544.00 
0.000.544.00 

0.000,`544.00 
0.000,5b7.00 
0.000.544.00 
0,000,544.00 6.203 210.05 
0.000,544.0U 4 I 6,284 63.47 
0,000,544.00 SUPPLIES 6,285 41.814 
0. 000.544.00 SUPPLIES 6,286 1.728.30 
0,000,544.00 SUPPLIES 40.87 39.65 
14000.530.00 JOE TULLYS AUTO REPA I R SERVICE 6,288 302.b 
0,000,544.00 SUPPLIES 6,289 5.140 
0,000,544.00 TWIN CITY PRODUCIE SUPPL IES 6,290 57.60 

VISUAL 1 I SUPPLIES 4291 
0.000.544.00 S,UPPL I SUPPLI ES 6.292 190,144 
1000,550.00 6,293 24.00 
0.000.544.00 SUPPLIES 6.294 291.68 

14.00 WESCO 6,295 109.96 
0,000,544.00 LORI' 6.296 
0.000.544.00 
1. 000,530.00 

& SUPPLY 00 -
DISPOSAL 

& 

EDUCAT I ONAL - 
-
& 

X 
SMITH FILTER 

-SUPPLIES 

sOPPLgES 

6,273 
6,274 
6.275 
6.276 
6,277 
6,278 
6,279 
6,280 

6.2.b1 
6.282 

2.073.68 
26.40 
67.96 

129.00 
526.71 

2:34 
82.40 

.00 

709.56 
736,7c 

.40DS 1 6,297 
YOUNGRENS I GERAT I ON SERV i OE 6,298 63.00 

SUPPLIES 6,299 
MI SC EXPENSES 6.300 

5.99 0. 000,544.00 
I 34.06 

TOTAL 81JIL  Fon) PY.I APRIL 

MORGAN SERVICES SUPPLIES 
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO SERVICE 
NORTHERN ILL GAS CO 471.94 

OLIN WATER SERVICES 
OLLAR HARDWARE CO 
P V 
ROCK VALLEY 
JOSEPH RYERSON SON 
SVC BOOKSTORE 
SVC FUND 
VOID CHECK 

SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SUPPLIES 
SERVICE 
SUPPLIES 

SUPPLIES 

SEARS ROEBUCK CO 

CORP 

SUPPLIES 365.71 
EQUIP 343.85 

SORENSEN INC SUPPLI ES 
STANDARD REWASHED PERS 30 SUPPLIES 
SBM EQUIP CENTER 
STEVENS CHEMICAL CO 
THE TRANE CO 

TURKS AUTO ELECTRIC 

0.000.544.00 D SPLAY 49.10 
VONACHEN INDUS ES 
NORMAN WELCH TRAVEL 
JESTERN AUTO ASSOC 

0,000.54 SUPPLIES 
WISCONSIN TURF EQUIP SUPPLIES 54.82 

REFR 
SUPPL ES 35.02 

SVC PETTY CASH 
SVC MP REST FUND 

27,449.16 

05000.544.00
4000,571.00

MORGAN SERVICES

NORTHERN ILL GAS CO4000.571.00
SERVICENORTHERN ILL GAS CO

NORTHERN ILL GAS CO

SUPPLIES 6.270

SERVICE 6,272
7.943.986,271

471.94

129.26

Q000.544,00
0.000,544.00
O. 000.5 44.00

0,000,544.00
1. 000.5 300.ou

O. 000.5 44.00
0.000.544.00

0,000.`5144.00

0.000,507.00
0.000.344.u0
0.000,544.100 SORENSEN INC SUPPLIES
0,000.1)44.00

6.283
STANDARD REWASHED 4IPERS 30 SUPPLIES

0.000,544.40 SBM EQUIP CENTER
6,284 63.47

SUPPLIES

210.05

6.285 41.84
0. 000.5 44.00 STEVENS CHEMICAL CO SUPPLIES 6,286
0, 000.5144.0 0 THE TRANE CO SUPPLIES 6.287 39.65
L000.530.6)0 JOE TULLYS AUTOJIEPAIR

1.728.30

SERVICE 302.6
0.000,544.00 TURKS AUTO ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 6,289 5.40
0,000.544.00 TWIN CITY PRODUOE

6.288

SUPPLIES 6.290 57.60
0.000.544.00 6,291 49.10VISUAL DISPLAY SUPPLIES
0.000.544.00 VONACHEN INDUS $UPPL1ES SUPPLIES 190,44

TRAVEL 6,293 24.00
6.292

1000.550.00 NORMAN WELCH
0.000.5 4440 JESTERN AUTO ASSOC SUPPLIES 6,294 29148
0, 000.5 44.v 0 WESCO 6,295 109.96
0, 000. 44.00

SUPPLIES
WISCONSIN TURF EQUIP CORP SUPPLIES 6,296 54.82

0,000.544.04

OLIN WATER SERVICES
OLLAR HARDWARE CO
P,& V SUPPLY 00 -
ROCK VALLEY DISPOSAL
JOSEPH RYERSON & SON
SVC BOOKSTORE
SVC EDUCATIONAL -FUND
VOID CHECK -

SEARS ROEBUCK & CO
X

SMITH FILTER CORP

SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SERVICE
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES 365.71
EQUIP 343.85
SUPPLIES

6,273
6a 74
6.275
6,276
6,277
6,278
6,279
6,280

6,282
6,261

Z073.68
26.40
67.96

526.71
129.00

2.34
82.4C.

.0C

7 095
736,7C

.40DS

LI, 000,544.v 0 SVC PETTY CASH

6,297 35.021.000.5 300..0
SUPPLIES

YOUNGRENS REFRIGERATION SERVICE 6.298 63.00
SUPPLIES

SVC IMPREST FUND MI SC EXPENSES
6,299 5.99
6,300 34.06

VEAL Bummr, Fon) ryt 27,449.16



110-712-543 RN Nlgastno Samar. 15.97 

192-000-544 Unii40 Paxcel Ser40es 9.44 

101-000-550 Sherlitcn Inn, Spxingfield Seer. Day-v1vson 
ac 

270.000--544 Dawuca Supplic0 6.93 

120-000-545 Robet1. Theaus Supplies 

L10-100-4;43 Azierican Council on 04nsuw40 in4e MeMbeahip 5,528 

182-000-550 erknhop-SchilAing 5,529 

Lio-813-:oo Melvin Svonlund Cumin. Sur/. Cketicei 40 00 
11 

L10-813-530 Ruth ReAdleman 5531 

L10-813-530 SaS4A. 
11 11 4. 40.00 110-913,-530 Kim Ccuttwright 

.11 

1.0-913-530 Dale Ball. 5535 
4. 44 

:10-813-530 5536 

44 41 4 

t10-913-530 Getton 

Schwabbaner Recurartum 5,512 100.00 

A.P.G.A. Regi:AratIon 
PublicAtionp Dept., A.A.P.T. Suppltegi 

10-400-550 Reservation-Byer 

.20-000-550 X X X X - Thames 5,515 

1.10-316-530 Padgott Honv0ariva 5,516 

120-000-545 Sc undp C42.od -f0 

P4meel 

Ill. Unlversity Cent.-Kioms 6,510 
Convontion PgistIation-Pros. 110.00 

110-53.1-530 Joann:. Wxlgnt Mod4,141n9 5,50: ti.oV 

195-000-543 Union Mcmbekship-NCA 044; 00).5,508 

/81-000-550 Foundatlon • 0). 4OO.1.on 5,509 199_00 

110-600-543 Supplieo 5,499 

1.38-000--S50 Cont. 

138-000-550 Forthern III. Cont. 5,500 

192-000-544 Postmaster Bus, Roply Acc.1, 

192-000-544 54,502 

138-000-550 

110-418-543 Arran. . of CrAm. Jus, Educators Dues 5,496 

181-000-541 1.A.S.A. 

110-418-550 ForthisesternI14. Jus. Comalesion Seminar 
T.J.0-816-550 Owehostre n'all Concert-HoAcnrs 5,493 

182-000-541 Owen:Leal Subeer. 

192--000.544 15.86 

IMPREST 

39-000-550 Ilmtaada Corivemion Canter Conf.-Mat-11er $ 
10-511-530 Wright Modeillng 42.00 

110-813-550 I.A.C.E.A, Cont4.4.4n..4 5,504 

110-600-530 American Astronomical Sum. LRinnLreK 

unia 

Singer Co. Reg.-Happach 

110-511-530 Martit.4 '4.00 

110-511-530 Selmmberg 

.10-813-530 .30=0 Prumbe 

.10-813-530 Maxtin Pcm50 
5539 

V* 4, 14 
10-913-530 Robert Clecier0110 

44 44 PI 

553.4 

44 

N. 11 44 

5537 
6559 

10-813-530 Wierseas 

10-813-530 Denvin • 
10-813-530 no,Tiny.0 Paliew 

12 44 

44 44 ri 

5541 

10-813-530 Wil1lam G.ingemb0.en 
SS! 44 5543 

t0.00 

40.00 
40.00 
40.00 
40 UU 

FUND 

Champaign inn 5,490 91.35 

Joanne 5,491 

Criminal 5,492 15.00 

Box Office 150.00 

of Higher Education 5,494 32.50 

United Parcel Service Service 5,495 

ill. 5.00 

Dues 5,497 10.00 

Lauren Frederick 13.46 

Rock River Chapter IGPA 5,499 20.00 

University 6.00 
5,501 25.00 

Postmaster Grade mailing 87.45 

Northern Ill. University Work0hop 5,503 65.00 
45.00 
145.00 

College 25.00 

Triton College 
110-812-550-02 Northetu 30.00 

181-000-550 5,511 

110-813-514-01 Marian 
138-000-550 5,513 40.00 

110-600-543 5,514 12.00 

Netherland Hilton 
183.00 

Charles 30.00 

Records 5,517 59.

192-000-544 United Service Service 5,518 8.12 

110-300-550 The 5,519 195.00 

Mx:Bride Modelling 5,520 

Calvin Modelling 5,521 16.00 
5,522 

Service 5,523 
5,524 33.46 

id cheek 5,525 

Pott 5,526 
5,527 28.72 

75.00 
25.00 

5,530 
40.00 

Dixon 5532 
5533 

40.00 

Nelson 

Doroth Rahn 

Pat 

Alden 

5540 

5542 

40 00 
40.00 
40.00 
40.00 
40,00 

1/0-712-543 RN Vilgasine
Ser0-5.ca

Samar. 5,522 13.97

192-000-544 Unitad Paicel Service
101-000-550 Sherlitcc Inn, Sviingfield Seer. Day -Vinson 5,524

5,523 9.94
33.46

270-000-544 Pott Dinlven

120-000-545 Rohett Thomas Supplaun 5,527 28.72

American Council crt 05nmxrA5 Ac ;t MeMba..0dhip

void cheek 5,525

Supplie0 5,526 6.91

10-100-543 5 528 75.00

Werknhop-SchilAing 5,529 25.00192-000-S50
Swoulund110-813-530 Malcin Comm. Serv. Ekeitical 5,530 40 01)

5531 40.00110-813-530 R&'h Rondlemn 44 II

5532 40.00110-813-530 SaS4A. Dixon
44 11 41

5533 40,00yn Courtwright.3.0-8137-530

$t 19 .11

U0-813-530 Dale Hall 5535 40 00
40.00553610-813-530 Doroth Rahn

$4 11 11

11

U0-013-530 Gotdou Nelson

Honorarium 5,512 100.00110-813-514-01 Marian Scnuabbauar

110-600-543 Publications Dept., Suite 5,514

10-400-550 Netherland Hilton Rezervotion-Byax
12.00

20-000-550 X X 'A X - Thomas 5,515 183.00
Hunt55'arium 5,516 30.00110-316-530 Charles Padgett

120-000-545 Soot Goed Records 5,517 59.05

192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5,518 8.12

110-300-550

'138-000-550 A.P.G.A. Regi5t1atIon 5,513 40.00

110-812-550-02 Northetu 111.. University Cont.-K5ms 5,5i0 30.00

181-000-550 A.A.C.J.C. Convention Pegiatlation-Pres. 5,511 3.10.00

Mcmbekship-NCR l'o)_5,508
110-511-530 Joann,. Wilgnt 114n9 5,SO: ti.OV

25.00

/81-000-550
195-000-543 Unica College

Triton College Foundation ""!..1-4012 S,509 199_00

5,499Susplieo 13.46110-600-543 Lauren Frederick
5,499 20.00138-000-550 Rock River Chapter IGPA

Cont. 5,500 6.00
Cent.

138-000-550 Northern III University
192-000-544 Postssostex Sue. Rwpiv Ac50 5,501 25.00

192-000-544 Postmaster Grade mailing 55,502 87.45

138-000-550 Northern Ill. University Work0hop 5,503 65.00

110-813-550

110-418-543 ill. Assn. .of CrAm, Jus. Educators 5,496 5.00Dues

181-000-541 I.A.S.A. Dues 5,497 10.00

110-418-550 ForthvesternI1J. Criminal Jun. Comuiebion Semindr 5,492 15.00
Coneert-Ronmrs 5,493 150.00X10-816-550 acchastra Hall Box Office

5,494 32.50182-000-541 Chronicol of Higher Education Subscr.

192-000-544 United Parcel Service Service 5,495 15.96

IMPREST FUND

1138-000-550

Modelling 5,49110-J11-530
Champaign Ramdds inn Convention Centar
Joanne Wgight

Conf.-MatXter 5,490 $ 91.35
42.00

Confex5.n05, 5,504 45.00I.A.C.E.A.
110-600-530 Aoerican Astronomi0a1 Suc. Lecturex

0nip

5,fX5 145.00

The Singer Co. Reg.-Hsppach 5,519 195.00

110-511-530 !arth..1 Mx:Bride Modelling 5,520 4,5.00

110-511-530 Calvin Schnaberg Modelling 5,521 16.00

1.0-813-530 0r:can Prembe

.10-813-530 Msrtin Pcm5.510
5539 40,00

14

1D-913-530 Robezt Cere/10 V* 11 5540 40,00

44 11 PI

5534

5537

11

10-813-530 Pat Wieruena

10-813-530 Dvntrin Alden

10-813-530 noiTin7,-0 Pellew

41 11 5541
5542

10-813-530 Wil5155m G0ngemb0.0cn
1,4 5543 40 UL

40.00

40.00

40.00
4000

11 6558 40.00



Pg. 2 

-000-544 United Servlce 5,544 13.86 
-418.543 X.A.P.L.P. 
-000-550 1.A.5.8.0. Conf.-Rdieon-84.00 
-000-541 x Duos - . 5,546 134.00 
-000-550 -Schilling 92.00 
-000-541. X x - 5,547 142.00 
-000-541 Secretary Notmry fee 5.00 
-000-550 Assn. Conference' 
-000-544 X 5,550 
1-315-543 
i-000-544 Inc. SupplieS 
H-511-530 5,553 

)-511-530 5,554 
I-511-530 Martha Modelling 5,555 

)-300-543 Motorola Products Inc. Supplies 

- 

BUILDING 

lance in fund - 35.7a 
aburcaments - 
tal in fund - 

Imprest 

Parcel Service 
Mambersh4 5,545 5.00 

X 50.00 
Cent

50.00 
of State 5,548 

Rock River Guidance 5,549 70.00 
R Delivery Freight charges 25.50 

Foundation Neve Special Report Supplies 5,551 11.90 
Johnson Controls 5,552 1.65 
JoAnne Wright Modelling 14.00 

Calvin Schaneherg Modelling 8.00 

McBride 14.00 

Semiconductor 5,556 7.75 

2,980.77 

EDUCATIONAL 2954.71 

2983.77
3024.00 

34.06 

Imprest Pg. 2

-000-544 United Parcel Service
-418-543 X.A.P.L.P. Mambersh4

Conf.-WI-eon-84.00

Se rvIce 5,544 13.86
5,545

-000-550

5.00

1.A.8.8.0. Conf.-WI-eon-84.00
5,546 134.00

-000-550
-000-541 X X Dues - 50.00

Cent -Schilling 92.00I.A.4.80Di,

-000-541 XX 5,547 142.00

-000-541 Notlry fee
Due - 50.00

5,548 5.00Secretary of State
-000-550 Rock River Guidance Assn. Conferenco 5,549 70.00

-000-544 X a R Delivery Freight charges 25.50

t-000-544

5,550

1-015-543 Foundation Neve Special Report
Johnson Controls Inc. Suppliei

Supplies 5,551
5,552 1.65

11.90

t-511-530
5,554

1-511-530
4-511-530

Bertha McBride Modelling 5,555
Calvin Schaneherg

JoAnne Wright Modelling 5553 14.00
Modelling 8.00

1-300-543 c. Supplies

14.00
5,556Motorola Semiconductor Products 7.75

2,980.77

EDUCATIONAL - 2954.71

lance in fund - VS. 'E

Shurcements
tal in fixed - 3024.00

- 2983.77

34.06
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VAT.LEY 

FUND 

DIVISION OF BUSINESS SALARIES 
OF BUS CONTR SERV 

BUS SUPPL ES 
DIV OF BUS CONE & MEETI NGS 
FOOD SERV SERV 
FOOD SUPPLI ES 
FOOD SERV COW MEET° NGS 
DIV OF AGRIC SALARIES 

OF AGRI CONTR SERV 
DIV OF AGRIC SUPPL I ES 

OF AGRIC CONF & MEETINGS 
OF INDUS ED SALARIES 

DIV OF INDUS ED CON TR SERV 
OF INDUS ED SUPPLIES 

DIV OF INDUS ED CONF & MEETINGS 
COSMETOLOGY CONTR 
COSME TOL SUPPLE 
COSME TOL CONE & 
HUMAN SERV ADMI N SALARIES 
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV 

SIPPL 
HUMAN SERV CONE & 
DIV OF SOC SALARIES 

OF SOC SCI CONTR 
OF SOC SC1 SUPPL ES 
OF SOC SCI CONE MEETINGS 

CRI SALARI 

JUS SUPPL I ES 
CR I M JUS CONE & MEETI NGS 
LI BRARY TECH SUPPLIES 
DIV OF FI RE SCI CONTR 
DIV OF FI RE SCI SUPPL I 
DIV OF FIRE 501 CONE MEETINGS 

OF HUMANITIES SALARIES 
OF CONTR SERV 

DI V OF HUMAN SUPPLIES 

L540.38 

110.00 
L786.54 

71.0 39.40 
30.00 
75.00 

ND= I;SPOTCr 

Total 
dituras 

78.358.80 
4,926.45 
3,965.94 

733.31 
40.00 

99.924.00 
2.133.55 

16.102.53 
1.4 05.78 

1056 
17.654.04 

875.02 
932.82 

28.00 .0 
210.32 

42.70 

25.00 
2.2 

555.19 
28.279.50 

555.19 
28.27950 

.00 
875.02 
932.82 

69.10 
28.00 c!R 

2 1 0-3 2 

42.70 
136.594.35 

25.00 

99,924.00 
2.13335 

16.1 

49,747.94 

10.S6 
17.65444 

1,7 8654 
359.23 

71.0 39.40 
30.00 

1,875.00 

02.42 

To te 
78,358.80 

4.9 26.45 
3.965.94 

7 33.31, 

437.88 
.00 

,00 
1.5 

1.4 11 55  2 

Prow. No. 
To. 

67,910.96 
4,9 26i45 
3,353.70 

733.31 
40.00 
95.74 

1.440.21 

86.600.80 
0855 

14.058.77 
914,78 

49,747.94 

105 
_ 

80.00 
1.51.1.14 

230.03 
61,567.48 

30.00 
L598.77 

258.14 
24.508.90 

865.02 

69.10 
28.00* 

210.32 
42.70 

118,381.77 
25.00 

.00 
276,23 
297.05 

3. 70.60 
40 

10.00 
15.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
18,2 12.58 

.00 
3 

This Mo. 
10.447.84 109.801.00 

.00 . 4.265.00 
612.24 3.850.00 

.00 r 1.300.00 

.00 300.00 
42.14 1.0 00.00 

.00 12.00 
1.710.08 20.521.00 

.00 • 100.00 
00.17 ' 1.2 80.00 

.00 465.00 
13.3'23.20 22.00 

25.00 2,250.00 
2.043.76 21.4 4040 

491.00 3,6 05.00 
/ .00 45.0 00.00 

.00 100.00 

.00 50.00 
L858.32 22300.00 

500.00 
275.40 1.300.00 
129.20 475.00 

i,471.92 100.387.00 

550.00 
2,652.00 
1.1 00.00 

250.00 
00.00 

875.00 
200.00 

181.377.00 
5 00.00 

2.100.00 

2600.00 
1.0 50.00 

38.4 07.00 
550.00 

167.18 
1 80.90 

2840 
664.68 
157.30 

4 4,782.65 
475.00 
1 02.42 Pit 

661.45 -2 
1 15.94 cg 
566.69 
260.00 
562.12 
212.00 

7,695.40 
00.00 

260.38 06 
465.00 

32.998.00 
1 16.45 

2,199.22 
4747.94 csi 

00.00 
39.44 

4.645.96 
390.00 
486.54 r R 

15.17 
29.3 47.60 

30.00 2 
25.00 

494.81 
10,1 

Unenauptanded 
31.4 42.20 

APRIL 30, 1981 

550.00 
1.776.98 

167.18 
180.90 

28.00 
664.68 
157.30 

Unancirabared 
31.442.20 

661.45 CR 
1 15.94 CR 
566.69 
260.00 
562.12 
2 12.00 

7,695.40 
00.00 

260.38 CR 
465.00 

32.998.00 
1 16.45 

5.3 37.47 
2.199.22 
4.747.94 CR 

1 00.00 
39.44 

4.645.96 
39040 
486.54 CR 
1 15.77 

2%347.60 
30.00 CR 

725.00 
494.81 

10.1 27.50 

44.782.65 
475.00 

CR 

167.1,8

SAUK VAT.LEY OlUZCZ

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Account
DIVISION OE BUSINESS SALARIES
DIV OF BUS CONTR SERV

DI V OF BUS CONE & MEETI NGS
DIV OF BUS SUPPLIES
DI V OF BUS CONE & MEETI NGS
FOOD SERV CONTR SERV
FOOD SERV SUPPL I ES
FOOD SERV CO's & MEETINGS
DIV OF AGRIC SALARIES
DIV OE AGRI C CONTR SERV
DI V OF AGRI C SUPPL a ES
DIV OF MAW CONE & MEETINGS
DIV OF INDUS ED SALARIES
DIV OF INDUS ED CON TR SERV
DIV OF 1 NOUS ED SUPPLIES
DIV OF INDUS ED COIF & MEETINGS
COSMETOLOGY CONTR SERV
COSME TOL 3UPPL I ES
COSME TOL CONE & MEETINGS
HUMAN SERV ADMI N SALARI ES
HUMAN SERV CONTR SERV

HUMAN SERV CONE &
HUMAN SERV SUPPL I ES
HUMAN SERV CONE & MEET I NGS
DIV OF SOC SCI SALARIES

DIV CF SOC SCI SUPPL I
DIV OF SOC SCI CONTR SERV

ES
DIV OF SOC SC 1 CONE & MEETI NGS
GRIM. JUSTICE I NSTR SiV..ARI ES
CRI M JUS CONTR SERV
CRIM JUS SUPPL I ES
CR I M 'JUS CONE & MEETI
LIBRARY TECH SUPPLIES

NGS

DIV OF Et RE 501 WWII SERV
DIV OF F RE SCI SUPPL I ES
DIV OF F I RE SCI CONE &
DIV or HUMAN! T IE S SA

MEET! NGS

coNvi SERV
DI V OF HUMAN SUPPLIES

AR 1 ES
DI V OF HUMAN

avenditures
78,358.80

4.926.45
3.965.94

733.31

437.88
40.00

12.825.60

1.540.38

99.924.00

110.00
1.786.54

71.0 39.40
359.23

30.00
Ls 75.00

555.19

=MT REPORT

Total

2.1335 5
16.1 02.53

1.4 05.78
49,747.94

1036
1'7.654.04

110.00

28.279.50

875.02
932.82

69.10
28.00 0

136,594.35

210.32
42.70

2.2 02.42
25.00

555.19
28.27950

.00

932.82
875.02

69.10
28.00 .1

42.70
136.594.35

210.32

25.00

99.924.00
2133.55

49.747.94

16.1 02.53
1.405.78

10.56
.00

17.654.04
1 10.00

1.7 8634
359.23

71.0 39.40

L875.00
30.00

2.2 02.42

To Date
78,358.80

4926.45
3.965.94

437.68

7 33.31
40.00

y.

.00
12.8 25.60

1.540.38
,00

.00

395' 74

1.115.52

86.600.80

1.440.21

2.1 0835

49.747.94

14,058.77
914.78

103 6
15,795.72 _

80.00

61.567.48

L5-11.14
230.03

30.00

24.508.90

1.598.77
258.14

865.02
917.82

69.10

210.32
28.00''

42.70

To. Date
.

67.910.96
4,9 26:45
3.353.70

733.31
40.00

118.381.77
25.00

1.877.72

297.05
3.770.60

.00
276.23

.00
10.00
15.00

.00

.00
.00
.00

18.2 1238
.00

3 24.70

This Mo. Budget
10.447.84 109.801.00

.00 4,265.00
612.24 3.850.00

.00

42.14

1.300.00
.00

.00
1,710.08

.00
20.521.00

1.0 00.00
300.00

212.00

100.17
.00

1,2 80.00
100.00

465.00
13.323.20

2,043.76,

132,922.00
25.00 2250.00

491.00
21.4 40.00

.00
3,6 05.00

45,0 00.00/
.00

:1.8,58.32'
.00

100.00
50.00

22.3 00.00

275.40
30.00 5 00.00

1.300.00
129.20

9,471.92
475.00

100.387.00

2.652.00
550.00

1.1 00.00
250.00
1 00.00
875.00
2 00.00

181,377.00

2.100.00
5 00.00

26 00.00

38.4 07.00
1.050.00

550.00
1,776.98

180.90
1 28.00
664.68

4 4.782.65
157.30

4 4.782.65
475.00
1 02.42 0

661.45 n
1 15.94 CR
566.69
260.00
562.12

7,695.40
212.00

1 00.00
260.3'803
465.00

32.998.00

2,199.22

1 16.45
5,337.47

4,747.94 CR
1 00.00

39.44
4,645.96

486.54 PR
390.00

1 15.77
2Y.347.60

725.00
30.00 r --T

10,1 275 0
494.81

Unenenpanled
31,4 42.20

APRIL 30, 1981

550.00
1,776.98

1 67.18
180.90
1 28.00
664.68
157.30

unencumbered
31.442.20

661.45CR
1 15.94 cR
566.69
260.00
562.12
2 12.00

7.695.40
1 00.00

32.998.00

260.38 CR

465.00

5.337.47
2.199.22

1 16.45

4.747.94 CR

4.645.96

1 00.00
39.44

390,00
486.54 CR

29.347.60
1 15.77

29.347.60
30.00 CR

2494.81
10.1 2730

725.00

44.782.65
475.00
1 02.42 CR

EDUCATIONAL 

Account 

DIV 
DIV OF I 

CONTR 
SERV 

& 

DIV C 

DIV 
DIV 

DIV 

SERV 
ES 
MEETINGS 

HUMAN SERV I ES 
MEETINGS 

SCI 
DIV SERV 
DIV I 
DIV & 

M JUSTICE I NSTR ES 
CRI M JUS CONTR SERV 
CRIM 

SERV 
ES 

& 
DIV 
DIV HUMAN 

437.88 

1 2825.60 

49,747.94 

359.23 

Ls 

69.10 

136,594.35 

02.42 

Da

40.00 

12.8 25.60 

40.38 
.00 

0253 
1.405.78 

.00 

1 10.00 

22 

Date 

2.1 

6 
15,795.72 

917.82 

1.877.72 

Budget 

2 

1 

132,9 

30.00 

7

24.70 

1 

1 

5,337.47 

1 

7 

275 0 

1,776.98 

1 

1 

1 

1 02.42 



Account

DIV OF HUMAN CONF. & MEETI NGS
ART DEPT SALARIES
ART DEPT CONTR SERV
ART DEPT SUPPL I ES
ART DEPT CONF & MEE TI NGS
MUSI C DEPT SALARIES
MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV
MUSIC DEPT SUP PLIES
MUSIC DEPT CONF & MEETINGS
DIV OF MATH SC1 SALARIES
DIV OF MATH SCI CONTR SERV
DIV OF MATH MI SUPPL 1 ES
DIV OF MATH SC1 CONF & MEETI NGS
MED LAB TECH SALARIES
MED
MED
MED
AON
AON
ADM
ADN
ADN
LPN
LPN
LPN
LPN
RAD

LAB TECH CON TR SERV
LAB TECH SUPPLIES
LAB TECH CONF & MEETINGS
SALAR I ES
OFC SALARIES
CONTR SERV
SUPPLIES
CONF & MEETINGS
SALARIES
CONTR SERV
SUPPL I ES
CONF & MEET! 4GS
TECH SAL AR I ES

RAO TECH CONTR SERV
RAO TECH SUPPL 1 ES
RAD TECH CONF & MEET! NGS
DIV OF PHYS ED SALARI ES
DIV OF PHYS ED SUPPLIES
DIV OF PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS
NURSING ASST AMIN SALARIES

46141M HaT HORIEiRv
NURSING ASST CONF & MEETI NGS

Total
Expenditures To Date

Prey. Mo.
To Date This Ms. Budget Unexpended Unenctusbered

1.1471.28
12166.80

384.00
474.13
1 10.00

24.499.80
899.85
6494 7

1.471.28
12.166.80

384.00
474.13
1 10.00

24./499.80
899.85
64947

1,345.28
10.5414.56

234.00
361.30
110.00

21,733.16
899.85
633.60

126.00
1,622.24

150.00
1 1223

.00
3.266.64

.00
15.57

1.690.00
19.467.00

450.00
1.650.00

1 10.00
39.2 00.00

1.000.00
1.300.00

218.72
7.3 00.20

66.00
1,175.87

.00
14.700.20

100.15
650.83

2 18.72
7.3 00.20

66.00
Ll 75.87

.00
1 4.7 00.20

100.15
650.83

115.123.35
.00

115.1 23.35 99,773.57
.00

15,349,78
270.00

155,1 03.00
270.00

39.979.65
270.00

39,979.65
2953.67
6,692.96

2.953.67
6,692.96

34.27
6,327.68

2919.40
365.28

3.250.00
10.050.00

296.33
3.357.04

296.33
3.357,04

243.83 243.83 30.50 213.33 8 70.00 626.17 626.17
26,862.35 26,862.35 23.773.37 3.088.98 37.068.00 10,2 05.65 10.2 05.65

329.20 329.20 329.20 .00 800.00 470.80 4 70.80
6.395.20 6,395.20 5.967.16 428.04 12.155.00 5.759.80 5.759.80

671.514 67154 597.114 74.40 1.258.00 586.46 586.46
20.710.50 20.710.50 17.9149.10 2761.140 33.1 37.00 12.14265 0 12.4 2650

6.558.04 6.558.04 5,867.72 690.32 8.284.00 L725.96 1.725.96
.00 .00 200.00 200.00 2 00.00

2.003.141 2.0 03.41 1.781.01 222.140 2,290.00 28659 2865 9
L520.88 1.520.88 1,265.00 255.88 1.69.00 174.12 1 74.12

78.793.91 7b.793.91 70 018.23 8.775.68 99.634.00 20,840.09 20.8 /40.09
.00 .00 275.00 275.00 275.00

1.935.98 1.935.98 1.790.70 145.28 3.054.00 1,1 18.02 1,1 18.02
672.74 672.74 /460.87 211.87 1,1475.00 802.26 8 02.26

16.554.35 16,554.35 14.765.77 1.78858 21.463.00 4.908.65 4.9 08.65
.00 .00 450.00 1450.00 450,00

4211.55 24.2 11.55 14,129.67 81.88 5,875.00 1.663.45 L663.45
1.683.83 1.683.83 1.505./43 178.40 26 0040 916.17 916.17

29.0 76.75 29.076.75 25.199.85 3,876.90 46.5 23.00 17.4146.25 17.046.25
2.183.82 2.183.82 2,146.18 37.64 2482.00 298.18 298.18

1 58.23 158.23 158.23 .00 440.00 281.77 281.77
14.255.79 114,255.79 1271457 1,5141.22 16.1 80.00 1.924.21 1.924.21

25.00 25.00 25.00 .00 350.00 325.00 3 25.00
171.06 171.06 159.78 1128 700.00 528.94 528.94
510.78 510.78 510.78 .00' 45040 60.78 cB 60.78 CR

Account 

DIV OF HUMAN CONF & MEETI NGS 
ART DEPT SALAR I ES 
ART DEPT CONTR SERV 
ART DEPT SUPPL I ES 
ART DEPT CONF & MEETINGS 
MUSIC DEPT SALARIES 
MUSIC DEPT CONTR SERV 
MUSIC DEPT SUP PL I ES 
MUSIC DEPT CONF & MEETINGS 
DIV OF MATH SCI SAL AR I ES 
DIV OF MATH SCI CONTR SERV 
DIV OF MATH XI SUPPL I ES 
DI V OF MATH SCI CONF & MEE T I NGS 
MED LAB TECH SALARIES 
MED LAS TECH CON TR SERV 
MED LAB TECH SUPPL I E S 
MED LAB TECH CONF & MEETINGS 
AON SALARIES 
AON OFC SALARIES 
ADM CONTR SERV 
ADN SUPPLIES 
ADN CONF & MEETINGS 
LPN SAL AR IES 
LPN CONTR SERV 
LPN SUPPL I ES 
LPN CONF & MEET! NGS 
RAD TECH SAL AR I ES 
RAO TECH CONTR SERV 
RAO TECH SUPPLIES 
RAD TECH CONF & MEETINGS 
DIV OF PHYS ED SALARI ES 
DIV OF PHYS ED SUPPLIES 
DIV OF PHYS ED CONF & MEETINGS 
NURSING ASST AMIN SALARIES 

46141148 k4a? 
NURSING ASST CONF & MEETINGS 

Total 
• Expenditures To Date 

Prop Mo. 
To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unenctsabered 

1.471.28 1.471.28 1,345.28 126.00 1.690.00 218.72 2 18.72 
12166.80 12.166.80 10.5414.56 1,622.24 19,467.00 7.3 00.20 7.3 00.20 

384.00 3814.00 234.00 150.00 450.00 66.00 66.00 
474.1,3 14 7 4 .1 3 361.30 1 1223 1,650.00 1,175.87 1.1 75.87 
1 1n.00 1 10.00 110.00 .00 1 10.00 .00 .00 

24.499.80 24.499.80 21,233.16 3.266.64 39.2 00.00 14.7 00.20 1 47 00.20 
899.85 899.85 899.85 .00 1.000.00 100.15 1 00.15 
6494 7 64947 633.60 15.57 1.300.00 650.83 650.83 

.00 .00 270.00 270.00 270.00 
115.123.35 115.1 23.35 99,773.57 15,349.78 155.1 03.00 39.979.65 39,979.65 

2.953.67 2953.67 34.27 2919.40 3.250.00 296.33 296.33 
6,692.96 6,692.96 6.327.68 365.28 10.050.00 3.357.04 3.357,04 

243.83 243.83 3050 213.33 870.00 626.17 6 26.17 
26.862.35 26,862.35 23.773.37 3,088.98 37.068.00 10,205.65 10.2 05.65 

329.20 329.20 329.20 .00 800.00 470.80 4 70.80 
6,395.20 6,395.20 5.967,16 428.04 12.155.00 5.759.80 5,759.80 

671.54 67154 597.14 74.40 1.258.00 586.46 586.46 
20.710.50 20.710.50 17.949.10 2761.40 33.1 37.00 12.42630 12.4 26.50 

6.558.04 6.558.04 5,867.72 690.32 8.284.00 1.725.96 1.725.96 

.00 .00 200.00 200.00 2 00.00 
2.003.141 
L520.88 

78.793.91 

2.0 03.41 
1.52028 

711793.91 

1.781.01 
1,265.00 

70.0 18.23 

222.40 
255.88 

8.775.68 

2290.00 
1.69 .00 

99.634.00 

28639 
174.12 

20,840.09 

286.59 
1 74.12 

20.840.09 

.00 .00 275.00 275.00 275.00 
1.935.98 

672.74 
16.554.35 

4211.55 
1,683.83 

29.0 76.75 
2.183.82 

1 58.23 
14.255.79 

25.00 
171.06 
510.78 

1.935.98 
672.74 

16,554.35 
.00 

4.2 11.55 
1.683.83 

29.076.75 
2.183.82 

158.23 
14255.79 

25.00 
171.06 
510.78 

1,790.70 
460.87 

14765.77 

4129.67 
1.505.43 

25.199.85 
2,146.18 

158.23 
12.7145 7 

25.00 
159.78 
510.78 

145.28 
211.87 

1,78858 
.00 

81.88 
178.40 

3,876.90 
37.614 

.00 
1.541.22 

.00 
11.28 

.00' 

3.054.00 
1,475.00 

21,463.00 
450.00 

5,875.00 
2,600.00 

46.5 23.00 
2482.00 

440.00 
16.1 80.00 

350.00 
700.00 
450.00 

1,1 18.02 
802.26 

4.908.65 
450.00 

1,663.45 
916.17 

17.446.25 
298.18 
281.77 

1.924.21 
325.00 
528.94 

60.78 

L1 18.02 
8 02.26 

4,9 08.65 
450,00 

1.663.45 
916.17 

17,446.25 
298.18 
281.77 

1.924.21 
3 25.00 
5 28.94 

60.78 CR 



Account 

TIME OVE RLOAD-F OSTER 
PREMIUMS-FOSTER 

TIME OVERLOAD-SAGMOE 
PART TIME OVERLOAD-STRICKLAND 

PREMIUMSS-STRICKLAND
SUMMER SE SSI ON-STRI CKL AND 
SIMMER SESS1014-F STER 
SUMIIMER SE SS I ON- SAGMOE 
INSTR ADMIN SECR SALARIES 
WORKROOM CONTR 
I ADMI 

1 N SE RV I CE 
WORKROOM SUPPLIES 
FACULTY I ! ES 
INSTITUT, ONAL COMMITTEES SUPPLIES 

PION RE I 
ARTS SCI MAN SALARY 
ARTS & SCI SECR SALARY 
ARTS 137 SCI FED WORK STUDY 

TUTORS 
ARTS & SCI DEAN SUPPLIES 

MEE TINGS 
CAREER 
ASST DEAN SALARY 
CAREER ED SECR SALARY 
CAREER ED WORK STUDY 

EMPLOYEES 
CONT.R 

SUP ES 
ASST DEAN SUPPLIES 

CONF MEETINGS 
ASST DEAN CONF & MEETINGS 
COMM ED ADMIN SALARIES 

ED 

C
COMM 

SERVECR COORS
AD
LAR 
INAT ORS

I ESOMM S 
COMM 83 CONTR 
COMM ED PL I E 

22.16654 
7,831.80 

15.8314.814 

1.0 28.78 

1452 
8.440.75 

16469.13 
14,157.95 

655.96 
606.79 
309.74 

17.290.00 

9,33050 
6.535.59 
1,954.00 
2.5 

17.816.45 

23.74 
2.200.00 

4 2646.86 
46,439.44 
8,425.60 

18,737.04 
1.704.00 

792.80 
1.9 32.77 

278.420 
374.21 
1 39.49 

3.926.92 

Total Prem. Mo. 
Ex aditurea To Date ..to Date 

17.816.45 
1 00.00 

26.1+14.10 
132.1 23.74 

2.2 00.00 
42.8146.86 
46,439.44 

8,1425.60 
16.7 37.04 

1.7 14.00 
792.80 

1.932.77 
278.42 rR 
374.21 

39.49 
3.9 

22166.54 
7,831.80 

34.814 
3.566.92 
1.0 28.78 

7 03.90 
20.583.27 

1464.52 
€,440.75 

18.469.13 
14.1 57.95 

655.96 
606.79 
3 09.74 
175.34 

17.290.00 
76.015.95 

9.330.50 
6.5 35.59 
1.954.00 
2507.87 

442.66 
291.87 
1 

15.470,00 
62241.00 

4.355.00 
5.838.69 

980.00 
2213.26 

557.85 
18.1
18.310.36 

7,552.25 
16,715.72 

3.6 

17,415.65 
00.00 

25.814.10 
126.286.43 

2200.00 
1428146.86 
46,439.44 

1425.60 
16,764.72 

1.704.00 
792.80 

1,483.62 

280.00 
57.62 

3.926.92 
19,833.22 

7.0 

3.069.145 

552.75 6.000.00 
1 

51.58 1.800.00 
164.13 

17.87 1.275,00 
69.30 '

1,8 21.8.40.00 
15,7 74.95 88.0 

4.9 75.50 8.400.00 
696.90 6,969.00 

2914.61 3500.00 

1.7 222 

449,15 5,0 
3 03.18 CR 

94.21 800.00 
81.87 200.00 

7.200.00 
2.3 33.32 26.0 00.00 

824.40 9.893.00 
1.786.11 17.401.00 

497.47 4600.00 
126.35 1.7 50.00 
1146.05 800.00 

2166.66 26.0 00.00 
2154.16 25.850.00 

888.50 10.662.00 

Thio Mo, Budget 

24.000.00 

6 00.00 
5,837.31 170.0 

.00 
42847.00 
46.4 40.00 

8.4 26.00 
1,972.32 23.668.00 

.00 1,750.00 

.00 1.650.00 

2200.000 

.56 

.40 
4.930.96 

146.00 
857.20 

3.067.23 
1,0 28.42 

6051 
3.273.08 
5.8 33.46 
2.061.20 
1.566.16 
1,0 33.08 

7 21.22 
96.10 

1416.73 
5,385.48 
2.2 21.25 
3.760.87 
1,8142.05 

100.00 
1,1414.014 

93.21 
965.26 
224.66 

Unexpended 

6.183.55 
1 00.00 0 

8,860.90 
37.876.26 

4.550.00 
9.984.05 

930.509 
1433.41 

1,266.00 
929 .13 

UnoncuMbared 

6.183.55 
1 00.00 CR 

8.860.90 
37.876.26 

2.2 00.00 CR 
.114 
.56 
140 

k9 30.96 
46.00 

857.20 

1,0 28.42 
/425.79 
60.51 

3.273.08 
5.8 33.1,6 
2.061.20 
1,566.16 
1,0 33.08 

721.22 
96.10 

5.416.73 
5.385.148 
2.2 
3.760.87 
1,842.05 

1 

93.21 
965.26 
2 

4.550.00 
9.9814.05 

4 33.141 
1,266.00 

929 .13 

DEAN CONF & MEETINGS

1 00.00

PART 
NIGHT 
PART 

NIGHT 

SERV 
NSTR N CONTR SERV UNALLOCATED 

FA TY TRAINING 

OFF SUPPL 

TUI MBURSEMENT 
& 

STUDENT 

DEAN CONF & 
ED DEAN SALARY 

FED 
SVC STUDENT 
ASSY DEAN SERV 
DEAN PL I 

DEAN & 

COMM I NSTR SALAR I ES 

SERV 
SU3 S 

1 00.00 
26.414.10 

132.1 

3.566.92 

703.90 
20.583.27 
20.46

175.314 

78.015.95 

07.87 

0

1 
26.92 

15.8 

20.

.00 

1 

8.

24.76 

07.40 
14.0148.73 

902.43 

416.61 

05.20 

604.38 

06.04 

400.80 
.00 

35.275.00 
00.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

00.00 
750.00 

.00 

53.41 30.00 

.00 00.00 

7 00.00 

400.00 
20.00 

00.00 

974.00 3.220.00 

.14 

1425.79 

5.

.

3.067.23 

21.25 

00.00 
1.1 44.04 

24.66 

9 30.50 CR 

Account

PART TIME OVE RLOAD-F OSTER
NIGHT PREMIUMS -FOSTER
PART TIME OVERLOAD-SAGMOE
PART TI ME OVERLOAD-STRI CKLAND
NIGHT PREmI UMS-STR I CKL AND
SUMMER SE SSI ON-STRI CKL AND
SIMMER SESSION -FOSTER
SUWER SE SS I ON- SAGMOE
I NSTR ADMIN SEOR SALARIES

WORKROOM CONTR SERV

F AWL TY
I NSTR ADMIN CONTR SERV UNALLOCATED

1 N SERVICE TRAINING
WORKROOM SUPPLIES
FACULTY OFF I SUPPL p ES
I N STI TUT1 OVAL COWM1T TEE S SUPPLIES
TUI PION RE I MBURSEMENT
ARTS & SCI MAN SALARY
ARTS & 501 SECR SALARY
ARTS 87 SCI F ED WORK STUDY
STUDENT TUTORS
ARTS & 501 DEAN SUPPLIES

CAREER ED DEAN SALARY
ASST DEAN SALARY

DEAN CONF & MEE T1NGS

CAREER ED SEOR SALARY
CAREER ED FED WORK STUDY
SVC STUDENT EMPLOYEES
ASSY DEAN CONTA SERV
DEAN SUP PL I ES
ASST DEAN SUPPLIES

ASST DEAN CONF & MEETINGS

COMM En
COMM ED ADMIN SALARIES

I NSTR SALAR I ES
GOORSADLARMAY

COMM 83 CONTR SERV
WO S
COMM SERVECR

I ESORS

COMM ED SU3PL I E S

22.166514
7,831.80

15.83/4.84
3.566.92

20.583.27
703.90

1.0 28.78

20.464.52
8.1440.75

16469.13
14,157.95

655.96
606.79
309.74

17.290.00
175.314

78.015.95
9,33050
6.53559
1,954.00
2.5 07.87

17.816.45
1 00.00

26.4 14.10
132.1 23.74

4 2.6 46.86
2.200.00

146,439.44
8,425.60

18,737,04
1.704.00

792.80
1.932.77

278.42 0

3926.92

374.21
1 39.49

Total
Ex ndituroa To Date

Prem. Mo.
To Date

17.816.45

132.1 23.74

1 00.00
26.414.10

2.2 00.00

46,1439.44
42.8146.86

16.737.04
8,425.60

1,7 04.00
792.80

1.932.77
278.42 rR
374.21

3.9 26.92
22166.54

1 39.49

7,831.80
15.834.814

3.566.92
1.0 28.78

7 03.90
20.58327
20.1464.52

18.1469.13
8,440.75

14.1 57.95
.00

606.79
3 09.74

655.96

76.015.95
17.290.00

175.34

9.330.50
4,5 35.59

2507.87
1.954.00

14142.66
291.87

62241.00

1 06.04
15.470,00

4.355.00
5.838.69

980.00
2213.26

18./416.61

7,552.25
16,715.72

18.310.36

557.85

3.605.20

604.38

25.814.10

17,415.65
1 on.00

124286.43
2200.00

46.439.44
42,846.86

16,764.72
8.1425.60

1,704.00
792.80

1,483.62
24.76

280.00
57.62

19,833.22
3.926.92

14.0148.73
7.0 07.40

3.069.45
902.43
557.85

552.75 6.000.00

515 8 1.800.00
.00 1 00.00

164.13 7 00.00
17.87
69.30 4 00.00

1,8 20.00 21.8/40.00
15,774.95 88.0 00.00

1.275.00

14.9 75.50 8.1400.00

294.61 3.500.00

696.90 6,969.00
974.00 3.220.00

1.7 53.41 22.2 30.00

449,15 5,0 00.00
3 03.18 CR

94.21 800.00
750.00

2.333.32 28.0 00.00

81.87 200.00
.00 7.200.00

82/4.140 Y.893.00
1.786.11 17.401.00

497.47 4600.00
126.35 1.750.00

2166.66 26.000.00
2.154.16 25.850.00

1146.05 800.00

88850 10.662.00

This Mo. Budget

400.80 24.000.00

5,837.31

.00
600.00 35.275.00

.00

.00 /42847.00

170.0 00.00

.00 46,440.00

.00 8.4 26.00
1,972.32 23.668.00

.00 1,750.00

.00 1.650.00

2200.000
.14
.56
.40

4.930.96
46.00

3.067.23
857.20

1,0 28.42
1425.79

6051
3.273.08
5.833.46
2,061.20
L566.16
1,0 33.08

7 21.22

5.1416.73
96.10

2.2 2125
5,385.48

3.760.87
1,842.05

100.00
1,144.014

93.21
965.26
224.66

Unexpended

6.183.55

8,860.90
37.876.26

1 00.00 0

4.550.00
9,984.05

433.41
9.13
930.50 0

1,26692.00

Unancumbared

6.18355

37.876.26
8.860.90

1 00.00 CR

2.2 00.00 CR
.14
.56

k9 30.96

857.20

.40

46.00

3.067.23
1.0 28.42

425.79
6051

3.273.08
5.8 33.46
2.061.20
1,566.16
1,0 33.08

721.22

5.416.73
96.10

5,385.48
2.2 21.25
3.760.87
1.842.05

1.1 44.04
93.21

965.26
2 24.66

4,550.00
9.984.05

9 30.50
4 33.41

1,26692.00

CR

9.13



COMM ED MEETINGS 
ACADEMIC SKILLS SALARIES 
ACADEMIC FED WORK STUDY 
ACADEMIC SKILLS CONTR 
ACADEM %ILLS 
ACADEM SKILLS CONE MEETINGS 
HONORS CONTR 
HONORS PROG SUPPL I 
HONORS . CONF & 

ADMI SALAR 
PROF 
SECR 

LRC. WORK STUDY 

LIBRARY 
A V SUPPLIES 
XEROX SUP PL I 
LIB iARY BOOKS 

CONE MEE 

FED WORK S T 
!OM 004TR 

SUPPLIES 
kOM & CONF 8c MEETINGS 
COUNSEL ING PROF 
COUNSEL INC SECR 

SUQPLI 
AIDS PROF 
AIDS SECR SALARIES 

STUDENT SERV ADAM SALAR I ES 
STUDENT SERV SALARI 
STUDENT WORK 
COACHING SALARIES 

TR 
STUDENT SERV SUPPL I 
DI S GRANT 
STUDENT 

66.26 

17.0 00.00 

1.380.45 
24.446.70 

4641.25 
67.25 

Total 
Ex onditures 

L380.45 
2k446.70 

3.6141.25 

82.17 
224.42 

1,080.22 
21.187.114 

3.641.25 
36.75 

2.541.49 
2 24.42 

Ube* dod pen 

1.9 50.00 

4.232.00 
600.00 

3.6 00,00 

1. 00.00 
1 00.00 

14.0 00.00 
58,0 16.00 
26.5 31.00 
10,3 29.00 

3.850.00 
9.500.00 

00.00 
30.0 

31,547.00 

6.0 00.00 
'425.00 

82.5 
8,6 

24600.00 
14.00 

29.7 
10.668.00 
147,2 

56955 
13614.30 

590.75 
532.75 
917.83 

75.58 
100.00 

10.40 
5.0 00.00 

21,2 21.15 
6,0 22.74 
1.234.73 
1.3. 07.15 
1.310.94 
2136.98 
5,327.27 

6.680.60 
382.24 

2.658.00 
14.30 

18.395.13 
1.8 

5.125.00 

6.18750 
2.222.50 
7.990.61 
2325.00 

26.29 
1,052.62 

913.03 CB 
1,470.99 

1 3.6 14.30 
590.75 

32.75 
17.83 
7558 

1 00.00 

5.0 00.00 
21.2 21.15 

6.0 22.713 
1.2 34.73 
1.1 07.15 
1,3 10.94 
2.1 36.98 
5,3 27.27 
3.8 30.13 

89.73 
6.680.60 

382.24 
2.6 58.00 

39624 
18.395.13 

1.8 01.20 
00.00 

5.1 25.00 
3.998.00 

87.50 
Z2 2250 
7,990.61 
2.3 25.00 

26.29 
1.0 52.62 

913.03 CR 
1.4 '1'0.`3

74.70 

19.0 00.00 
36,794.85 

08.26 
9.094.27 
27142.85 

k263.02 
3.3 27.27 <> 

26.169.87 
'410.21 

214.866.140 
3.4 514.76 

'455.00 
5.1475.70 

28.76 
64.1 06.87 

6,8 

19.4 75.00 
12.556.00 

1250 

3'3.39 
7.975.00 

273.71 
10447.38 

22.179.47 
149.14 

22183.
3,2 77.21 

455.00 
3.633.21 

28.76 

224.42 
.00 

199.60 
19.0 00.00 
36,794.85 
20.508.26 

9.094.27 

8.189.06 
4,263.02 
3.327.27 f-18 

26,169.87 

24.866:140 
3.1454.76 

5.47530 

64,1 06.87 
6,8143.80 

.00 
19.475.00 
12556.00 
23,5 12.50 

8.445.50 
39.233.39 

7,975.00 
273.71 

10,4 47.38 

29.01 

11.176.52 
21,037.50 

36.069.35. 
7,975.00 

273.71 
9.898.65 

913.03 
29.01 

32079.31 
18,297.36 

8.286.91 
2.282.93 
7,997.04 
3.357.05 
3.109.20 4:> 

57,231.73 
6.123.140 

17.425.00 
11.176.52 

?ninth). 

00.23 
3.259.56 

.00 
3030 

138.68 
.00 
.00 

8.44 
199.60 

2,0 00.00 
14.715.54 

07.36 
459.92 

05.97 
18.07 CR 

2.682.50 
177.55 

.00 
1,842.49 

6,875.14 
140 
.00 

2050.00 
1,379.48 
2475.00 

3.164.014 
.00 
.00 

.00 
11.5 00.00 

1.500.00 

COUNSELING PROF SALARIES

Account 

COW 

SKILLS 
SERV 

SUPPLIES 
& 

PROGRAM SERV 
ES 

PROG MEETINGS 
LRC N I ES 
LRC SALARIES 
LRC SALARIES 

FED 
LRC CONTR SERV 

SUPPLIES 

ES 

LRC & TANGS 
ADM & REC SECR SALARIES 
ADM & REC LOY 

& REC SERV 
ADM & REC 

REC 
SALARIES 
SALARIES 

HEALTH SERV ES 
FIN SALARIES 
FIN 

N 
SECR ES 

SERV FED STUDY 

STUDENT SERV CON SERV 
ES 

RECRUITMENT 

67.25 
26 

199.60 

20.5 

8.189.06 

43.80 

23.5 
8.445.50 

39.2 

9 13.03 
29.01 

To Date 

2682.17 

74.70 

2742.85 

410.27 

455.00 

28.76 

1
913.03 

Prey. Mo. 
To bate 

90 

7.556.50 

3 

2.210-90 
8 

192.02 
9 
2 

3.990.40 
261.13 

.00 

720.

889.00 

548.73 

.00 

Budget 

38.061.00 

300.00 

710.00 
2

6.400.00 
20 

00.00 
500.00 

3,837.00 
3.1 13.00 

02.00 
45.00 

300.00 

16,55
00.00 

24.00 
10.300.00 

300.00 

25.30 
5 

3.830.13 
89.73 

5 2
396.24 

0120 
3 00.00 

3,998.00 

56955 

5 
9 

25.30 
5 10.40 

5 24.30 

3 

6.1 

Account

COMM ED COW k MEET I NGS
ACADEMIC SKILLS SALARI ES
ACADEMIC SKILLS FED WORK STUDY
ACADEMIC SKILLS CAN'T SERV
ACADEM SKILLS SUPPLIES
ACADEM SK ILLS CONF & MEETINGS

LRC PROF SALARIES
LRC SEOR SALARIES
LRC.FED WORK STUDY
LRC CONTR SERV
LIBRARY SUPPLIES
A V SUPPLIES
XEROX SUPPLIES
LI8iARY 8 03KS

COUN SEL ING SECR SALAR IES
HEALTH SERV SUPPLI ES
FIN AIDS PROF SALARIES
FIN AIDS SEOR SALARIES
STUDENT SERV ADMIN SALAR I ES
STUDENT SERV SECR SALARI ES
STUDENT SERV FED WORK STUDY
COACHING SA. AR IES
STUDENT SERV CON TR SERV

DI
STIMGRANTNT SERV SUPPL I ES

STUDENT RECRUITMENT

224.42 224.42
HONORS PROGRAM CON TR SERV

2 214.142 .00 300.00 75.58 7558

HONORS PROG. CONF /1 MEET I NGS
HONORS PROG SUPPLIES 74.70 74.70 66.26 8.44 1 00.00

.00 .00 1 00.00 1 00.00 1 00.00
25.30 25.30

LRC ADMI N SALAR I ES 19.0 00.00 19..00000 17,0 04.00 2.0 00.00
199.60 199.60 199.60 710.00 5 10.40 5 10.40

24.0 MOO 5.0 00.00 5.0 00.00

To Date

24.446.70
1.380.45

67.25
2682.17

3.641.25

Total
Ex onditures

24.4146.70
1.3 80.145

3.6 41.25
67.25

26 82.17

Prey. Mo.
To bate

21,187.14
1,080.22

3,641.25
36.75

2.541.49

Unex dad UnencumberedBudget

1,9 50.00
38.061.00

4.232.00
600.00

3.6 00,00

58,0 16.00
26,5 31.00
10,3 29.00
4850.00
9,500.00

2,0 00.00
6.400.00

82.502.00
8.6 45.00

24.6 00.00
300.00

16,5514.00
29,7 00.00

47,2 24.00
10.300.00

10.668.00

300.00

56955
13614.30

590.75
532.75
917.83

21,221.15
6,0 22.74

1.3. 07.15
1,234.73

1.310.94
21 36.98
5,327.27

18.395.13
LB 01.20

3 00.00
5.125.00

6.18750
3,998.00

2,222.50
7.990.61
2325.00

1.052.62
26.29

1,4 70.99
913.03 Ca

569.55
1 3.6 14.30

590.75
5 32.75
9 17.83

21.2 2115
6,0 22.714
1,2 34.73
1.1 07.15
1.3 10.94
2.1 36.98
5,3 27.27

38,39543
1.8 01.20

3 00.00
5.1 25.00

6.187.50
3.998,00

2222.50
7,990.61
2.3 25.00

1.0 52.62
26.29

1.4 /0.99
913.03 CR

20.5 08.26
36,7914.85

9.094.27
2.742.85
8.189.06
4,263.02
3.3 27.27 0

26.169.87

64.1 06.87
6,843.80

19.1475.00
12556.00
23.5 1250

39.2 33.39
8.445.50

7,975.00
273.71

10447.38
9 13.03

29.01

LRC CONF & MEE TANGS 4 10.21 410.27
22.179.47

ADM & REC SECR SALARIES 24.866.140 24.866:40 22183.90

3.990.40 30,0 00.00
149.14

3.830.13 3.8 30.13
261.13 500.00 89.73 89.73

ADM & REC FED WORK S T LOY

ADM & REC SUPPL IES

2682.50 31.547.00 6.680.60 6.680.60
3.4 54.76

IOM & REC CONTR SERV
5.1475.70

1455.00 455.00
3.1454.76 32 77.21 177.55 3,837.00 382.24 382.24

5.475.70
455.00 .00 3.1 13.00 2658.00 2,6 58.00

3633.21 1,842.49 6.0 00.00 5 24.30 5 24.30
A.OM & REC CONF & MEETI NGS 28.76 28.76 3962428.76 .00 4 25.00 396.24

20.50826
36,794.85

9.094.27
2742.85
8,189.06
4.263,02
3.327.27 al

26,169.87

64.1 06.87
6,843.80

.00
19.1475.00
12556.00
23,5 1250

39.233.39
8,445.50

7.975.00
273.71

1414147.38
913.03

29.01

21,037.50
1x.17652

7.556.50
36.069.35-

7.975.00
273.71

9,898.65
913.03

29.01

32079_31
18,297.36

2.282.93

4357.05

8.286.91

7,997.04

3.1 0920

57,231.73
6.123.40

17.425.00

This Mo.

3 00.23
3.25936

30.50
.00

138.68

4.715.54
2.210-90

8 07.36
459.92

9 05.97
192.02

2 18.07 C

60,875.14
720.40

.00

1,379.48
2050.00

2475.00
889.00

3.1614.04
.00
.00

548.73
.00
.00

11.5 00.00

1.500.00



Account 

COMMENCEMENT 
STUDENT SERV CONF MEETINGS 
VETERANS GRANT SUPPL I 
VETERANS GRANT CONF & MEETINGS 
PUB SERV SALARIES 
PUB CONTR SERV 
PUB SERV SUPPL I 
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES 
MAI NT. 'ED WORK STUDY BOYS 

WORK STUDY 
I CI TY 

TELEPHONE 
PRESIDENTS 

SALARY 
OFC WORK STUDY 

PRES SERV 
SUPPL 

PRES OFC CONF & MEETINGS 
PRES OFC SPECIAL ACV AIRS 
PRES OFC OTHER CONF & MEETING 

SAL 
BUS PROF SALARIES 

SALARI ES 
BUS FED WORK STUDY 
BUS SERV 
BUS OFC SUPPLIES 
BUS OF C CONF MEETINGS 
PU3 fOMIN SALARIES 
PUB RELA SALARIES 
PUB I 

CONF MEET, '(IS 
AUDITING & 

04S 
MEETINGS 

I SAL ARI 
GROUP MED & LIFE 
I NST I TU UNALLOCATED 

228.231.36 
142.583.04 

Total 
Expenditures 

1.7214.91, 
2.773.56 

156.38 
53.75 

113.1498.80 
18.338.03 
35.6 25.00 
10.787.25 

2.£.148.84 
1,629.65 
1.538.02 
2.6 28.714 
1.979.97 
3.300.00 

27.708.27 
20.0 29.04 
37.2 1635 

8.341.06 
3.275.10 

983.64 
1.1465.1.5 

19.79154 
1.445.00 

30.2 04.48 
276.24 

3.346.00 
536.37 
641.63 

6,958.75 
113.0 45.36 

1.24152 

228.2 33.36 
142583.014 
17.580.06 

To Data 

1.724.91 
2.77356 

156.38 
53.75 

.00 

.00 

.00 

113.49.-440 
18.338.03 
35.625.00 
10.787.25 

2,8148.814 
1.629.65 
1.5 38.02 
2.6 28.74 
1,979.91 
3.3 00.00 

27.708.27 
20.0 29.04 
37.21635 

8.341.06 
3.275.10 

983.64 
1.465.15 

19.7915 14 
1,1445.00 

04.48 
276.24 

3.34640 
5 36.37 
641.63 

6,958.75 
113.0 145.36 

1.24132 

2214.64 
2.835.00 

482.30 
641.63 

6.226.25 
102380.80 

1.209.52 

Pretv. Mo. 
To Data 

1.694.90 
2046.31 

91.27 
53.75 

204.0 36.78 
39.167.04 
16.290.97 

100.379.92 
16.46552 
31.875.00 

9.682.75 
2.552.36 
1,629.65 
1.435.3
2,151.83 
1,911.82 
3.0 00.00 

24.791.61 
17.920.72 
33.284.92 

8,009.40 
3.275.10 

5014.79 
1.112.25 

17.708.22 
1.410.00 

29.612.88 

331.66 
.00 

478.85 
352.90 

2083.32 
35.00 

591.60 
51.60 

5 11.00 
514.07 

.00 
7 32.50 

10.661436 
32.00 

30.01 
7 27.25 

65.11 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

24.196.58 
3. 416.00 
1.289,09 

13.1 18.88 
1,872.51 
3.750.00 
1,10450 

296.148 
.00 

02.63 
476.91 

68.15 
300.00 

2.916.66 
21 08.32 
3.931.63 

This Mo. Budget 

6,000.60 
k 500.00 

500.00 
250.00 

3.500.00 
1.0 00.00 
3000.00 

290.711 .00 
71.350.00 

156.200.00 
25.150.00 
45,0 00.00 
13.504.00 

3.546.00 
2.7 00.00 
4.0 00.00 
20 00.00 
2.0 00.00 
3.600.00 

35.0 00.00 
25.300.00 
51.093.00 

9.730.00 
39 00.00 
7.500.00 
2350.00 

25.000.60 
2000,00 

49.000.00 
750.00 

10.0 00.00 
6.0 00.00 
1.7 00.00 
8.790.00 

122.1 25.00 
2.100.00 

555.00 
1479552 

473.76 
6,6514-.00 
5.463.63 
1.058.37 
1.831.25 
9.079.614 

858.48 

884.85 
5.2 08.46 

Unexpended 

4.275.09 
1.7 26.144 

343.62 
196.25 

3500.00 
1.0 00.00 
10 00.00 

62.477.614 
28.766.96 
11580.06 3 
42.7 01.20 

6.8 11.97 
9,375.00 
2.716.75 

697.16 
1.070.35 
2.461.98 

628.74 0 
20.03 

300.00 
7.291.73 
5.270.96 

13.876.45 
1.388.94 

6214.90 
6.5 16.36 

884.85 

Unencumbered 

4.275.09 
1,7 26.44 

343.62 
196.25 

3.5 00.00 
1.0 00.00 
3.0 00.00 

62.477.64 
28,766.96 
17.580.06 e.R 
42.701.20 

6.8 11.97 
9.3 75.00 
2.716.75 

697.16 
1.070.35 
2461.98 

6 28.74 CR 
20.03 

300.00 
7.291.73 
5.270.96 

13.876.45 
1.388.914 

624.90 
6.5 16.36 

884.85 

555.00 
18.795.52 

473.76 
6.6514.00 
5,463.63 
1.058.37 
1,8 31.25 
9.079.614,

858.48 

5.2 08.46 

& 
ES 

SERV 
ES 

MATRONS FED 
ELECTR 

SALARY 
PRES SECR 
PRES FED 

OFC CONTR 
PRES OFC I ES 

EXP 
BUS OF C ADM I N AR I ES 

OFC 
BUS OFC SECR 

OFC 
OFC CONTR 

& 
RELA 

SECR 
RELA SUPPL ES & ADS 

PUB RELA & 
LEGAL 

ELECTI & OTHER EXP 
BOARD CONF & 

NSTI TU SECR ES 
INS 

CONTR SERV 

17.580.06 

30 2 

9

1

1 

Account

COINE NCEMENT
STUDENT SERV CONF & MEETINGS
VETERANS GRANT SUPPLIES
VETERANS GRANT COW & MEET I NGS
PUB SERV SALARI ES
PUS SERV CONTR SERV
PUB SERV SUPPLIES
SERVICE STAFF SALARIES
MAI NT. FED WORK STUDY BOY

ELECTR I CI TY
MATRONS FED WORK STUDY

TELEPHONE
PRES 'DENTS SALARY
PRES SECR SALARY
PRES OFC FED WORK STWY
PRES OFC CONTR SERV
PRES OFC SUPPL I ES
PRES OFC CONF a MEETINGS
PRES OFC SPECIAL ARC AI RS
PRES OFC OTHER CONF & MEETINGEXP
BUS OF C ADM I N SAL AR I ES
BUS OFC PROF SALARIES
BUS OFC SECR SALARI ES
BUS OFC FEE) WORK STUDY
BUS OFC CONTR SERV
BUS OFC SUPPLIES
BUS OF C CONF & MEETINGS
PU3 RELA IOM's! SALARIES
PUB RELA SECR SALARIES
PUB RELA SUPPL I ES & ADS
PUB RELA CONF & MEET, \GS
AUDI TING & LEGAL
ELECTIONS & OTHER EXP
BOARD CONF & MEETI NOS

GROUP MED & L IFE INS
I NST I TU UNALLOCATED

I NSTI TU SECR SAL ARI ES

CONTR SERV

228.231.36
42,583.04
17.580.06

113.498.80

Total
Zapanditures

1.724.91
2773.56

156.3d
53.75

35.6 25.00
18.338.03

10.787.25
2.0148.84
1,6 29.65

2.6 28.74
1.979.97

27.708.27

1.538.02

20.0 29.04

3.300.00

37.2 1635
8.341.06
3.275.10

19.79154
1.1465.15

983.64

1.445.00
30.2 04.48

276.24
3.346.00

536.37
641.63

6,958.75
113.0 45.36

1.24152

42583.04
2242 33.36

17.580.06
113.49,410

To Data

1.724.91
2.773.56

156.38
53.75

.00

.00

.00

35.625.00
18,338.03

10.787.25
2,8148.814

2.6 28.74

1.6 29.65
1338.02

3.3 00.00
27.708.27

1.979.97

20.0 29.04
37.21635

4341.06
3.275.10

19.791314
1.1465.15

983.614

1,1445.00
30 2 04.48

276.24
3.31+6,00

6141.63
6,958.75

536.37

113.0 45.36
1.24132

2.835.00
2214.64

6.22625

1482.30

102380.80

641.63

1.209.52

Prey. Mo.
To Date

1.694.90
2046.31

91.27
53.75

204.036.78
39,167.04
16.290.97

100.379.92

31,875.00
16.465.52

9.682.75
2552.36

2151.83
1.4 35.39
1,629.65

1,911.82

24.791.61
3.0 00.00

17.920.72
33.284.92

8.009.40
3.275.10

5014.79

17,708.22
1.1 12.25

29.612.88
1.410.00

331.66
.00

2.083.32

478.85
352.90

591.60
35.00

51.60
5 11.00

7 3250

514.07
.00

10.6614.5632.00

727.25
65.11

30.01

.00

.00

.00

.00
24.196.58

3.14 16.00

13.1 18.88
1,289.09

1,872.51
3.750.00
1,1 04.50

296.48
.00

1 02.63
1476.91

2.1 08.32

300.00
2.916.66

68.15

3.931.63

This Mo. Budget

6,000.00
4,500.00

500.00

3.500.00
250.00

3.000.00
1.0 00.00

290.711 .00
71.35.0.00

156.200.00
25.150.00
45.0 00.00
13.504.00

3.546.00
27 00.00

2.0 00.00
14.0 00.00

2.0 00.00
3.600.00

35.0 00.00
25,300.00
51.093.00

9.730.00
3000.00
7.500.00

25.000.00
2.350.00

2000,00
49.000.00

10.0 00.00
750.00

6.0 00.00

4790.00
122.1 25.00

1.700.00

2.100.00

1479552
555.00

6,654,00
473.76

5.1463.63

9.079.64

1.058.37
1.8 31.25

858.48

884.85
5.2 08.46

628.74 O.
20.03

5.270.96

300.00

13.876.45

7,291.73

6.5 16.36

1.388.94
624.90

unexpended

4.275.09
1.7 26.144

343.62

3300.00
196.25

1.0 00.00

62,477.64
3.000.00

28.766.96
17.580.06 3
42.7 01.20

6.8 11.97
9.375.00
2.7 16.75

697.16
1.070.35
2.461.98

Unencumbered

4.275.09
1,7 26.44

3500.00

3.0 00.00

343.62
196.25

1.0 00.00
3.0 00.00

62./477.64
24766.96

42.7 01.20
17,580.06 cR

6.8 11.97
4.375.00
2.716.75

21461.98

697.16
1,070.35

628.74 ca
20.03

300.00
7,291.73
5,270.96

13.876.45

6516.36

1.388.914
6 24-90

884.85

18.79552
555.00

473.76
6.654.00
5,463.63

9.079.64

1.058.37
1,8 31.25

858.48

5.2 08.46



Account Ex dituree
Prey. Mo.

To Date To Data This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

FACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES 415 8 41.58 31.71 9.87 200.00 1 58.42 158.42
POSTAGE 15.7 05.66 15.7 05.66 15.4414.83 260.83 30.0 30.00 14.3 24.34 14.3214.34
PURL I CATI ONS & DUES 4.669.65 4.669.65 4.669.65 .on 6.200.00 1.5 30.35 1,530.35
ADVERT! SI NG 168.60 168k 0 168.60 .00 550.00 381.40 381.40
RECRUI TME NT 4.359.56 4.359.56 4.3936 .00 2.0 00.00 2359.56''R 2.359.56 CR

GENERAL INSURANCE 5.090.20 5.090.20 5.090.20 .00 120 00.00 6.909.80 6.9 09.80
EQUIPMENT 21.1 18.18 21.1 18.18 18.2 03.44 2.914.74 103.2 72.00 82153.82 82153.82
STATE V OC EQU I PME NT 41.361.06 41.361.06 29,152.91 12,2 08.15 41.361.06 g.B 41.361.06 CR
TUI TI ON CHARGE BACK 20.936.24 20 936.24 15.428.12 5.5 08.12 220 00.00 1.063.76 1.0 63.76
NSTI TU RESEARCH SUPPLIES 146.08 146.08 146.08 .00 500.00 353.92 353.92

DATA PROC PROF SAL AR I ES 36.0 20.77 36.0 20.77 32.2 29.11 3,791.66 45.500.00 9,479.23 9.479.23
DATA P ROC NON ACADEM SAL AR I ES 7,386.25 7.386.25 6.608.75 77730 9.330.00 1.943.75 1.943.75

DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 2.440.86 2.440.86 2.258.28 18258 3.231.00 790.14 790.14
DATA P ROC CON TR SERV 11.810.50 11.8 10.50 11.673.50 137.00 14.824.00 3.0 13.50 3.0 1330

DATA PROC SUPPLIES 3.756.38 3.756.38 3.1450.25 3 06.13 4.000.00 243.62 243.62

DATA PROC CONF & MEETINGS
96.70 96.70 10.50 86.20 850.00 7 53.30 753.50

DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL
GRANTS OFC SUPPL I ES
GRANTS OFC CONF & MEETI NGS
AFFIRM ACTI ON CoNiR SERV
AFF I RM ACTI ON SUPPLIES
AFF I R'A ACTI ON CONF & MEE TI NGS
CONTI NGENC I ES

32,6104
374.13

50.00
86.50
13.39

3 2611.94
374.13

.00
50.00
86.50
13.39

.00

29,0 25.31
345.62

50.00
8650
13.39

3.586.63
2831

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

43.04/4.00
1.000.00

500.00
200.00
300.00
950.00

10,4 32.06
6 25.87
5 00.00
150.00
21350
936.61

.00

10.1432.06
625.87
500.00
150.00
2 13.50
936.61

.00

2.814.727.06 T2.814.7 27.06 72508.194.71 T 306.532.35 73.706.652,00 T 891.92.4.94 T 891.92.4.94 T

Account Ex ditures To Date 
Prey. Mo. 
To Data This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered 

FACULTY ASSN SUPPLIES 
POSTAGE 
PUEIL I CATI ONS & DUES 
ADVERT I SI NG 
RECRUI THE NT 
GENERAL INSURANCE 
EQUIPMENT 
STATE V OC EQU I PME NT 
TUI TI ON CHARGE BACK 
I NSTI TU RESEARCH SUPPLIES 
DATA PROC PROF SALARIES 
DATA P ROC NON ACADEM SAL AR I ES 
DATA PROC FED WORK STUDY 
DATA P ROC CON TR SERV 
DATA PROC SIPPL I ES 
DATA PROC CONF & MEETINGS 

DATA PROC EQUIP RENTAL 
GRANTS OFC SUPPL I ES 
GRANTS OFC CONF & MEETINGS 
AFFIRM ACTI ON CONTR SERV 
AFF I RM ACTI ON SUPPLIES 
AFF I FM ACTI ON CONE & MEETI NGS 
CONTI NGENC I ES 

4138 
15.705.66 

k669.65 
168.60 

4.359.56 
5.090.20 

21.118.18 
141.361.06 
20.936.214 

146.08 
36.020.77 

7.386.25 
2.440.86 

11.8 10.50 
3.756.38 

96.70 
32,6 11.94 

3714.13 

50.00 
86.50 
13.39 

41.58 
15.7 05.66 

4669.65 
168k 0 

4.35956 
5,090.20 

21.1 18.18 
41.361.06 
20.936.214 

146.08 
36.0 20.77 

7.386.25 
2.1440.86 

11.8 10.50 
3.756.3d 

9630 
32,611.94 

374.13 
.00 

50.00 
86.50 
13.39 

31-71 
15.444.83 

4.669.65 
168.60 

4.359.56 
5.090.20 

18.2 03.44 
29,152.91 
15.428.12 

146.08 
32.2 29.11 

6.608,75 
2.758.28 

11.673.50 
3.1450.25 

10.50 
29,0 25.31 

345.62 

50.00 
8650 
13.39 

9.87 
260.83 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
2.914.74 

12.2 08.15 
5.5 08.12 

.00 
3,791.66 
77750 
18258 
137.00 
3 06.13 

86.20 
3.586.63 

2831 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

200.00 
30.0 30.00 

6.200.00 
550.00 

2.0 00.00 
120 00.00 

103.2 72.00 

220 00.00 
500.00 

45.500.00 
Y.330.00 
3.231.00 

14.8214.00 
4.000.00 

850.00 
43,0414.00 

1.000.00 
500.00 
200.00 
300.00 
950.00 

1 58.42 
14.3 211.34 

1.5 30.35 
381.40 

2359.56''R 
6.909.80 

82153.82 
41.361.06 g.B 
1.063.76 

353.92 
9,479.23 
1.9143.75 

790.14 
3.0 13.50 

2143.62 

7 53.30 
10.1432.06 

6 25.87 
5 00.00 
150.00 
21350 
936.61 

.G0 

158.142 
14.3214.34 

1,530.35 
381.40 

2,35956 CR 

6.9 09.80 
82.153.82 
41.361.06 CR 

1,063.76 
353.92 

9.1479.23 
1,943.75 

790.114 
3.0 1330 

243.62 

753.30 
10.1432.06 

625.87 
500.00 
150.00 
213.50 
936.61 

.00 

2814.727.0672.814.727.0612508.194.71T 306.532.35'13.706,65240r 891.92.4,94T 891.92.4.94T 



Total 
Ex nditurea To Date • 

Pro v. M. 
To Date Thin Mo. Budget Unexpended unencumbered 

CONT I NGENCI ES 

BUILDING & MAINT SUPPLIES 27.516.29 27.5 16.29 13,609.15 1 39 07.14 55.000.00 27.483.71 27.483.71 
MAIN? CONF & MEETINGS 392.32 392.32 357.12 35.20 700.00 07.68 3 07.68 
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 1.4 21.82 21.82 1.077.97 343.85 8.5 00.00 7.078.18 7.078.18 
MAIN? CONTR 29.43331 29.433.51 25.0 13.69 4.419.82 32150.00 2716.49 2,7 16.49 
GAS 80.593.48 80.593.48 72,2 8.370.98 120.3 00.00 39.706.52 39.706.52 
RENTAL CHARGES 300.00 300.00 3 00.00 1.0 00.00 7 00.00 7 00,00 

SITE & CONSTRUCTION . 

.00 .00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 

13.9.657.421 139.6 57.42 1 1122 80.43T 27,376.99T 237,650.001 97,992.581 97,992381 

SITE I WRO YEMENI .00 .00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 
NEW ADD! 'PIONS .00 .00 25.0 00.00 25.0 00.00 25.0 00.00 
BLDG IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00 
BLDG REPAIRS 989.65 o 989.65 fT 989.65 989.65 989.65 

REPAI -GYM .00 
BLDG REPAIRS-AFFIRM ACTION 

90.0 00.00 90.0 00.00 
6.19830 6.198.30 6.198.30 eft 

.00 90.0 00.00 0 90.0 00.00 en 

.00 6.19'3.300 
BLDG REPAIRS-INS DEFICIENCIES 
OFFICE EQUIPMENT 

2,6 18.00 2,6 18.00 2618.00 .00 

EQUIPMENT 
.00 

2.6 18.00 0 2,6 18.00 ck 
.00 10.0 00.00 

.00 .00 
10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 

10.0 00.00 1.0.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 
ICE EQUIPMENT .00 .00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 20.0 00.00 200 00.00 20.0 00.00 

97.826.651 97.8 26.651 97.826.65T .001 200.0 00.001 102.173.351 102.173.35 

BOND & 

RETIREMENT 
INTEREST 
OTHER 

225.000.00 
27.168.75 

22.5.0 00.00 
27.168.75 

26.87 

225.0 00.00 
27.168.75 

26.87 

.00 

.00 

.00 

225,0 00.00 
50.2 32.00 

500.00 

.00 
23.063.25 

373.3.3 

.00 
23,0 63.25 

373.13 

252.791621 2295.621 252.297':.62 T 001 275.7 32.001 23.4 36381 23,4 36.381 

Prole. Mo.

BUILDING FUND 

Account 

3 
1,4 

SERV 
2250 

FUND

BLOCS & 

o 
BLDG RS COLUMNS 

I NSTR 
SERV 

9000
6.19830 

INTEREST #1 

DEBT PRINCIPAL 

CHARGES 1 26.87 1 1 

25 

BUILDING FUND

Account
Total

ndituros To Date To Date This Mo. Budget Unexpended Unencumbered

BUILDING & MAINT SUPPLIES

.00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00

SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND

.00 20.0 00.00

27.516.29 27.5 16.29 11609.15 1 1907.14 55.000.00 27,483.71 27,483.71
MAI NT CONF & MEETINGS 392.32 392.32
SERVICE EQUIPMENT 1.421.82 8.5 00.00 7,078.18 7.078.18
MAI NT CONTR SERV

357.12 35.20 700.00 3 07.68 3 07.68

29.43351 29.433.51 25.0 13.69 4.419.82
1,4 21.82 1.077.97 343.85

32.150.00 2716.49 2,7 16.49
GAS 80.593.48 72,2 2250 8.370.98 120.3 00.00 39.706.52 3%706.52
RENT& CHARGES

80.593.48
300.00 3 00.00 3 00.00 1.0 00.00 7 00.00 7 00,00

CONT I NGENCI ES

13.9.657.421 139.657.427 112.280.437 27,376.991 237,650.001 97,9925 81 97,992.581

SITE I &PRO %VENT .00 .00 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00 20.000.00
NEW BLOCS & ACCI I 'PIONS .00 .00

.00
25.0 00.00 25.0 00.00 25.0 00.00

BLDG IMPROVEMENTS 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00 105.0 00.00

BLDG REPAIRS 989.654> 989.65 f'R 989.65 o
.00 989.65

BLDG REPA I RS -GYM COLUMNS

.00 989.65
90.0 00.00 90.0 00.00

6.19830 6.198.30 CR

BLDG REPAIRS -INS DEFICRVIES 2,6 18.00 261800 .00 26 18.00 C11
6.198.30 6.198.30

2,6 18.00

90.0 00.00 .o 90.0 00.00 90.0 00.00 mi

BLDG REPA I RS- AFF I RM ACT! ON .00 6.193.30 CB

.00

.00
.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00

I NSTR EQUIPMENT .00

26 18.00 efi

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00
10.0 00.00 10.0 00.00 10.000.00

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY .00
.0()

10.0 00.00

SERV ICE EQUIPMENT
.o o 20.0 00.00 20.0 00.00

97.826.651

.00

97,8 26.651 97.826.65T .001 200.000.00 1 102.173.351 102,173.351

20.0 00.00

BOND & INTEREST #1

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
INTEREST
OTHER CHARGES

225.000.00
27.168.75

1.26.87

225.0 00.00
27.168.75

1 26.87

225.0 00.00
27.168.75

1 26.87

.00

.00

.00

225,0 00.00
50.2 32.00

500.00

.00

373.13
23.063.25

.00

373.13
23,0 63.25

252.793.621 275.7 32.001 23.4 36.381252.295.621 252,295.621 .001 23.4 36.381



Account 

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT 
INTEREST 
OTHER FIXED oHlmaes 

17.194.44 
250.000.00. 40 250.000.00 250.0 00.00 .00 

17,194.44 17.194.44 00.00 30556 
1.500.00 1.5 00.00 1.5 

7.194.441 267.194.441 267.194.447 .00 T 269.0 00.00 .1 1,8 05.56 T 

.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 

LOT 1.000.00T 1.000.001 ,00T 

MI . 

18.9 
9.224.00 

18.9 15.0 18.923.00 3.9 23.00 rR 
9,2 24.00 9.2 24.00 

12.2 26.97 
.00 

12.2 26.97 
11.0 

5.066.46 7.16051 

WORKMENS COMP 

19.0 00.00 6.773.03 TORT LIABILITY 
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 

7.150.00 7.150.00 7.150.00 .00 7.0 00.00 150.000. 
AUDIT COSTS 

47.5 23.97 T 47.523.971 40.363.461 7.160.51 00.001 T 4.476.031 

44 Total 
Er ndituree To DAte,_ 

Prey. Mo. 
To Date , Thy Mo. Budget Unexpended 

1.8 05.561 

00.001 

3.923.00 CR 
1.776.00 
6.773.03 

150.0008 

BOND & INTEREST 
Unencumbered 

WORKING CASH FUND 

250.0 00.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

17.5 
.00 

305.56 
00.00 

26 

.00 00.00 SC EXPENSES 

INSURANCE FUND 

23.00 23.00 

.00 .00 1

.00 00.00 
00.00 1.776.00 

1.0 

1 52.0 4.476.03 

DEBT PRINCIPAL RETIREMENT
Account

.00
17.194.44 17,194.44

OTHER FIXED CH ARGES

250.0 00.00 250.0 00.00. 250.0 00.00 .00 250.0 00.00 .00
INTEREST 17.194.44 .00 17.500.00

.00
305.56 30556

.00 L500,00 1,5 00.00 1.5 00.00

267.194.44 T 267.194.441 267.194.44 T .001 269.0 00.00.1 1,8 05.56T 1.8 05.561

WORKING CASH FUND

.00 .00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00 1.0 00.00

.00 .001 .00 1 .00 1 1.0 00.001 1.0 00.001 1.0 00.001

MI SC. EXPENSE'S

INSURANCE FUND

WO RKME NS COMP
TORT LIABILITY

18.923.00
9224.00 9.2 24.00

18.9 23.00 15.0 00.00 3.923.00 rR 3.923.00 CR18.923.00
9,2 24.00

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP

.00
12.226.97

11.0 00.00
12.2 26.97

.00

5.066.46 7.16051 19.0 00.00 6.773.03 6,773.03

AUDIT COSTS 150.000. 150.00 cR

1.776.00 1,776.00

7.150.00 7.150.00 7.150.00 .00 7.0 00.00

47.5 23.971 47.5 23.971 40.363.461 7.160.51 1 52.0 00.001 4.476.031 4.476.031

BOND & INTEREST #4 Total
Er ndituren To DAte

Prey. Mo.
To Data This Mo. Budget Unex ded Unencumbered



• REVENUE REPORT 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

Account 

BACK TAXES .67 .67 .67 .00 .67 al .67 CR 
IN LIE!) OF TAXES 3.47434 3.474.54 3.147434 .00 3.4 74.51CR 3.47434 CR 
CHARGE BACK REVENUE 4.6 22.66 9,6 22.66 9.622.66 .00 10.0 00.00 377.34 377.34 
SUMMER STATE ApPORT 119.0 00.00 119.0 00.00 1.19.0 00.00 .00 119.090.00 9040 90.00 
FALL STATE APPORT 91032.00 598.9 32.00 598,932.00 .00 598.932.00 .00 .00 
SPRING STATE PIPPO RT 257.940.55 257.940.55 257.940.55 

CURRENT TAXES 
BACK TAXES 

LIEU OF 

INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 
Mf SC 

Total 
Raceipto To Dats 142)Ato 

Prow. No. 
Thin No. dget 

.00 583.141.00 325.200.145 325.2 00.45 

_umanatmibered 

14.350.47 14.350.47 

HEW TITLE 2 .00 .00 1.9 00.00 1.9 00.00 1.9 00.00 
FEDERAL WORK STUDY 132.904.40 132.904.40 122.823.81 10,080.59 132.4 20.00 484.40 484.40 CR 

1.5114.00 1.514.00 5.0 00.00 3.1486.00 3,486.00 
116.6 3035 116.6 3035 .00 4,430.55 4.43055 CR 

1.514.00 .00 
116.630.55 

491.230.18 491.230.18 
315.000.00 315.0 00.00 

491.230.18 
112.2 00.00 

.00 409.850.00 81.380.18 CB 
225.000.00 90.0 00.00 '416'590.00 101.590.00 

18.000 18.00 2 18.000 .00 6 00.00 
749.00 749.00 673.00 76.00 7 00.00 

.00 
46.1 25.00 46.1 25.00 

618.00 
49.00 (13 

.00 7.5 00.00 7.500.00 
141.0 00.00 5.125.00 54.0 00.00 7.875.00 

11.2 50.00 11.250.00 10.125.00 1.1 25.00 13.5 00.00 2,250.00 
34,097.78 34.097.78 21.631. 0 12465.88 50,0 00.00 15.902.22 

4.6147.74 4.6147.74 4.622314 25.20 1 00.00 4.5147.74 n 

ABE GED SUPPLEMENTAL 1.890.148 1.890.48 1.890.48 .00 2.5 20.00 6 2952 6 29.52 
VOC ED REG RE I MB 80.833.00 80.833.00 80.833.00 .00 95.0 00.00 11067.00 14.167.00 
VOC ED EQUIP RESMB 3.051.000 3.051.00 (%R 3.051.00 0 .00 47.7 27.00 50778.00 50,778.00 
CORP PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT 122260.00 122260.00 122.260.00 .00 114.9 14,00 7.356.00 7,356.00 CR 

- 

SPRING TUI T 

P118 SERV 
ANI XTER REVENUE 

5 REVENUE 

BUILDING FUNDG 

81.380.18 CR 
101.590.00 

. 618.00 
49.00 CR 

7.5 00.00 
7.875.00 
2,250.00 

15.9 02.22 
4.547.74 CR 

3.093.383.0d T3.093.383.06 T2.973.105.437 120.197.65 T3.538,37440 T 444.990.921 4104,990.92? 

187.096.55 187.09 ,335 
.17 .17 

868.69 868.69 
30.565.00 30,565.00 

14358.90 4.358.90 
1.2 29.00 1.229.00 

186.77333 
.17 

868.69 
30.565.00 

4.358.90 
1,1144.00 

3576.145 
.11 ill 

868.69 P, 
1,839.00 Ca 
4.258.90 r8 
329.00 Cl 

3,576.145 
.17 CR 

868.69 CR 
1.839.00 CR 
4.258.90 CR 

3 2940 CR 

3 25.02 190,675.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 28.726.00 
.00 100.00 

85.00 900.00 

224.120.311 224.1 20.31 223.7 10.29? 410.02? 220.401.00r 3.729.31 ca 171931 clt 

CURRENT TAXES 74834(1.53 74 8349.53 747.049.55 1.299.98 762.7 00.00 

REVENUE REPORT

315.000.00

Bu

5

0

VETERANS REPORTING FEE OTHER FED 
SUMNER TUITION 
FALL TUITION 

ION 
GRADUATION FEES 
TRANSCRIPT FEES 

INCOME 

UNIT 
INTEREST 04 INVESTMENTS 
OTHER REVENUE 

9

IN TAXES 
PERSPPRQP TAX REPL 

REVENUE 

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Account.

Total

IN LIEM OF TAXES
CHARGE BACK liEVE NUE

1474.54
4.622.66

1474.54
9.6 22.66

3.47454 .00

SUMMER STATE PP PORT 119.00040

257.940.55
590.932.00

9.622.66

598.9 32.00
119.000.00

.00

FALL STATE WORT
SPRING STATE APPORT

11'000.00 90.00
.00

325.2 00.45257.94055 257.94055
.00598.932.00

119.090.00.00
377.34 377.34

3.4 74.51CR 3.47454 CR

.00 583,141.00
598.932.00

9040
.00

325.200.45

7411349.53 748.349.53 1.299.98747,049.55

187.090.55

IN LIEU OF TAXES
.17

30 565.00
ON Nvesittesin 4.358.90

1.2 29.00

9eceiptc Te Date
Prow. Mo.

This No. BudgetTo Date Unexpended Unencumbered

CURRENT 762.700.00 14.350.47 14.350.47

ABE GED SUPPLEMENTAL

.67c .67 CR

.00
132.9 04.40 13 29 04.1+0 122.823.81 10,080.59 132.4 20.00 484.40 11 484.40 CR

VETERANS REPORTING FEE - OTHER FED

.00

1,514.00 1.514.00 1.514.00 .00 5.000.00 3.486.00 3.486.00

SUMNER TUITION

1.9 00.00 1.9 00.00 1.9 00.00

FEDERAL WORK STUDY

116.6 3055 112.2 00.00 4.43055 4.4 3055 CR

FALL TUITION 491.230.18
315.0 00.00 225.000.00 90.0 00.00 416.590.00 101.590.00 101.590.00

GRADUATION FEES

116430.55 116430.55 .00
491.230.18 491.230.18 .00

18.000
315.000.00 315.0 00.00

749.00 673.00 76.00 700.00 49.00 08 49.00 CR

P118 SE RV INCOME

409.850.00 81.380.18 011_ 81.380.18CR

SPRING TUI T ION
18.00 18.000 .00 6 00.00 618.00 . 618.00

TRANSCRIPT FEES 749.00
7.5 00.00

46.1 25.00 46.1 25.00 41.0 00.00 5.125.00

3k097.78 34.097.78 21.631.90 12.465.88 50.0 00.00 15.902.22 15.9 02.22

OTHER REVENUE

11.250.00 10.125.00 1.125.00 13,5 00.00 2250.00 2,250.00

INTEREST 04 INVESTMENTS

.00 7.500.00 7.5 00.00

Ault X TE R REVENUE
54.0 00.00 7.875.00.00 7.875.00

UNIT 5 RE VENUE 11.250.00

4.647.74 4.647.74 4.622.54 25.20 1 00.00 4.547.74 cR 4.547.74 CR

BUILDING FUNDK,

80.833.00
1,890.43 1.890.48 .00 2.520.00 62952 6 2952

VOC OD REG REINS
1.890.48

80.8 33.00 80.833.00 .00
3.051.000

95.0 00.00 14.167.00 14.167.00
VOC ED Et UI P RESN8 3.051.00 CR 3.051.00G .00 47.7 27.00 50,778.00 50778.00
CORP PERS PROP TAX REPLACEMENT 7.356.00 (14 7,356.00 CR

HEW T I TLE 2

122260.00 122260.00 122.260.00 .00 114.9 04,00

3,093.383.0.313.093.383.0612.973.105.431 120.197.65 73.538374.001 144.990.921 444.990.92 ?

CURRENT TAXES 187.09,3.55 186.77333

868.69
30,565.00 30.565.00

.17
868.69

.17

4.358.90 4.358.90
L229.00 1,144.00

325.02

868.69
.00
.00

.00

85.00

3,576.45

868.69 03
.17 CR

1.839.00 CR
4.258.90 CR

329.00 CR

BACK TAXES 868.69 c11

PERSPPRQP TAX REPL
INTEREST
MI SC REVENUE

224.120.311

190475.00 1576.45

.00
.17 01.1.

28.726.00 1,839.000a
1 00.00 4.258.90r8
9 00.00 329.00 CE

224.1 20.31 1 223.7 10.291 410.021 220.401.001 3719.31 CR 3.7 19.31 CR

BACK TAXES .67 .67 .00

10.0 00.00

TAXES
.67



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND 

Account: 

ANI X REVENUE 
INTEREST OV INVESTMENTS 
CONTR I BUT I 0NS.GR ANTS & BEQUESTS 

BOND 6 INTEREST 01 

CURRENT 

IN LIEU OF TAXES 

INTEREST O'1 I NVESTME NITS 

BOND & INTEREST 04 

CURRENT TAXES 266.287.15 26.5.8 462.57 271.5 09.00 5.221.85 5.2 21.85 

23K8147.67 
.25 

1.1 
34.872.00 

Total 
Receipts To Date 

1 26.90 
20.04 

3.8 18.00 3.8 18.00 

_ Budget Unenentended Unencumbered 

Pee,. 'Mo. 
To Date This Mo. 

1 
44.242.80 

1,388.00 

.00 
16.8 77.24 

2.430.00 
35.0 

1 26.90 3 
26►1 2O.O14GB 

3.8 18.00 CB 

126.90 ca 
26.1 20.04 CR 

3.8 1840 CR 

65,064.914T 65.064.941 4 5.757.70 1 19,307,241 00.001 30.064.914 CR 30.064.94 CR 

11.0 

238,847.67 
.25 

1.1 
34.872.00 
11.0 35.19 

238.1432.76 
.25 

1.1 08.95 
34.872.00 
10.811.64 

• 414.91 
.00 
.00 

223.55 

243,4 

34.872.00 

14.580.33 
.25 CB 

1,1 08.95 3 
.00 

1.0 35.19 rti 

4.580.33 
.25 CR 

Li 08.95 CR 

1,0 35.19 CR 

285,864.06 1 285.864.061 285.225.601 638.461 00.00 1 35.94 2435.941 

IN LIEU Or TAXES 1,2 
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS 

1.2 1.2 36.35 3 .00 
1,984.12 1,984.12 

1,2 36.35 CR 
1,984.12 .00 1.984.3.2 CB 1,984.12 CR 

WORKING cum FUND 269.5 07.621 269.5 07.621 269.045.051 462.571 271.509.001 2001.38? 2001.381 

INTEREST ON INVESTACNTS 65,8614.23 65,864.23 65.864.23 .00 10.0 00.00 55.864.233 5 5,86423 CR 

INSURANCE FUND 

IN LIEU OF TAXES 

65,864.231 65,864.231 65,864.231 .001 10.000.001 55.864.23 CR 5 5,864.23 CR 

49.886.02 
.01 

2 31.61 

49.886.02 
.01 

231.61 

49.799.36 
.01 

231.61 

86.66 
.00 
.00 

52.0 00.00 2113.98 
.01 CB 

2 31.61 3 

21 13.98 
.01 CR 

2 31..61 CR 

501 17.613 501 17.641 5O0 30.981 86.661 520 00.001 1.882.361 1882.361 

TER 
61,1 

1 26.90 
61.1 20.04 

26.90 
00.00 

35.0 

TAXES 
BACK TAXES 

PERS PROP TAX REPL 
08.95 

35.19 

08.95 
.00 

28.00 

10.0 00.00 

288.3 24 

266,287.15 24.58 

36.35 36.35 1.236.35 

CURRENT TAXES 
BACK TAXES 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND

Account_

ANI X TER REVENUE
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS
CONTRIBUTIONS -GRANTS & SEW STS

BOND & INTEREST *1

CURRENT TAXES
BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES
PERS PROP TAX REPL
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS

BOND & INTEREST 04

CURRENT TAXES 266287.15 266,287.15 265.8 24.58 46257 271.5 09.00 5221.85 5.2 21.85

23K847.67

1.1 08.95
.25

34.872.00
11.0 35.19

Total
Receipts To Date

1 26.90
61,1 20.04

3.8 18.00

1 26.90
61.1 20.04

3.8 18.00

Pre,. 'No.
To Date This No.

1 26.90
44.242.80

1,388.00
16.877.24

.00

2.430.00

Budget Unenentaended Unencumbered

35.0 00.00 26.1 20.04 0
1 26.90 3

26.1 20.04 0
3.8 18.00 CB

126.90 Ca
26.1 20.04 cR

3.8 18.00 CR

65,064.94 if 65.064.941 45757.70? 19,3 07,241 35.0 00.00 7 30.064.94 CR 30.064.94 CR

238,847.67

1.1 08.95
.25

34.872.00
11.0 35.19

238.432.76

1.1 08.95
.25

34.872.00
10.811.64

414.91
.00
.00
.00

22355

243.4 28.00

34.872.00
10.0 00.00

4.580.33
25 3

Ll 08.95 3

1.0 35.19 rti
.00

4.580.33
.25 CR

3..). 08.95 cR
.00

1,0 35.19 CR

285.864.067 285.864.061 285.225.60T 6 38.461 288.3 00.00 2.4 35.94 I' 2435.941

U1 LIEU Or TAXES 1.2 36.35
INTEREST ON I NVESTMENTS 1.984.12 1,984.12 CR

269.5 07.621 269.5 07.621 269.045.057 462.57 T 271.5 09.001 20 01.381 2.0 01.381
HORNING CASH FUND

1,984.12 1,984.12
1.2 36.35

.00
1.236.35

1.984.12 C.8
.00 1.2 36.35 cl 1,2 36.35 CR

1,984.12 CR

INTEREST ON INVESTMNNTS 65864.23 65,864.23 65.864.23 .00 10.0 00.00 55.864.233 5 5.864.23 CR

INSURANCE FUND

CURRENT TAXES
BACK TAXES
IN LIEU OF TAXES

65,864.23 65.864.231 65,864.23s .00 10.0 00.00 T 55.864.23 eft 5 5,864.23 cR

49.886.02
.01

2 31.61

49.886.02
.01

231.61

49.799.36
.01

231.61

86.66
.00
.00

520 00.00 2113.98
.01 Cft.

2 31.61 CR

21 13.98
.01 CR

2 31.61 CR

50.1 17.64 50,1 17.641 50,0 30.981 86.66 T 52,0 00.00 1,882.361 1.882.361
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March 31, 

Balance on Hand 28, 

Receipts: 

Disbursements; 

Anirter Rental 
Unit 5 Income 

. Deferred Pers. Prop. 
10,080.59 

Expenditure. 

Expenses for 

150,000.00 
1,299.98 
5,125.00 
1,125.00 

Balance $ 

BUILDING 

amame••••••..mgrnotiomloommimmow. 

Balance $ 

Receipts: 

Pers. Prop. Replacement 

ExpenditureCredits 72.37 
15,000.001

Disbul:sements: 

Balance 31, 

TREASURER'S REPORT

1981 

EDUCATIONAL FUND 

9,518.26 

159,044.17 February 1981 

Investments 
Taxes 

Income 

Replacement 
Federal Work Study 
Tuition 90,000.00 

Transcript Fees 76.00 

Intersst on Investments 12,465.88 
Other Revenue 25.20 

Credit 2,089.09 281,805.00 
440,849417 

365,293.59 March 

on Hand March 31, 1981 75,555.58 

FUND 

on Hand February 28, 1981 5,610.21 

Taxes 325.02 

Deferred 3,172.75 

Misc. Revenue 85.00 

Loan from Educ. Fund 18,655.14 

Total Available 24,265.35 

Expenses for March 16,015.93 

on Hand March 1981 8,249.42 

TREASURER'S REPORT

March 31, 1981

EDUCATIONAL FUND

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981

Receipts:

Disbursements

Investments
Taxes
Anixter Rental Income
Unit 5 Income
.Deferred Pers. Prop. Replacement
Federal Work Study 10,080.59
Tuition 90,000.00
Transcript Fees 76.00

Intersst on Investments 12,465.88
Other Revenue
Expenditure Credit 2,089.09

25.20
281,805.00
440,849417

$ 159,044.17

Expenses for March

150,000.00
1,299.98
5,125.00
1,125.00
9,518.26

365,293.59

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 $ 75,555.58

BUILDING FUND

amame..mgrnotiomloommimmow.

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981 $ 5,610.21

Receipts:
Taxes 325.02
Deferred Pers.. Prop. Replacement 3,172.75

Misc. Revenue
Expenditure Credits 72.37.

85.00

18,655.14Loan from Educ. Fund 15,000.00i

Total Available 24,265.35

Disbursements:
Expenses for March 16,015.93

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 $ 8,249.42



SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Dixon National 

ipts: 

Dotal 

$ 

Disbursements: 

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris 

Receints: 

Disbursements: 

Balance on 31, 1981 $

AND INTEREST FUND 

$ 

Receipts: 

Deferred Pare. Prop. Tax 10,638.93 
223.55 

Disbursements: -0-

Avail? ,e $ 

28, $ 1,065.49 

Receipts: 

$ 

-0-

$ 

Disbursements: 

31, 
••••YIOI•IoII\Mr.m••••••.moni..tin.. 

$ 

£arch $ 

Bank

Balance on Hand Fahnuary 28, 1981 

Rea 

18,583.40 

Investments 200,000.00 

Interest on Investments 16,877.24 

Contributions 2,430.00 219,307.24 

Available $237,890.64 

Investments 200,000.00 

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 37,890.64 

Trust 

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981 6,811.09 

-0-

Hand March 

BOND #1 

Balance on Hand February 28, 1501 1,391.58 

Taxes 414.91 

Interest on Inv stments 11,277.39 

Total 12,668.97 

Balance on Hand 31, 1981 12,668.97 

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 04 

Balance on Hand February 1981 

Taxes 462.57 

Total Available 

Balance on Band March 1981 

1,529.06 

1,529.06 

SITE AND CONSTRUCT/ON FUND - Dixon National Bank

Balance on Hand Fahnuary 28, 1981

Rea ipts:
Investments 200,000.00

Contributions
Interest on Investments 16,877.24

2,430.00 219,307.24

Total Available $237,890.64

$ 18,583.40

Disbursements:

SITE AND CONSTRUCTION FUND - Harris Trust

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981 6,811.09

-0-Receipts:

-0-Disbursements:

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 8,811.09

BOND AND INTEREST FUND #1

Balance on Hand February 28, 1501 $ 1,391.58

Roceipts:
Taxes 414.91
Deferred Pare. Prop. Tax 10,638.93

223.55Interest on Inv stments 11,277.39

-0-Disbursements:

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 $ 12,668.97

Total AvailsiKe $ 12,668.97

BOND AND INTEREST FUND 04

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981 $ 1,065.49

Receicts:
Taxes 462.57

$ 1,529.06

-0-

Balance on Band March 31, 1981 $ 1,529.06
III\Mr.m.moni..tin..

Total Available

Disbursements:

Investments 200,000.00

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 $ 37,890.64



Receipts: 

Disbursements: 

Balance 31, 1981 $21.548.13 

INSURANCE 

Hand, February 

Receipts: 

Disbursements: 

31, 

* * * 

5.26-81 
8--20.81 

Deposit' s C 4.28-81 
S C 

-Open Deposit C C 
e C 
C C 
C 

B S 41 x-18.81 
-Open Deposit B S I 36,242.35 

B S X 41 
-Open Deposit X 

Working Cosh 8-7-81 

TOTAL XNVESTED $3,034,185.81 

WORTaNG CASH FUND 

$9,548.13 

-0-

-0-

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981 

on Hand March 

FUND 

Balance on 28, 1981 $19,539.46 

Taxes 86.86 

Total Alienable $19,628.12 

-0-

Balance on Hand March 1981 $19,626.12 

FUNDS INVES'iSD 

Repurchase Agreement 7 open Educational $3,100,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit Building 100,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit Building 72,013.95 

Certificate of S 101,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit 5-12-81 115,000.00 

Time S 5-29-81 200,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S 8-24-61 101,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S 4-9-81 134,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit S a 9-8-81 200,000.00 

Certificate of Deposit X 214,145.39 

Time
Certificate of Deposit 45,000.00 

Time B S 44 784.12 

Certificate of Deposit Working Cash 5-20-81 300,000.00 
Certificate of Deposit 315,000.00 

WORTaNG CASH FUND

Balance on Hand February 28, 1981

Receipts:

Disbursements:

$9,548.13

-0-

-0-

Balance on Hand March 31, 1981 $1548.13

INSURANCE FUND

Balance on Hand, February 28, 1981 $19,539.46

Receipts:
Taxes 86.86

Total Alienable $19,628.12

Disbursements: -0-

$19,626.12Balance on Hand March 31, 1981

* **

FUNDS INVES'iSD

Repurchase Agreement 7 open Educational
Certificate of Deposit

$3,100,000.00
Building 5-26-81

Certificate of Deposit

100,000.00
Building 8-20-81

Certificate of Deposit' S S C 4-28-81 101,000.00
72,013.95

Certificate of Deposit
Time -Open Deposit S S C 5-29-81

Certificate of Deposit

S C 5-12-81
200,000.00

S S C 8-24-61

115,000.00

101,000.00
Certificate of Deposit S a C 4-9-81 134,000.00

Certificate of Deposit S a C 9-8-81 200,000.00

Certificate of Deposit
Time -Open Deposit B his I 1T1

B 8i X 41 5-18-81 214,145.39
36,242.35

Certificate of Deposit
Time -Open Deposit B S I 44

BFI 41 45,000.00
784.12

Certificate of Deposit 300,000.00
Working Cosh 8-7-81
Working Cash 5-20-81

Certificate of Deposit 315,000.00

TOTAL INVESTED $3,034,185-81



BALANCE SHEET 

ash on Hand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 0 . 

Workstudy Awards Receivable from Red. Gov. 1980-31 
Workstudy Awards 1980-81 . 0 $139,001.00 0 • 0 

Workstudy Awards Paid 1980-81 132,904.40 
E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Red. Gov. 1980-81 . o • • • 3,154.41 
Initial 1980-81 31,268.00 

1980-81 . . ♦ 0 • • • • . 26,726.20 • 0 

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81. 9 . . • 27,959.00 
Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 20,460.00 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Rec. from Red. Gov. 1980-81 . 9 • 0 12,587.61 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81. . . . . 287,631.00 
Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 . . . 269,686.12 
Inactive Federal Grants. . . . . . . 17,742.28 9 0 

$485.589.00 $485,589.00 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS

 Ending March 31, 1981 

. . $1,997.98 
-0-

9

Initial E.O.G Awards Capital 1980-81 31,268.00

Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81 .
0 27,959.00

20,460.00

Basic E.O.G. Awards Rec. from Red. Gov. 3980-81
Basic E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81. .

269,686.12
9 ...

Period

C
. .

Capital . . . 

E.O.G Awards Capital 
Initial E.O.G. Awards Paid . 

. . . 

. . . 

. . . 

BALANCE SHEET

Workstudy Awards Receivable from Red. Gov. 1980-31
...Cash on Hand ...............

. . .

132;904,40
. a 3,754.41

. . ....
9 12,587.61

. 287,631.00

... $139,001.00

Workstudy Awards Paid 1980-81
E.O.G. Funds Receivable from Red. Gov. 1980-81

o 26,726.20

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Capital 1980-81.

Basic E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-31 .

$485,589.00

0 17,742.28

0

Renewal E.O.G. Awards Paid 1980-81
.

. ...
Inactive Federal Grants.

$485.589.00

.

..... 9

Workstudy Awards Capital 1980-81

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

E.O.G. WORKSTUDY FUNDS

Period Ending March 31, 1981

.$1,997.98
-0-



STUDENT LOAN 

3/31/81.

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank $1,138.35 
Notes Receivable 1,732.00 

LIABILITIES WORTH: 

Fund Equity $2,732.92 
Nat Profit 135.43 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

INCOME: 

Incose....... ........ 
Contribution Income 150.00 

id. 0000004 ..... 0.00 307.50 $ 

EXPENSES: 

ed Debts... ....... ...... ............ 0 OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO 40•00000$ 

NET PROFIT:. $ 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

FUND 

Period Endins 

$2,870.35 

& NET 

$2,870.35 

Interest ...$ 102.93 

Bad Debts Rep 760.43 

B 624.00 

136.43 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE

STUDENT LOAN FUND

Period Endins 3/31i81

BALANCE SHEET
ASSETS:

Cash in Bank $1,138.35
Notes Receivable 1,732.00

$2,870.35

LIABILITIES & NET WORTH:

Fund Equity $2,732.92
Net Profit 135.43 $2,870.35

PROFIT AND LOSS

INCOME:

Interest ..........$ 102.93
Contribution Income 150.00
Bad Debts Rep id........ ..... 307.50 $ 760.43

EXPENSES:

Bad Debts.............. ............. 06$ 624.00..................
NET PROFIT-. $ 136.43



SAUK. VALLEY COLLEGEBOOXSTORE 

P riod Endiamj-31781

BALANCE  SHEET 

ASSETS: 

Cash in Bank 
Petty Cash ..........00.00.0.0.0.0.......0.00.0.0.0.0. 
Investments ..................0.0.0.000.00.0.0.0.0.0.0 
Accounts Receivable - Educational Fund ......0.00..... 
Inventory 6-30.80 0.0.00.0000.0.0.0.0.00.........0.0. 

LIABLILTIES & NET WORTH: 

Accounts Payable — Student 

INOO

Fund Equity .0.000000000 0 

Net Gain 

Activity Fund 0000.......0 

$214,755.92 
4,908.65 

PROFIT A.ND LOSS 

Textbook Sales ......0.0.00.0 
upply Sales 0.000.000000.000 

Mlacellaneous Sales 0000.0.0. 
Paperback Sales ....00....... 

.........000. 
00.0..... 

0.00.0000....... 
Investment Income P000000 000 

EXPENSES: 

Textbook Purchases 
Supply 000000000000 

Miscellaneous Purchases ....0 
00.00.0.0 

0000000c000000 

00.......... 
Transportation Charges D40000 

Supply Expense 0............. 
uipment 000.0.0.00.0.000... 

Travel 0000060000000000000000 

Telephone 00.0000000000000000 

0.00.0.0 
Other Expense 00..........000 

0000000400000000 

0.000.0.00.0.00000. 

$1740572095 
0987.85 

10,077.27 
6,070.10 
12,224007 
10,564.30 

354.20 
3,201036 

11,592.55 

4,481068 
1,206037 
146.22 

1,141.89 

(8.22) 

$1630198001 
16,066.78 
8,516.28 
5,475.29 
9,332.02 

GAIN a cash basis without 
NETT nts payable- p000000000000000000 

.
 

00 00000000000000000000000 

$ 30,602.85 
500.00 

115.000.00 
242.10 

736333.62 
.82190684.57 

20.00 

219,664.57.
$219.684.57 

$241,052.10 

143.45

$ 4,908.65

S

Used Book .Sales 
Sales Tax Collected 
Other Income 

Purchases 

Paperback Purchases 
Used Book Purchases 
Sales Tax Paid 
Salaries & Wages 

Eq

Dues & Subscriptions 

Over & Under 
Bad Debts 

23

140475.08 

202.29 
155.00 
105.75 
56.46 

on regard to inventory or 
a

$2362

p1MVALLEY COLLEGE BOOKSTORE

P riod EnditaL3-31-81

BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS:

Cash in Bank 00000000000000000300000000000000000000000
Petty Cash

Accounts Receivable

0000000000003000000000000000000000000000000
Investments o00000000aoaoca000000000000000000000000000

- Educational Fund 000000000000000
6-30-80Inventory

LIABLILTIES & NET WORTH:

Accounts Payable - Student

IN

Fund Equity

Net Gain ................. 41908.65

Activity Fund 0000000000000

$211055.92

PROFIT A.ND LOSS

........ $174,572095Textbook Sales
Supply Sales ................

Miscellaneous Sales ...0.....

Paperback Sales .............

0000tocononaoUsed Book.Sales

.........

Other Income
Sales Tax Collected

Investment income
................

P000000l,000

EXPENSES:

Textbook Purchases ..........

Supply Purchases ,............

Miscellaneous Purchases 00000

Used Book Purchases
Paperback Purchases 000000000

.........

Sales Tax Paid 00000003000000
Salaries & Wages 000000000000
Transportation Charges

Supply Expense ..............
00000C

Equipment ...................

Travel
Telephone
Dues & Subscriptions

0000000000000000000
........

Other Expense 000000000000.000
Over & Under

Bad Debts ...................

23,987.85

10,077.27

6,070.10
12,224.07

10.564.30

32101.36
354.20

140475.08
11,592.55

4,481.68
1,206.37

!,I41.89
146.22

202.29
155.00
105.75

56.46
(8.22)

$163,198.01
16,066.78

8,516.28
5,475.29
9,332.02
11,592.55

NET GAIN on a cosh basis without regard to inventory or

accounts payable ....................................00p00000

$ 30,602.85

500.00
115.000.00

73 339.62
242.10

.$219084.57

20.00

$219684.57
219.664.57

$241,052.10

$2362143.45

908.65



RESTRICTED PURPOSE 

31, 1981 

Balance on Hand - February 28, 1981 $ 76,732.70 

Receipts 67,772.77 

Cash Over - 31, deposit .10 
Cash Under - March 11, deposit (1.00) 
Cash Under - March 27 deposit . (.10) 

J.V. Void, check #522, written November 1980 45.00 

$144,549.47 

Disbursements for March 

Balance on Hand - March 31, 1981 , $ 

STATEMENT OF INCOME & 

 

ACTIVITIES 

Fee Income $ 
Athletic Income 
Drama Income 
Student Activity Income 3,544.07 

Income 
rum Income 135.50 

Over & Under (32.15) 
Other Income - Student Activity 13.95 
TOTAL INCOME $ 

BUDGET 

Expense $ 
Can µesrleeders & Pom Pon Squad 370.00 495.85 

Activity 

Music Expense 2,500.00 1,219.83 
Student Expense 9.130.00 10,557.59 
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 895.98 
Associated Student Board 1,890.00 743.47 
Musical 
Whmeu0s Intercollegiate Alit. 11,421.00 
Intremurals-Coed 100.00 109.00 

1,500.00 518.00 
Commission 1,000.00 433.70 

Exhibitions " 
Ezponse/Equipraeat 

Contingencies/Non-Budgeted (1,680.00) 

EXPENSE $ 36,738.67 

Excess Revenue Over 
31, 1981 $ 

FUND 

March 

March 

March 

91 

Cash $126t231.37 

18,318.10 

EXPENSE 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

AMUNT 

Comprehensive 31,992.67 
651.00 
479.01 

Student Newspaper 88.50 

Cash 
Fund Only 

36,872.55 

EXPENSE 

Athletic $18,485.00 9,806.35 

Speech S. Readers Theatre 3,300.00 3,171.21 
Drama Expense 2,400.00 1,292.50 

Activity 

-0- -0-
7,495.19 

SVC Clubs 
Film 
Art 270.00 -0
Contingency -0- -0-

-0-
$54,106.00 

TOTAL 

of 
Expenditures as of March 133.88 

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND

March 31, 1981

Balance on Hand - February 28, 1981 $ 76,732.70

March Receipts 67,772.77

Cash Over - March 31, deposit .10

Cash Under - March 11, deposit (1.00)

Cash Under - March 27 deposit .
(.10)

J.V. 91 Void, check #522, written November 1980 45.00

MALEUHREANAILAAL&DAIIKUMLAIL $144,549.47

Cash Disbursements for March' $126t231.37

Balance on Hand - March 31, 1981. $ 18,318.10

STATEMENT OF INCOME & EXPENSE

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

ACTIVITIES AMUNT

Comprehensive Fee Income
Athletic Income
Drama Income

$ 31,992.67

479.01
651.00

Student Activity Income
Student Newspaper Income

3,544.07

rum Income 135.50
88.50

Cash Over & Under
Other Income - Student Ac

(32.15)
13.95

TOTAL INCOME
vity Fund Only

36,872.55

BUDGET EXPENSE

Athletic Expense $18,485.00 $ 9,806.35
Can µesrlasders & Pam Pon Squad 370.00 495.85

Drama Expense
Music Expense

Speech Activity S. Readers Theatre 3,300.00 3,171.21
2,400.00 1,292.50
2,500.00 1,219.83

Student Activity Expense 9.130.00 10,557.59
Student Newspaper Expense 3,000.00 895.98
Associated Student Board 1,890.00 743.47
Musicsl
Whmeu0s Intercollegiate ACt.

-0- -0-
11,421.00 7,495.19

Intremnrals-Coed 100.00 109.00
1,500.00 518.00

Film Commission
SVC Clubs

1,000.00 433.70
Art Exhibitions 270.00 -0"
Contingency Expense/Equipment
Contingencies/Non-Budgeted

$54,106.00
(1,680.00) -0-

-0- -0-

TOTAL EXPENSE $ 36,738.67

Excess of Revenue Over
Expenditures as of March 31, 1981 $ 133.88



Rec. Due Leen 83.00 
21.00 

223,260.00 
(16)329.00) 

 PURPOSE 

March 31 L 

Cash in Bank $ 18,318.10 Due, Educational $ 2,644.88 
Building 102.10 _Due 

ASSETS $255.012.49 

Recreation Room Fund 
Lockee 

Highway Emer. Tech. 

Book Transactions 
Title II Library 

En€orcement 
NEW Nursing Greats 

Dieadv. 
Miscellaneous Account 

College Van 

Prog. 
Alternative Energy Seminar 
Fiction 

FUND EQUITY 

July 1, 

Excess over 
Expenditures of March 

$ 
2,733.18 
5,905.83 

11,404018 

(966.00) 

(2,474.10) 
346.03 

1,900.00 

(327.00) 

2,009.94 

432.23 
1,672.96 

889.94 

(923.96) 
$ 35,850.14 

$ 

$ 

LIABILITIES & EQUITY $255.012.47 

RESTRICTED FUND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

ASSETS 

1981 

AMOUNT REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

Fund 
Petty Cash 655.00 Fund 
Accts. 236,039.37 Student Fund 

Due Bookstore 
Out of District Fees 202.35 
Student Tuition 
Tuition Refunds 

$209,984.33 

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES 

TOTAL 

Child Care Operations 
Parking 

Student Fund 
Land Lab 
Community Services 
EMTA Grant 
Photography Supplies 

Rescue 
LPN Supplies 

Law Grant 

1979-80 Nursing Capitation 
1980-81 Grant 

Student Clubs 
Adult Learning Book Charges 
Community Theatre 

Horticulture/Greenhouse 
Library Fund 
Vocational Information 

Symposium 

1980 

of Revenue 
as 

31, 1981 

876.14 

286.60 

8,711.92 

1,254.64 

3.00 

644.00 

-0-
890.41 
145.65 

432.00 

-0-
1.95 

-0-

9,044.12 

133.88 12 9,178.00 

TOTAL FUND 

p

Petty Cash 655.00
Accts. Rec. 236,039.37 Due Student Loan Fund

Due Bookstore
Out of District Fees

21.00
83.00

Student Tuition 223,260.00
202.35

Tuition Refunds (16)329.00)

RESTRICTED PURPOSE FUND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

March 31 1981

ASSETS REVOLVING AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES

Cash in Bank $ 18,318.10 Due. Educational Fund $ 2,644.88
_Due Building Fund 102.10

TOTAL ASSETS $255.012.49

RESTRICTED AGENCY FUND LIABILITIES

Child Care Operations
Parking
Recreation Room Fund
Student Locker Fund
Land Lab
Community Services
EMTA Grant
Photography Supplies
Highway Emer. Rescue Tech.

Book Transactions
LPN Supplies

Title II Library
Law Enforcement Grant
HEW Nursing Grants
1979-80 Nursing Capitation
1980-81 Diaadv. Grant
Miscellaneous Account
Student Clubs
Adult Learning Book Charges
Community Theatre
College Van
Horticulture/Greenhouse
Library Fund
Vocational Information Frog.
Alternative Energy Seminar
Fiction Symposium

FUND EQUITY

July 1, 1980

Excess of Revenue over
Expenditures as of March
31, 1981

$ 876.14
2,733.18
5,905.83

286.60
11,404,38
8,711.92

(2,474.10)
1,254.64
(966.00)

346.03

1,900.00
3.00

(327.00)
644.00

-0-
890.41

2,009.94
145.65

432.23
432.00

1,672.96.
-0-

1.95
889.94

(923.96)

-0-

$ 35,850.14

$ 9,044.12

AMOUNT

$209,984.33

$ 133.88 12 9,178.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY $255,012.47



fi4UK WALLEY %'.10LUSii 

PR ' ENT 

SECRETARY/ 

APPROVED BY 

DATE 

BALM VALLEY COLLESei
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DATE


